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TERMS OF SALE
(Please read carefully before bidding.)

The auction will be conducted in accordance with the terms set forth below.  Bidding in the sale constitutes acceptance of all terms stated herein.

(1) Bidding.  Bids by phone, fax, e-mail and mail will be accepted until 11 p.m. P acific Standard Time, on Saturday, November 16, 2013.  Only 
e‑mail bids will be acknowledged.  E‑mail bids which have not been acknowledged have not been received.  Phone bids must be confirmed in writing 
upon   request.  Auctioneer reserves the right to extend bidding.  Lots will be sold to the highest bidder .  In the case of tie bids, the f irst bid received 
will normally be given preference.  Auctioneer has sole discretion to make the determination of the winning bid.

Value estimates are for guidance only.  Bids higher than estimate will be reduced to 10% above the second highest bid.  Bids under estimate will not 
be reduced.  Bids belo w 90% of estimate will generally not be accepted.  Bids must be for an entire lot.  Bids will be accepted by lot number only .  
Each lot constitutes a separate sale.

(2) Modification.  The catalog is incorporated in and deemed a part of these Terms of Sale.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to modify the terms 
of sale at any time.  Bidding after notif ication of modification constitutes acceptance of modif ication.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to conduct 
the auction as auctioneer may decide, including the right to decline bids for an y reason and from any person, to decline challenges to bids or bidding 
increments and to make the final determination of all disputes by any method auctioneer deems appropriate.  No bidder shall have a claim or recourse 
against auctioneer for loss or damage due to modification, auctioneer mistake, departure from stated terms of sale, method of dispute resolution or 
result thereof.

(3) guaranty.  By bidding in the sale, bidder accepts all terms stated herein and personally guarantees timely and complete payment 
and performance of all obligations stated her ein.  Auctioneer is not responsible for bidding errors.  Successful bidders are unconditionally  
bound to perform all oblig ations hereunder regardless of mistake.  Bidding by minors and undisclosed agents is prohibited.  Bidding constitutes a 
representation and warranty that bidder is of le gal age and acting on his or her o wn behalf with full power and authority to make the bid placed and 
to legally bind bidder to all terms of sale.

(4) Price.  Payment in full is due upon r eceipt of invoice.  A 15% Buyer’s Fee will be added to the successful bid price of each lot.  Handling, shipping,  
sales tax for California residents, insurance, and all other costs associated with shipping will be added to the in voice.  A $1 handling charge per lot 
may be added to b ulky lots (books, lar ge plates, sculptures, etc.)  California sales tax will be added to the in voice of California residents unless a 
valid resale number is on f ile with the auctioneer; however, buyer is solely responsible for and agrees to pay all sales or other applicable tax due by 
virtue of the sale and shall indemnify and hold auctioneer harmless therefore, including penalties or interest assessed, re gardless of whether or not 
taxes were included on the invoice or correctly calculated by the auctioneer.

(5) PayMent.  Payment must be in U.S. funds payable by check drawn on a U.S. bank or by wire transfer to auctioneer’s account, by credit card (Visa, 
MasterCard, American Express and Discover) or Paypal.  Wiring instructions should be requested from auctioneer before funds are wired.  A 3.5% 
convenience charge (4% for overseas purchases) will be added to credit card or P aypal purchases except where prohibited by la w.  Bidders may be 
asked for satisfactory credit references or a deposit of funds prior to bidding.

(6) default.  If buyer fails to make payment in fu ll within 30 days of the invoice date or to ti mely comply with any other term of sale, then, 
in addition to all other remedies a vailable at law or in equity , auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option:  (a) char ge 1.5% monthly interest on unpaid 
amounts; (b) if payment is not recei ved in a timely manner , auctioneer may resell the lot(s) and reco ver from buyer the dif ference between the  
proceeds and buyer’s indebtedness in e xcess of the proceeds, which indebtedness shall include the successful bid price, Buyer’ s Fee and all other 
expenses incurred by auctioneer from the date of sale until resale on accounts of such lot(s), including attorney fees, transportation, handling, storage, 
insurance, collection and resale costs.  Proceeds collected in e xcess of buyer’s indebtedness shall belong to auctioneer;  (c) pursue collection ef forts 
and/or recover from buyer all costs incurred by auctioneer as a result of buyer’s default from date of default, including attorney fees, transportation, 
handling, storage and insurance costs; and (d) sue for damages.  Amounts charged hereunder are immediately due and payable.  Buyer w aives all 
requirements of notice, adv ertisement, bidding rights, rights to proceeds and all other rights with respect to the sale of a lot purchased by b uyer 
except as prohibited by law.  Auctioneer’s rights and remedies stated in this section and elsewhere in this agreement are cumulative and the exercise 
of one shall not operate to the exclusion of another.
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(7) ShiPMent.  It is buyer’s responsibility to contact auctioneer to mak e shipping arrangements.  F ailure to timely make shipping arrangements or to 
accept delivery constitutes default.  Lots will be delivered to buyer’s address on file with auctioneer, unless otherwise requested, after payment in full 
and funds have cleared.  Lots will be packaged, insured and shipped as auctioneer deems appropriate unless otherwise requested; however, auctioneer 
may charge additional handling, shipping and insurance fees or decline to package and/or ship an y item.  Buyer is responsible for packaging and/or 
shipping any purchased lot(s) at auctioneer’s request within 30 days of the request.  Risk of loss and title pass at deli very of lot to place of shipment, 
if shipped by auctioneer, and at time of payment in full at place of pick ‑up, if shipped by buyer.  Custom duties for an overseas buyer are buyer’s sole 
responsibility.  Overseas buyers must supply fully detailed shipping instructions prior to shipment.  Lots will be shipped o verseas at buyer’s risk only.  
Buyer waives all claims against auctioneer for loss or damage as a result of delayed shipment or f ailure to ship any item.  Auctioneer’s breach in the 
delivery of any item shall not give buyer the right to refuse or receive any other shipment.

(8) aS-iS Sale; liMited Warranty.  Catalog descriptions are pro vided solely for con venience and are not a w arranty of any kind.  This is not an 
approval sale.  Goods are offered for sale on an “ AS IS” basis without w arranty of any kind except as expressly provided below.  Catalog errors 
should be brought promptly to auctioneer’s attention.  In the case of photo error, only the text is valid.

All items sold are guaranteed to the original buyer to be authentic  (unless otherwise stated).  AucTiOnEER MAkES nO OThER wARRAnTiES OF Any kind, 
ExpRESS OR iMpLiEd, And SpEciFicALLy ExcLudES Any wARRAnTiES OF MERchAnTAbiLiTy OR FiTnESS FOR A pARTicuLAR puRpOSE.  ThiS wARRAnTy iS givEn

SOLELy TO ThE ORiginAL buyER And iS nOn-TRAnSFERAbLE And nO OThER pERSOn ShALL hAvE Any RighTS undER Such wARRAnTy.

(9) claiMS.  The sole basis for a claim against auctioneer is the lack of authenticity of a purchased item.  Buyer is solely responsible for determining 
authenticity without reliance on statements or acts of auctioneer .  Authenticity claims must be made in writing and submitted to auctioneer no later 
than 5 days after delivery of such item.  Authenticity claims are not permitted outside of w arranty period except as may be permitted by auctioneer .  
Acceptance of a claim does not constitute an admission.  If auctioneer disputes a claim, the f inal determination of authenticity shall be made by a 
qualified authenticator selected by buyer and auctioneer.  Costs of authentication will be borne by buyer.  If a claim is accepted or an item determined 
to be not authentic, buyer’s exclusive remedy is a refund of the successful bid price and Buyer’ s Fee, payable upon delivery of the item to auctioneer 
in accordance with the conditions of return set forth below, except as may otherwise be agreed by auctioneer and buyer in writing.

(10) returnS.  Auctioneer shall not be liable for an y item returned without auctioneer’s prior written approval.  Items must be retur ned in their  
original container and in the same condition as sold to b uyer in the manner and at the time specif ied by auctioneer in writing.  Late remittance, 
removal from the original container or return in a condition other than as sold to b uyer constitutes just cause for re vocation of all return rights,  
based on warranty or otherwise, and b uyer shall no further rights or remedies under this agreement, at la w or in equity.  Refunds will not be made 
until items have been received and inspected to auctioneer’ s satisfaction.  Refunds are conditioned upon b uyer’s execution prior to payment of an y 
documents requested by auctioneer to effect the intent of this paragraph.

(11) Bidder’S releaSe.  ThE TERM biddER AS uSEd in ThiS RELEASE REFERS TO biddERS And buyERS ALikE.  ExcEpT AS ExpRESSLy pROvidEd hEREin, 
bidding in ThE SALE cOnSTiTuTES An uncOndiTiOnAL RELEASE by biddER OF AucTiOnEER And AucTiOnEER’S AFFiLiATES, SubSidiARiES, SuccESSORS, 
MEMbERS, MAnAgERS, EMpLOyEES And AgEnTS And ThEiR hEiRS, LEgAL REpRESEnTATivES And ASSignS (cOLLEcTivELy, “AucTiOnEER’S AFFiLiATES”), 
FROM ALL cLAiMS, dEMAndS, SuiTS, AcTiOnS, ObLigATiOnS, LiAbiLiTiES, LOSSES And dAMAgES OF Any kind OR nATuRE whATSOEvER, incLuding buT nOT

LiMiTEd TO SpEciAL, incidEnTAL, cOnSEquEnTiAL, indiREcT OR SiMiLAR dAMAgES (cOLLEcTivELy “cLAiMS”), ARiSing OuT OF OR RELATing TO, diREcTLy

OR indiREcTLy, ThE AucTiOn, ThESE TERMS OF SALE OR MOdiFicATiOn ThEREOF, ThE bidding pROcESS, dEniAL OF bid, TiTLE, cOndiTiOn, quALiTy OR

dEScRipTiOn OF Any LOT OR AucTiOnEER OR AucTiOnEER’S AFFiLiATES’ nEgLigEncE, gROSS nEgLigEncE, MiSTAkE, MiSREpRESEnTATiOn, bREAch OF

cOnTRAcT, bREAch OF wARRAnTy OR Any OThER AcT OR OMiSSiOn whEThER SOunding in cOnTRAcT, TORT, in EquiTy OR OThERwiSE.  biddER AgREES

And inTEndS ThiS RELEASE TO bE ExTEndEd TO And bE EFFEcTivE AS TO ALL cLAiMS wiThOuT RESERvATiOn, whEThER ARiSing nOw OR in ThE FuTuRE

And REgARdLESS OF whEThER biddER LATER ObTAinS knOwLEdgE which wOuLd hAvE MATERiALLy AFFEcTEd biddER’S dEciSiOn TO givE ThiS RELEASE

And biddER knOwingLy And vOLunTARiLy wAivES ALL RighTS And REMEdiES which MAy OThERwiSE bE cOnFERREd On biddER by LAw.

(12) claiMS.  Claims for reasons other than lack of authenticity may , in some instances, be considered by auctioneer , at auctioneer’s sole discretion.  
Any such claim must be submitted to auctioneer in writing within 5 days after deli very of the item, which is the basis of the claim to b uyer, but in 
no event more than 60 days past the close of the auction.  Auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option, offer a remedy to buyer but in no event shall buyer 
have any entitlement or right to any remedy from auctioneer unless stated in a writing signed by auctioneer and buyer.

(13) goVerning laW; MiScellaneouS.  Actions to enforce or interpret or relating to these Terms of Sale shall be construed in accordance with 
California law, without regard to conflicts of la w rules.  Exclusive venue shall lie in Newport Beach, California.  These Terms of Sale and all rights 
hereunder may not be assigned, transferred, or relied upon by third parties.  The term “buyer” means the original b uyer of goods from auctioneer , 
not any subsequent owner or person who may acquire an interest therein.  If an y term of this agreement or application thereof shall be deemed  
unenforceable, the remainder of this agreement and the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than those t o which the term is 
unenforceable shall remain enforceable to the fullest e xtent.  Time is of the essence in all particulars.  Notice is gi ven upon delivery by facsimile, 
e‑mail or telephone or 3  days after placement in the U.S. mail.  As used herein, the term “person” includes an indi vidual, sole proprietorship,  
partnership, joint venture, trust, corporation, limited liability compan y, association and an y other entity.  Captions shall not be used to construe the 
scope or intent of any term.  The waiver of breach of any term shall not constitute a w aiver of any subsequent breach of the same or an y other term.  
This agreement shall be binding upon and operate to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, legal and personal representatives 
and permitted assigns.  ThE TERMS SET FORTh AbOvE cOnSTiTuTE ThE FinAL And cOMpLETE AgREEMEnT OF ThE pARTiES And SupERcEdE Any And ALL

pRiOR OR cOnTEMpORAnEOuS cOMMunicATiOnS, undERSTAndingS And REpRESEnTATiOnS, ORAL OR wRiTTEn, AS TO ThE SubjEcT MATTER ThEREOF.
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 TORCHES OF THE SUMMER OLYMPIC GAMES
1. Berlin 1936. Off icial Torch. Steel, 27cm high (10.5”), made by  

Krupp Factory, designed by Carl Diem. Route of torch run from  
Olympia to Berlin on shaft, le gend on top. Carried during the f irst 
Olympic torch relay from Olympia, Greece to Berlin, a distance of 3075 km 
in 12 days. VF‑EF, sm. bumps. ($5,750)

2. London 1948. Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, 47cm (18.5”). Cut ‑
out Olympic rings over “XIVth Olympiad 1948. Olympia to London  
With Thanks to the Bearer”. EF. ($16,500)

3. Melbourne 1956. Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, 47cm (18.5”) tall.  
Cut‑out Olympic rings dividing legend “Melbourne XVI OLYMPIAD 
1956”. 110 torch runners carried the flame fr om Darwin to Melbourne after  
Qantas Airline brought the flame from Athens. EF. ($19,000)

4. Rome 1960. Off icial Torch. Bronzed aluminum. 39.5cm (15.5”).  
Designed by Professor Maiure and his team from the National  
Museum of Archeology in Naples. The design is based on dra wings 
of torches on ancient Etruscan ceramics. EF. ($9,000)

5. Mexico City 1968. Official White Metal Torch with White Rope. 
Cast white metal, 44cm (17.3”) tall, “MEXICO” and logo around  
top, white linen wrapped around lower part. This torch style was used in 
the torch relay in Mexico and for the lighting of the cauldr on at the opening  
ceremony. EF. ($4,500)

6. Mexico City 1968. Off icial White Metal Torch. Cast white metal, 
45cm (17.7”) “Mexico” and logo around top. This torch was used in the 
torch relay in Mexico. Dark toning, EF. ($3,500)

7. Mexico City 1968. Official Black Torch. Black painted aluminum, 
part of shaft made of wood, 52.8cm (20.9”). Silver colored doves 
around top. The black torch was used in the tor ch run from Olympia to  
Athens, Greece. Lt. wear, abt. EF. ($2,500)

8. Munich 1972. Official Torch. Steel, 73cm (28.8”), made by Krupp.  
The fire was lit in Olympia, Gr eece on July 28 and carried 5539 km in 29  
days to Munich by 5976 runners. EF. ($2,750)

9. Montreal 1976. Official Red and Black Torch. Aluminum, 66cm 
(30”) tall. Stem painted red, with Montreal logo, top painted black.  
Designed by George Huel and Michael Dall. The flame was carried  
from Olympia, Greece to Athens where it was tr ansferred by satellite to  
Ottawa; 245 runners carried it to Montreal. Abt. EF. ($6,500)

10. Moscow 1980. Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, gray and gold. Moscow 
logo and legend in red, 56cm (22 ‑1/2”) high, designed by Boris Tuchin.
Runners carried the tor ch during the 30-day tor ch relay from Olympia, Greece 
through Bulgaria and Romania to Moscow , a distance of 4976 km. Used in the 
torch relay, discoloration from flame at top, lt. hdlg., abt. EF. ($3,500)

11. Los Angeles 1984. Off icial Torch. Brass‑finished aluminum with  
tan leather handle, length 56.5cm (22.4”). Bo wl portrays Olympic  
rings, motto and L.A. Memorial Coliseum Stadium. Flame lit in  
Olympia, Greece on May 7, 1984, and it arrived in Ne w York the following 
day. It took 82 days to carry the flame thr ough 33 states, 9,375 miles, to Los  
Angeles. EF, in original black leather pouch. ($3,750)

12. Seoul 1988. Off icial Torch. Brass, 50cm (20”), with tan leather  
handle, designed by Lee Woo‑Sing. Bowl depicts dragons, Seoul  
Olympic logo enameled in color below. EF. ($9,000)

13. Barcelona 1992. Off icial Torch. Chrome‑plated aluminum, 65cm 
(23.6”), designed by André Rich. “XXV Olympiad Barcelona 1992”  
legend and goldplated Barcelona emblem. Rubbing on leather part as 
usual, o.w. EF. ($6,250)

14. Barcelona 1992 P aralympic Games. Off icial Torch. Chrome‑
plated aluminum, 65cm (23.6”), designed by André Rich. 
“Paralimpics Barcelona 1992” le gend and Paralympic Barcelona 
logo in gold on side. EF. Rare torch. ($6,000)

15. Atlanta 1996. Official Torch.  Aluminum and Georgia pecan wood, 
80cm (31.5”), designed by Peter Mastrogiannis. 22 reeds represent the  
cities where Olympic Games were held since 1896. Gathered by 2  
goldplated brass bands, the top band displays the Atlanta torch logo  
and the quilt of leaves design, the bottom band lists all Olympic cities  
since 1896. The wooden pecan handle represents the connection of the 
flame between heaven and earth. The flame was lit in Olympia. It r eached 
Los Angeles on April 27 and ended 84 days later in Atlanta, carried by 10,000 
relay runners, horses, bicycles, trains, ships, and hydroplanes.  EF. ($2,750)
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16. Atlanta 1996. Paralympic Torch. Wood and metal, 63.5cm (25”) tall 
with Paralympic logo at top. Mounted on round marble and w ood 
base, 23cm (9.1”), with name plaque and date of P aralympic torch 
relay, August 11, 1996. EF. Very scarce torch. ($2,750)

c17. Sydney 2000. Off icial Torch. Three layers consisting of polished  
stainless steel, anodized aluminum and coated aluminum, 77cm 
(30.5”), designed by Blue Sk y Design, Sydney, manufactured by 
G.A. & L. Harrington. The three layers represent earth, f ire and 
water. Used in the torch relay, blackening at silver top part, sm. bump 
at top, abt. EF . Plus torchbearer’s shirt (used), torchbearer pin, and  
color photo of torchbearer running with the flaming torch, 21x29.5cm 
(8.3”x11.6”), in folder. (4 pcs.) ($4,000)

18. Sydney 2000. Off icial Torch in Original Wood and Glass Wall 
Case. Officially sanctioned by the IOC to be sold in a limited number  
to the public. Center part open to sho w burning unit inside. Mounted 
with descriptive background, 53x86cm (21”x34”). EF. ($2,500) 

c19. Sydney 2000 Paralympic Games. Off icial Torch. Three layers of  
dark blue, silv er and red, 74cm (29.1”), designed by Blue Sk y 
Design, manufactured by G.A. & L. Harrington. P aralympic logo on 
front, “Sydney 2000 Paralympic Torch Relay” on blue side. Stainless  
steel darkened inside top from flame. Very lt. wear, EF. Very hard to 
find. ($4,250)

20. Athens 2004. Official Torch. Silver colored metal and oli ve wood, 
68cm (26.8”) long. The torch resembles an oli ve leaf, and the design  
wants to express “Pan Metron Ariston” (All things in moderation,  
translated from Greek). A simple and beautiful design. EF. ($2,750)

21. Beijing 2008. Off icial Torch. Red and anodized aluminum, 72cm  
(18.4”) long. Curved form in the shape of a paper scroll, with luck y 
clouds graphic expressing harmony. The torch relay started in Olympia,  
Greece, on March 24, traveled to over 100 cities on f ive continents and all of  
China, a distance of 137,000 km. EF. ($5,750)

c22. London 2012. Official Torch. Gold‑colored aluminum alloy, 80cm 
(31.5”), designed by Edw ard Barber and Jay Osgerby , made by The 
Premier Group, Coventry. Triangular form made out of an inner and  
outer sheet with 8000 holes representing the 8000 torch bearers in 
Great Britian. EF. ($7,000)

c23. London 2012 Paralympic Games. Off icial Torch. Silver‑colored 
aluminum alloy, 80cm (31.5”), designed by Edw ard Barber and Jay  
Osgerby, made by The Premier Group, Co ventry. Triangular form 
made out of an i nner and outer sheet with 8000 holes, Paralympic 
logo at top. EF. ($5,000)

 TORCHES OF THE WINTER OLYMPIC GAMES
24. Cortina 1956 Winter. Official Torch. Aluminum, 47cm (18.5”)  

long. “VII° GIOCHI OLIMPICI INVERN ALI CORTINA 1956”, 
legend, cut‑out Olympic rings at top. The flame was lit at the Temple of 
Jupiter in Rome on J anuary 22, 1956, and flown to Venice. The torch relay 
from there went to Cortina, wher e the f ire was lit in the stadium at the  
opening ceremony on January 26 by Guido Caroli. Abt. EF. Very rare. 
($29,500)

25. Sapporo 1972 Winter. Official Torch. Bowl cast black ened 
aluminum alloy, 13x21cm (5.1”x8.3”), with stainless steel flame tube, 
total 56cm (22”) long, designed by Munemichi Yanagi, made by  
Nippon Kokki Co. The bowl and the tube display the Sapporo  
Olympic emblem. Used in the torch relay in Japan, tube discolored,  
bowl EF. A very rare torch. ($29,500)

26. Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Official Torch. Steel, 74.6cm (29.4”),  
designed by Vereinigte Metallwerke Rantshofen. The design 
integrates a ski jump, with tw o sets of Olympic rings. EF . Very rare 
torch. ($22,500)

27. Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Official Torch. Stainless steel cylinder, bowl 
gold colored with “Saraje vo ‘84” legend. Length 57.5cm (22.6”),  
weight 680 grams. Manufactured by Nippon K. under the supervision 
of Mizuno Corp. EF, with official display stand. ($8,500)

c28. Lillehammer 1992 Winter. Official Torch. Birchwood handle, 
153cm (60”) long, designed by A. Marandon and P.J. Kahrs. The 
upper part is cast aluminum with 7 wicks for lighting the torch  
with paraffin. On January 16, 1994, the flame was lit in Olympia.  
Carried to Athens, it flew to torch relay stops in Germany , Copenhagen, 
Stockholm and Oslo. The relay continued to Lillehammer , where the 
cauldron was lit on February 12, 1994. Another flame was also lit as in 
1952 and 1960, in Mor gedal, the birthplace of skiing , and tak en on a  
relay through Norway; it co vered a distanc e of 12,000k m and cam e 
through 800 places.  Used in the torch relay , the wicks and upper  
part are blackened, but pictograms and logo still visible. VF‑EF. 
Very scarce torch. ($22,000)

29. Nagano 1998 Winter. Official Torch. Aluminum, partially gilt,  
55cm (21.7”) long, weight 1.5kg (3.3 pounds). Designed after  
ancient Japanese torches called Taimatsu. It sho ws the Nag ano 
emblem and sports pictograms, and a brightly colored orange cord  
wrapped around the lo wer part forms the grip. Fueled with clean  
burning propane, it burnt for about 20 minutes. The torch relay in Japan 
took place from January 6 until F ebruary 7, when the Olympic f ire was lit  
during the opening cer emony. Choice EF, in original cardboard box.  
($5,750)Please Bid Early!

16 2418 2520 2621 27 29
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30. Salt Lake City 2002 Winter. Official Torch. Silver colored metal  
and glass, 83.8cm (33”) long. Shaped lik e a f iery icicle in motion,  
the polished silver colored bottom bears the motto “Light the f ire 
within”; center metal and glass top section in “frozen flame” texture 
with logo on metal part. EF. ($2,500)

31. Torino 2006 Winter. Official Torch. Blue techno‑polymer‑coated 
aluminum, 77cm (30.3”) long, made by Pininf arina. The fire was lit in 
Olympia on November 27, 2005, and arrived in Rome on December 8. Until  
February 10 the tor ch traveled over 11,300 km acr oss Italy, also France, 
Switzerland and Slovenia. EF. ($2,000)

32. Vancouver 2010 Winter. Official Torch. Stainless steel, aluminum  
and sheet molding compound, 94.5cm (37.1”), made by Bombardier. 
The lines of the torch reflect the lines made by sno w and ice winter  
sports. It shows the engraved motto “With Glowing Hearts / Des plus 
brilliants exploits” and the logo. The torch relay ended after its 45000 km 
journey through Canada with the lighting of the Olympic flame cauldr on at 
the opening ceremony on February 12, 2010.   EF, in its protecti ve bag. 
($2,250)

 PARTICIPATION MEDALS  
OF THE SUMMER OLYMPIC GAMES

c33. Athens 1896. Gold P articipation Medal. Goldplated bronze, 
50mm, by N. Lytras. Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over phoenix 
emerging from flames, Acropolis in background. Rev. Greek legend 
in wreath. Presented to high officials and dignitaries. Abt. EF. ($1,800)

34. Athens 1896. Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. 
Seated Nike holding laurel wreath, phoenix rising out of flames,  
Acropolis in background. Rev. 5‑line Greek legend in laurel wreath.  
EF. ($1,650)

35. Paris 1900. World’s Fair Bronze Award Medal. Bronze, 61mm, by 
Chaplain. Head of French Republic r . Rev. Male with torch carried  
by female. Since no participation medals wer e made, collectors like to add 
this medal to their collections. EF. ($275)

36. St. Louis 1904. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 40x40mm, made by  
Dieges & Clust, New York. Nude athlete striding r ., laurel branch in  
hand. Rev. Legend in eleven lines, shields of St. Louis, France and  
U.S.A. between ivy leaves. With loop and ring. Toned EF. Very rare. 
($17,750)

c37. Athens 1906. Silv er Participation Medal. Silverplated bronze, 
50mm, by N. Lytras. Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over phoenix 
emerging from flames, Acropolis in background. Rev. Greek legend 
in wreath. Presented to dignitaries and high officials. Toned EF. ($1,200)

38. Athens 1906. Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. 
Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over phoenix emerging from flames, 
Acropolis in background. Re v. Greek legend in wreath. Dark toning,  
VF‑EF, rns., uneven edge. Very hard to find bronze medal. ($850)

39. London 1908. Silver Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 50mm, 
by B. MacKennal. Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm  
branch and horn. Re v. Winner in quadriga dashing left. Presented to 
dignitaries and high officials. EF. ($1,750)

c40. London 1908. Bronze Participation Medal. Bronze metal, 50mm,  
by B. MacKennal. Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm  
branch and horn. Re v. Winner in quadriga dashing left. Presented to 
officials. EF. ($1,400)

41. London 1908. P articipation Medal. White metal, 50mm, by B.  
MacKennal. Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm branch  
and horn. Rev. Winner in quadrig a dashing left. Presented to the  
athletes. EF. ($1,000)

c42. Stockholm 1912. Boxed P articipation Medal. Pewter, 51mm, by  
Lindberg/MacKennal. Zeus seated on Ionian column holding f igure of 
Nike, Stockholm in back. Rev. Quadriga with triumphant winner dashing 
l. Housed in green‑yellow mottled cardboard box, lined in blue velvet and 
white silk, participant’s badge and “Minnemedalj” (Commemorati ve 
Medal) on top, top detached, VF‑EF, medal EF. ($750)

c43. Stockholm 1912. Chorus P articipation Medal. Pewter, 50mm. As 
preceding medal b ut housed in lo wer part of bro wn Choir 
presentation box with good wishes for the Ne w Year on December  
31, 1912. The choir sang during the Olympic Games.  EF. ($400)Please Bid Early!
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44. Stockholm 1912. P articipation Medal. Pewter, 51mm, by  
Lindberg/MacKennal. Zeus seated on Ionian column holding f igure 
of Nike, Stockholm in back. Re v. Quadriga with triumphant winner  
dashing l. EF. ($375)

45. Antwerp 1920. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by P . 
Theunis. Nike standing before tripod cro wning victorious athletes.  
Rev. Flying Victory crowning charioteer in biga. EF. ($600)

46. Paris 1924. Participation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by R. Bénard.  
City view over French legend in three lines. Rev. Victory with laurel 
wreaths crowning victorious athletes. Toned EF. ($400)

47. Amsterdam 1928. Participation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by J.C. 
Wienecke. Nude male and female athlete on podium holding torch  
over Olympic flame. Re v. Nike over Marathon Tower, shield of  
Amsterdam between two hemispheres. EF. ($400)

48. Los Angeles 1932. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by J.  
Kilenyi. Standing athlete carrying unfurled banner of the Xth  
Olympiad. Rev. Two seated female f igures supporting shield of the  
United States. EF. ($1,000)

49. Los Angeles 1932. Participation Medal for the Olympic Choir . 
Bronze, 38mm, by J. Kilen yi. Standing athlete carrying unfurled  
banner of the Xth Olympiad. Re v. “Member/of Chorus/in  
Appreciation.” Partially toned crude EF. ($250)

50. Berlin 1936. P articipation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by O.  
Placzek. Five athletes representing the f ive continents, pulling the  
ropes of the Olympic Bell. Re v. Olympic Bell embossed with  
German Eagle holding Olympic rings, within f ive concentric circles. 
EF. ($400)

51. London 1948. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by B.  
MacKennal/J. Pinches. City vie w of London o ver legend in three  
lines, Olympic rings belo w. Rev. Quadriga with triumphant winner  
dashing left. EF. ($400)

52. Helsinki 1952. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 54mm, by K.  
Räsänen. Stylized athletes’ heads superimposed o ver the Olympic  
Stadium. Rev. Male and female athletes to left holding torches o ver 
Olympic rings. EF. ($225)

53. Stockholm 1956. Participation Medal of the Olympic Equestrian  
Games. Bronze, uniface, 42x50mm, by J. Sjösvärd. Ancient Greek 
horseman l. o ver Olympic rings, the of ficial emblem of the  
equestrian Olympic Games. EF. Very scarce. ($6,500)

54. Melbourne 1956. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 63mm, by A. 
Meszaros. Olympic rings o ver Melbourne coat of arms within  
legend. Rev. Olympic motto within circle of athletes marching in  
pairs. EF. ($375)

44 45

46 47

48
49 50

51 52

53
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55. Rome 1960. Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 55mm, by E. Greco.  
Nude female torchbearer l. superimposed o ver Olympic rings. Re v. 
Flight of eagles soaring over stadium of Rome. EF. ($375)

56. Tokyo 1964. Participation Medal. Copper, 61mm, by T. Okamoto/K. 
Tanaka. Stylized figures of three runners and swimmer . Rev. Olympic 
rings dividing English and Japanese legend in 6 lines. EF. ($375)

57. Mexico City 1968. Participation Medal. Copper, 50x50mm, by L.  
Wyman. Olympic sports pictograms di vided by Mexico Olympic 
emblem. Rev. Spanish legend between two parallel lines. Toned EF. ($300)

58. Munich 1972. P articipation Medal. Steel, 49mm, by F . König. 
Munich Olympic emblem, wreath of rays with superimposed spiral, 
over German le gend in tw o lines. Rev. Olympic rings o ver two 
hands, one holding stylized olive branch. EF. ($375)

59. Montreal 1976. Participation Medal. Copper, 45mm, by G. Huel/
P.‑Y. Pelletier. Montreal Olympic stadium over French legend in two 
lines. Rev. Montreal Olympic emblem, a stylized “M” abo ve 
Olympic rings. EF. ($350)

60. Moscow 1980. Cased Participation Medal. Tombac, 60mm, by A. 
Leonova. Moscow Olympic emblem o ver Olympic stadium. Re v. 
View of Red Square in Moscow. EF, cased. ($250)

61. Los Angeles 1984. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by D.  
Sterner. Olympic torch head within le gend. Rev. Los Angeles 
Olympic emblem over Olympic rings and laurel branches. EF. ($350)

62. Seoul 1988. P articipation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by K.  
Kwanghyun. South Gate below mountain, cloud, crane, and sun. Rev. 
Seoul Olympic emblem over English legend in two lines. EF. ($350)

63. Barcelona 1992. Participation Medal. Burnished copper, 70mm, 
by X. Corbero. Spanish legend in four lines over Barcelona Olympic 
emblem, a stylized jumping athlete. Re v. Spiral and elong ated bolt 
of lighting. EF, in original pouch. ($175)

64. Atlanta 1996. Boxed Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Official 
torch logo. Rev. Quilt of leaves. Unc, in pouch and box. ($175)

65. Sydney 2000. P articipation Medal. Silvered, 50mm. Sydne y 
Olympic logo. Rev. 3‑line legend over Olympic rings. EF, in original 
box. ($275)

66. Athens 2004. Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Athens 2004 
logo. Rev. Games legend. Greek text and wavy decoration on both  
sides. Mounted inside cardboard, between color co vers. Space for 
participation diploma inside back cover. EF. ($275)

55 56

58 59

60 61

62 64

57

63

65 66
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67. Athens 2004. Paralympic Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm.  
Athens 2004 Paralympic logo. Rev. Legend. Greek text and wavy 
decoration on both sides. Mounted inside cardboard, between color  
covers. Space for participation diploma inside back co ver. EF. 
($225)

68. Beijing 2008. Boxed P articipation Medal. Copper, 55mm. Logo  
over Bird’s Nest Olympic Stadium. Re v. Five Fuwa mascots over 
Chinese and English “One World One Dream” motto, w aves below. 
Unc., in red presentation box. ($400)

69. London 2012. Participation Medal. Cupro‑nickel, 39mm. London 
2012 logo. Rev. Olympic rings. Housed in black cardboard holder  
with London 2012 logo. Unc. ($350)

 PARTICIPATION MEDALS  
OF THE WINTER OLYMPIC GAMES

c70. Chamonix 1924 Winter. Participation Medal and Third Place 
Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by R. Bénard. Victorious athlete 
holding skates and skis, Alps in background. Rev. French legend in 
14 lines. First participation and winner’s medal of Winter Olympic games. 
The only time that the participation medal was the same as the winner’ s 
medal. There were only 258 participants in Chamonix. Two small holes at  
top and bottom, o.w. EF. ($10,000)

71. St. Moritz 1928 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 37mm, by 
M. Martin. Victory with laurel branch in horse ‑drawn sled to left, 
Olympic rings in exergue. Rev. French legend in six lines over laurel 
branch. Tiny rim nicks, dark toned EF. ($800)

72. Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 
60x48mm, by Julio Kilen yi. Winged figure of Fame blowing horn, 
Olympic rings above, winter landscape in background. Re v. Six 
winter sports depicted on shields around le gend in six lines, scenes  
of curling and dogsledding belo w. EF. Housed in its original  
cardboard box – extremely rare. ($12,500)

c73. Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Silver Participation 
Medal. Silvered bronze, 60mm, by M. Joerres. Alpine summit over 
Olympic rings within German le gend. Rev. Olympic motto o ver fir 
branches. Presented to dignitaries and high of ficials. Abt. EF, lt. rubbing 
on rev. Very scarce. ($2,250)

74. Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Participation Medal. 
Bronze, 60mm, by M. Joerres. Alpine summit over Olympic rings 
within German legend. Rev. Olympic motto o ver fir branches. EF. 
($1,750)

75. St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 40mm, by  
Wiederkehr. Olympic rings o ver French legend in f ive lines. Rev. 
Symbolic figure of Victory, mountain range in back. Toned EF. 
($1,100)

76. Oslo 1952 Winter. Participation Medal. Copper, 56mm, by V. 
Falireus. Oslo Olympic emblem, a silhouette of the Oslo City Hall  
with superimposed Olympic rings. Re v. Olympic motto surrounding  
large snowflake. EF. ($1,200)

67

69

72 72

68

71

74

75

76

Please Bid Early!
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77. Cortina d’Ampezzo 1956 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 
45mm, by C. Affer. Female head facing, crowned by Olympic rings, 
flame in lo wer r. Rev. Snowflake superimposed on Mount  
Pomagagnon. Toned EF. ($650)

78. Squaw Valley 1960 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. 
Hand holding torch. Rev. Logo. Choice EF. ($1,100)

79. Innsbruck 1964 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 61mm, by  
Welz. Innsbruck Olympic emblem within German le gend. Rev. 
Innsbruck city view, Austrian Alps in background. EF. ($375)

80. Grenoble 1968 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 68mm, by M.  
Coeffin. Profile of Greek athlete. Rev. City view of Grenoble. EF. ($300)

81. Sapporo 1972 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by S.  
Fukuda. Sapporo Olympic emblem. Re v. Two large arrows attached 
to stylized athlete. EF. ($500)

82. Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 
50mm, by W. Pichl. Innsbruck Olympic emblem on ice crystals  
within German le gend. Rev. Bergisel ski jump, panorama of  
Innsbruck and Austrian Alps in background. EF . Scarce in this  
condition. ($500)

83. Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Participation Medal. Nickel‑silver, 
76mm, by M. Jovine. Modern relief views of nine winter sports. Rev. 
Lake Placid Olympic emblem surrounded by the w ords of the  
Olympic oath in four concentric circles. EF. ($375)

84. Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 60x66mm 
uniface, by N. Mitric. Stylized “Saraje vo 84”, within circle, abo ve 
Sarajevo Olympic emblem. EF. ($475)

85. Calgary 1988 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 64mm, by C. 
Martens. Calgary Olympic emblem, stylized sno wflake design. Rev. 
Olympic motto under panorama of Calg ary and Rocky Mountains. 
EF. ($375)

86. Albertville 1992 Winter. Participation Medal. Chrome‑plated 
steel, 68mm, by R. Mayot. Albertville Olympic emblem within  
French and English legend. Rev. Star symbol over Alps and Olympic 
rings within French legend. EF. ($500)

87. Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Participation Medal. Copper, 
66x76mm, by M. Kleppan. Pictograms of sporting events, ice crystals 
and Lillehammer Olympic emblem o ver Olympic rings. Re v. 
Modernistic ice crystal design with sports pictograms. EF. ($375)

77

79

81

83

78

80
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88. Nagano 1998 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm. 
Nagano logo over legend. Rev. Wooded mountainside. EF, in box  
with gilt logo. ($375)

89. Salt Lake City 2002 Winter. Participation Medal. Bronze plaque, 
49x89mm, by O.T. Tanner. “Light the Fire Within” motto and Salt  
Lake City 2002 logo on Utah’s famous arch, mountain view in back. 
Rev. Three athletes dashing  out of mou ntain between legend and 
Olympic rings. EF. ($400)

90. Torino 2006 Winter. Boxed Silver Participation Medal. Silvered 
bronze, 39mm. Logo. Rev. Olympic rings o ver motto. With circular 
cardboard, within clear round box. EF. ($350)

91. Torino 2006 Winter. Boxed Br onze Participation Medal. As 
preceding medal but bronze, presented to of ficials. With circular 
cardboard, within clear round box. EF. ($350)

92. Vancouver 2010 Winter. Participation Medal. Silvered, 60mm. 
Graphics over logo and motto “W ith Glowing Hearts/Des Plus  
Brillants Exploits”. Rev. Orca whale design and Olympic rings. EF , 
in presentation case and box. ($400)

 IOC AWARDED MEDAL WINNERS PINS
93. Paris 1924. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm.  

Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($200)
94. St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 

13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($200)
95. St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Silver Medal Winner’s Pin. Silverplated, 

13x15mm. Unc., paper insert shows pinholes, in black plastic wallet. 
($150)

96. London 1948. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)

97. Oslo 1952 Winter. Silver Medal Winner’s Pin. Silverplated, rings 
goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic w allet. 
($150)

98. Helsinki 1952. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)

99. Helsinki 1952. Bronze Medal Winner’s Pin. Bronze, 13x15mm.  
Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($125)

100. Cortina d’Ampezzo 1956 Winter. Silver Medal Winner’s Pin. 
Silverplated, rings goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black  
plastic wallet. ($150)

101. Melbourne 1956. Br onze Medal Winner’s Pin. Bronze, rings  
goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic w allet. 
($125)

102. Rome 1960. Br onze Medal Winner’s Pin. Bronze, rings  
goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic w allet. 
($125)

103. Tokyo 1964. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)

104. Grenoble 1968 Winter. Bronze Medal Winner’s Pin. Bronze, 
rings goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic w allet. 
($125)

Please Bid Early!
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105. Mexico City 1968. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 
13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)

106. Munich 1972. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm.  
Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)

107. Munich 1972. Silv er Medal Winner’s Pin. Silverplated, rings 
goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($150)

108. Montreal 1976. Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)

109. Los Angeles 1984. Silver Medal Winner’s Pin Presented by the  
IOC. Silverplated, rings goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in  
black plastic wallet. ($150)

110. Los Angeles 1984. Bronze Medal Winner’s Pin Presented by the 
IOC. Bronze, rings goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. Numbered, in black  
plastic wallet. ($125)

 POSTERS OF THE OLYMPIC GAMES
 Book quoted:  
 1896/1984. Olympism through Posters
 1983 International Olympic Committee, Lausanne, Switzerland
c111. Athens 1896. Scribner’s Advertising Poster, April 1896. Light and 

dark brown, and orange, 35.8x45.5cm (14.1”x17.9”), by H. Mayer . 
Ancient Greek w arrior holding shield o ver fire on pillar , “The 
Olympic Games and their Revival” at left. Creases, professionally 
mounted on linen. Abt. EF. ($1,250)

c112. Stockholm 1912. Off icial Poster. 75x105cm (29.1”x41.3”), 
designed by Olle Hjörtzber g, Swedish Professor at the Ro yal 
Academy of Fine Arts, printed by A. Bortzells, Stockholm. Nude  
young men w aving flags of participating nations, le gend in 
Hungarian below. At the time , the design was consider ed too daring by  
some countries, and the poster and seals with this design were not distributed 
in the respective countries. Olympism p. 20/21. EF , a few marginal 
tears, lined on linen. Very scarce poster. ($3,750)

c113. XXth Anniversary of the Restoration of the Olympic Games  
Poster, 1914. Lithograph, 72.3x102.5cm (28.5”x40.4”), designed by  
E. Elzingre, printed by Affiches Atar, Geneva. Victorious athlete on 
horseback holding statue of Victory, horse led by 2 young bo ys. 
Olympism p. 153. Creased, lined on linen, VF‑EF. Bright colors,  
beautiful poster. ($2,250)

c114. Antwerp 1920. Official Discus Thrower Poster. Lithograph, 
62x88.5cm (24.4”x34.8”), designed by M. v an Kuyck and W. v.d. Ven, 
printed by J.E. Goossens, Brussels, published by Belgian Rail ways. 
Discus thrower within flags of participating nations, Antwerp in 
background. EF, lt. marginal browning, lined on linen. ($3,000)

c115. Antwerp 1920. Official Small Size Posters. Multicolor Lithograph, 
30.5x20.5cm (12”x8.1”), designed by Martha van Kuyck, and Walter 
von der Ven, printed by La Lithographie Artistique, Brussels. Discus 
thrower under flags of participating nations, port of Antwerp in 
background. EF, lined on linen. Rare. ($750)

c116. Paris 1924. Official Javelin Poster. Lithograph, 120x80cm 
(47.2”x31.5”), designed by Orsi, printed by Machar et Co., P aris. 
Large javelin thrower in front of globe, P aris skyline in background, 
“VIIe OLYMPIADE‑JEUX OLYMPIQUES”. Bright colors, creases, 
sm. tears, VF‑EF, lined on linen. ($4,000)

c117. Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Official Bobsled Poster. Blue and gold,  
101.5x63.5cm (40”x25”). Four‑man bobsled team between Olympic  
Games legend, four illustrations of dif ferent Olympic Winter events 
at l. VF‑EF, professionally lined on linen. ($2,250)

c118. Los Angeles 1932. Off icial Poster. Multicolor lithograph,  
100x64cm (39.4”x25.2”), designed by Julio Kilen yi, printed by  
Union Litho Co. Athlete with laurel garland announcing the Olympic 
Games, between Olympic le gend and rings. Olympism p. 41 v ar. 
Abt. EF, creases, small paper loss in w ord “July”, repaired and  
professionally mounted on linen. Very scarce. ($3,500)

c119. Garmisch-Partenkirchen Winter 1936. Small Size Off icial 
Poster. Multicolor lithograph, 20x29.6cm (7.9”x11.7”), by Ludwig  
Hohlwein. Skier calling the Youth of the World to the 1936 Winter 
Games. EF, professionally mounted on linen. ($500)

c120. Berlin 1936. Off icial Poster in English Language. Designed by 
Frantz Würbel, Berlin. Multicolor of fset printing, 63x101cm  
(24.8”x39.8”), published by the Publicity Committee for the  
Olympic Games. Olympic champion o ver quadriga on Brandenburg 
Gate. Olympism p. 45. Bright colors, minor tears professionally  
repaired. EF, lined on linen. ($3,500)

c121. Berlin 1936. Off icial Brandenburg Gate Quadriga Olympic  
Games Poster. Green and orange of fset printing, 62.7x101.1cm 
(24.7”x39.8”), designed by Friedel Dzubas and Krauss. Quadrig a on 
top of the Brandenb urg Gate in Berlin, between Olympic le gend. 
Olympism p. 47. Lt. creases, abt. EF , lined on linen. Very scarce. 
($2,000)

c122. Helsinki 1940. Off icial Poster. Multicolor lithograph, 
69.7x104.3cm (27.4”x41.1”), designed by Ilmari Sysimetso, printed  
by Tilgman. Large figure of Paavo Nurmi, globe with Finland and  
Helsinki in back. Olympism p. 50/51. Sysimetso’s 1940 poster became  
the official poster for Helsinki 1952.  Creased on lower r., tape repairs at  
r., sm tears at top, lined on linen. Overall VF‑EF. Scarce. ($2,000)

c122a. Helsinki 1940. Italian Olympic Runner P oster, 1937. Green and  
yellow, 70x100cm (27.6”x39.4”), by Carretto, Studio Boggeri,  
Backside by S. P atrone 1948, printed by Amilcace Pizzi S.p.A.,  
Milan. Runner pictured on hat regarded as light as running  
(advertisement for a hat). Back view of a large Italian ocean steamer, 
below “Italia”, name of the “Italian Shipping Society” to North and  
South America and the Pacific. Sm. tears, o.w. EF. ($750)

c123. St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Commemorative St. Moritz Logo Poster. 
Multicolor lithograph, 63.5x102cm (25.4”x40.2”), designed by  
Werner Weiskönig, printed by Art Institute Orell Füssli AG, Zürich. 
Large smiling sun, logo of St. Moritz, o ver Alpine landscape, 
“Olympische Winterspiele 1948”. Olympism p. 57. Sm. tack holes in 
corners and at top, a few marginal tears, lt. creases, abt. EF. ($1,750)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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124. Helsinki 1952. Official Poster in English Language. Offset color 
printing, 69.5x107.5cm (27.4”x42.3”), by Ilmari Sysimetso, printed  
by Tilgman AB. Nurmi, f amous Finish runner and Olympic  
champion, running to r ., globe with Finland in back. The poster was 
designed for the 1940 Helsinki Olympic Games whic h were cancelled; only 
the date was c hanged. Crease, EF, professionally lined on linen.  
($1,250)

c125. Stockholm 1956 Equestrian Olympic Games. Off icial Poster. 
Multicolor, 69.7x101.7cm (27.4”x40”), designed by John Sjösv ärd, 
printed by Essete, Stockholm. Ancient Greek equestrian pictured 
after the Elgin Marbles of the Acropolis in Athens, over French 
legend and color rings. Olympism p. 67. Creased, abt. EF , lined on 
linen. ($1,750)

126. Squaw Valley 1960 Winter. Official Poster. Multicolor, 
61.9x90.9cm (24”x35.8”). Map of the United States with Squa w 
Valley, date belo w, text in German. Olympism p. 77. EF , 
professionally lined on linen. ($850)

127. Squaw Valley 1960 Winter. Official Poster. As preceding poster  
but in French language. EF, professionally lined on linen. ($850)

128. Rome 1960. Off icial Poster in Japanese Language. Brown and 
gold, 70x99.5cm (27.5”x39.2”), designed by A. Testa, printed by  
I.G.A.P., Milan and Rome. The Roman she‑wolf on column  
featuring a victorious Roman athlete cro wning himself. Olympism 
pp. 72/73. Abt. EF, lt. creases and sm. tears professionally repaired,  
professionally lined on linen. ($750)

129. Tokyo 1964. Off icial Logo P oster. Red and gold, 55x101cm  
(21.7”x39.8”), designed by Yusaku Kamekura, of fset printing. 
Japanese rising sun o ver Olympic rings and “T OKYO 1964”. 
Olympism p. 79. EF. ($1,350)

c130. Tokyo 1964. Mount Fuji P oster. Multicolor, 50.2x73.3cm 
(20”x28.9”), by Tokyo Metropolitan Government. “TOKYO 1964” 
and Olympic rings o ver Japanese landscape with Mount Fuji. EF , 
tack holes in upper corners, professionally mounted on linen.  
Scarce. ($500)

131. Grenoble 1968 Winter. Official Olympic Rings Poster. 62x96cm 
(24.4”x37.8”) designed by Jean Brian, printed by Imprimerie  
Generale, Grenoble. 5 rings racing do wn a mountain, 5 ‑line legend 
and Grenoble Olympic logo at l. Olympism p. 92. Lt. marginal 
creases, o.w. EF. ($200)

132. Mexico City 1968. Off icial Logo Poster. Black design, Olympic  
rings in color , 65.5x65.5cm (25.8“x25.8“), designed by Vazanez, 
Terrazas and Wyman, printed by M. Galas S.A., Me xico. B&W 
design with logo in center, rings in color, recalls the motifs of the 
Huichol Indians. Olympism p. 85. Small mar ginal tears, abt. EF . 
Very scarce. ($575)

c133. Sapporo 1972 Winter. Official Logo Poster. Offset color lithograph, 
designed by T. Kono, printed by Toppan Printing Co. Of ficial logo 
over Mount Fuji. Olympism p. 105. Lt creases, VF‑EF. ($350)

c134. Munich 1972. Large Size Off icial Poster with Olympic Tower 
and Stadium. Multicolor, 59.2x84cm (23.3”x33.1”), designed by  
Otl Aicher, printed by Mandruck, Munich. Tent‑shaped roof of  
Olympic stadium and Olympic to wer, logo at top. Olympism p. 97.  
EF. ($200)

c135. Munich 1972. Large Size Official Torch Relay Poster. Multicolor, 
94.3x118.8cm (37.1”x46.8”), by Otl Aicher. A few discoloration 
spots, small inside tear, creases, VF‑EF. Rare. ($225)

c136. Munich 1972. Basketball USA – Italy Match Poster. Multicolor, 
59x95cm (23.2”x39.4”), Schwabing Poster Nr. 40, Foto: Olympia 
Farbpool‑Gaebele. EF. ($125)

c137. Munich 1972. Hundertwasser Art Poster. Multicolor, 
63.5x101.6cm (25”x40”). Colorful design by famous artist 
Hundertwasser. Marginal creases, sm. tears. ($150)

138. Denver 1976 Winter. Bid P oster. Blue and red, 69.5x101.8cm  
(27.4”x40.1”), by Unimark International. Le gend over Denver logo. 
Denver won the 1976 Winter Olympic Games. Howe ver, in December 1973,  
the people in Colorado voted against it. The Games then were given to 
Innsbruck. EF. Scarce. ($300)

139. Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Official Logo P oster. Multicolor, 
58.2x82.6cm (23”x32.5”), designed by A. Zelger, printed by Alpina 
Offset. Official logo design. Olympism p. 117. EF. ($475)

140. Montreal 1976. Off icial Poster with Olympic Rings.  Multicolor 
lithograph, 42x59cm (16.5”x23.2”), designed by E. Roch and R.  
Harder. Olympic rings in color. Olympism p. 109. EF. ($125)

141. Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Official Logo P oster. 52.5x65.5cm 
(20.7”x25.8”). Designed by Robert W. Whitney of Lake Placid, offset 
printing by G. Little Press, Burlington, Vermont. Logo symbolizing  
Whiteface Mountain, and double or ganizations of Olympic Games in  
Lake Placid, 1932 and 1980. Olympism p. 129. EF. ($150)

124 126 128127 129 131

132 138 140139 141
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c142. Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Newsweek Salutes the 1980 Winter 
Olympic Torch Relay Poster. Multicolor, 43x61cm (16.9”x24’), 
Konetic Color Graphics by Jef f Fields, design by Lee Storch,  
Newsweek. Torchrunner with flaming torch o ver legend. Creases at  
bottom, VF‑EF. Scarce. ($100) 

c143. Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Official Logo P oster. 68.5x98.2cm 
(27”x38.7”), designed by C. Kasto vic, printed by Borba, Belgrade.  
Large logo. Creased VF+. Scarce. ($275)

144.  Los Angeles 1984. Official Logo Poster Signed by the Designer  
Robert Miles Runyan. Red, white and blue Stars in Motion logo,  
61.2x91.2cm (24”x35.9”). The logo over embossed Olympic rings,  
signature in red at lo wer left. Marginal creases at bottom, o.w . EF. 
($225)

145. Los Angeles 1984. Official Wheelchair Track Events Poster. Gold 
and fuchsia red, 55.9x86.3cm (22”x34”), designed by A. 
Schwartzman. Facing bust of Coubertin over his quote and signature, 
wheelchair event logo and L.A. ’84 logo belo w. Lt. creases, VF‑EF. 
Scarce. ($100)

c146. Calgary 1988 Winter. Official Poster. 50.5x69cm (19.9”x27.2”), 
published by Canadian Olympic Association. Large logo over city of 
Calgary, welcome text in English and French at top. Creases, VF‑EF. 
($150)

147. Seoul 1988 Winter. Official Logo Poster. Multicolor, 60.2x84.3cm 
(23.7”x33.2”), designed by Yang Seung‑choon. Large color logo,  
gold stripes on sides. VF‑EF. ($200)

148. Albertville 1992 Winter. Official Poster. Multicolor, 60x80cm 
(23.6”x31.5”). EF. ($125)

149. Barcelona 1992. Mascot Cobi Welcomes the World to the  
Barcelona Olympic Games P oster. Multicolor, 50.1x70.1cm 
(19.7”x27.6”), by Mariscal. Cobi with outstretched arms, Western 
and Eastern hemispheres in background. EF. ($100)

150.  Barcelona 1992. Ancient Greek Runners Poster. Pink, gray and  
black, 59.7x60cm (23.5”x23.6”), by Giralt Miracle. Famous scene of 
ancient Greek pottery. EF. ($75)

151. Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Official Poster with Torch Runner. 
Multicolor, 70x99cm (39”x27.6”), by Desi gngruppen 1994. Large 
image of torch runner pictogram between e vent pictograms. EF. 
($175)

c152. Atlanta 1996. Official Poster. Multicolor, 55.9x86.4cm (22”x34”),  
designed by Primo Angeli. Outlines of an athlete’ s upper body with  
Atlanta logo. EF. ($175)

c153. Nagano 1998 Winter. Official Poster. Multicolor, 50.8x72.9cm 
(20”x28.7”). Bird on ski poles, mountains at sunrise in background.  
EF. ($150)

154. Athens 2004. The Torch Relay P asses Through Los Angeles 
Poster, June 16, 2004.  Multicolor Coca Cola Sponsor poster , 
61x91cm (24”x35.8”). Two torchbearers holding torch with flame,  
torch relay and Athens 2004 logos at top. Sm. tears, crease lo wer l., 
o.w. EF. ($125)

155. Torino 2006 Winter. Ice Hockey Poster. Multicolor, 47.9x67.8cm 
(18.9”x26.7”), printed by Bolaffi. Ice hockey player to right. EF. ($100)

c155a. Torino 2006 Winter. Speed Skating P oster. Multicolor, 
47.9x67.8cm (18.9”x26.7”), printed by Bolaffi. Speedskater to right. 
EF. ($100)

 THE MODERN OLYMPIC GAMES
156. (Book) Les (Odes) Olympiques de Pindar . The Olympic (Odes)  

of Pindar, Translated into Fr ench with Historical Remarks.  
Paris, 1754. 352pp., 10x16.5cm (3.9”x6.5”). 51 page essay about  
Pindar, and 88pp. History of the (Ancient) Olympic Games,  
followed by 212pp. of the Olympic Odes of Pindar. Bound in leather, 
title on spine gilt, scuffed, worn, contents EF. ($850)

157. German Gymnastic Society London Bronze Award Medal, 1861. 
41mm. Seated female e xtending laurel wreath, shield at side. Re v. 
German and English le gend in oak wreath. In 1861 the German  
Gymnastic Society was founded by E.G. Ravenstein. He was also  
instrumental in 1865 in setting up the National Olympian Society , together 
with Wm. Penny Brookes of the Wenlock Olympian Society, and J. Hulley from 
Liverpool. Hairline scs. in obv. field, o.w. abt. EF/EF. ($200). 
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161a. Large Size Hellenic Gymnastic Society Diploma f or Hermann 
Weingärtner, Gold Medalist in Gymnastics, Horizontal Bar . Lt. 
brown paper, 50x34.7cm (19.7”x13.7”). The Society in P atras made 
Weingärtner an honorary member on May 4, 1896. F olded 3 times,  
sm. tears, trace of removed tape in corners. VF. ($1,000)

 PARIS, 2nd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1900 
 The 1900 Paris Olympic Games wer e held in conjunction with the World’s 

Exposition. They played only a minor role. There were athletes who didn’t 
know that the e vents they participated in wer e Olympic Games e vents.  Few 
items relate directly to the Games. For this reason we are also offering items 
commemorating the World Exposition.

162. Silver Plaque for the Olympic Games – Exer cises Physiques et 
Sports. Silvered bronze, 41x59mm, by F . Vernon. Fame scattering 
laurel branches over exposition. Rev. Victorious athlete on podium  
inscribed “Exercises Physiques et Sports”. This is the only plaque with  
the official name of the Olympic Games during the World Exposition. 
Lightly toned EF. ($1,500)

163. Bronze Plaque Awarded by the Minister of Public Education.  
Bronze, 41x59mm. Victorious athlete on podium. Rev. 5‑line legend. 
EF. ($1,000)

164. Bronze Award Plaque by the Minister of Sports. Bronze, 
41x59mm, by F. Vernon. Victorious athlete standing on podium. Rev. 
4‑line French award legend over laurel branch. Toned EF. ($900)

165. Judge’s Plaque. Silvered bronze, 36x50mm, by Roty . Rose and  
laurel branches over Paris exposition grounds. Rev. Young winged 
boy (New Century) taking torch from sleeping woman (19th 
Century). Toned EF. ($225)

 SECOND NATIONAL GREEK OLYMPIC GAMES,  
ATHENS 1870

158. Bronze Winner’s Medal. Copper, 41mm, by Barre. Bust r . of King 
George. Rev. “Olympia in Athens 1870” surrounded by “Consecrator 
of Games Evangelis Zappas” (translated from Greek) and open oli ve 
wreath. Toned Unc. ($1,650)

 THIRD NATIONAL GREEK OLYMPIC GAMES, 
 ATHENS 1875
159. Bronze Winner’s Medal. Copper, 41mm, by Barre. Head r. of King 

George. Rev. “Olympia in Athens 1875” surrounded by “Consecrator 
of Games Evangelis Zappas” (translated from Greek) and open oli ve 
wreath. Toned Unc. ($1,650)

 FOURTH NATIONAL GREEK OLYMPIC GAMES, 
 ATHENS 1888
160. Commemorative Medal. Brass, 35mm, by Michalakis Katsimpalis.  

View of the Zappeion Me garon, just inaugurated, and v enue of 
events  together  with P anathenaic  Stadium. Re v.  “In 
commemoration” in open olive wreath, “Hat maker shop / M. 
Katsimpalis” (in Greek). No winners medals were awarded for the Fourth 
National Games, although planned. This medal is the only one for the 1888  
games. Integral loop at top, EF. ($350)

 ATHENS, 1st OLYMPIC GAMES, 1896
c161. Bronze Second Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by J.  

Chaplain. Laureated head of Zeus f acing holding winged statue of  
Victory with laurel branch on globe. Re v. View of Acropolis and 
Parthenon between Olympic legend. First place winners of the 43 events 
received a silver medal, second place winner s a bronze medal. No gold  
medals were awarded in the f irst Olympic Games.  Toned EF, in original  
red velvet‑lined presentation case. Very rare. ($32,500)

160
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Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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167. The 1900 P aris Mint History Medal.  Bronze, 50mm, by D.  
Dupuis. Winged young nude cherub with torch leaning on coining  
press. Rev. History seated in clouds writing “1900” in book. EF . 
($125)

c168. Colorful Paris 1900 Exposition P ainted Glass Medal.  28mm. 
View of the Entry to the Exposition. Re v. View of the Pont  
d’Alexandre III, Eif fel Tower in distance. Looped, in gilt brass  
frame. EF. Scarce. ($175)

169. Badge for an American Employee of the U .S. Postal Service at 
the Paris 1900 Exposition, September 16-30, 1900. Stiff stock 
paper, 7.8cm (3.1”). Numbered. Abt. EF. Rare. ($200)

170. Commemorative Woven Silk Stevengraph. The United States at  
the World’s Exposition in P aris, 1900. Black and cream,  
25.5x29.5cm (10”x11.6”). U.S. Go vernment building at river Seine, 
legend above.  2 sm. tears not affecting picture, o.w. EF. ($100)

171. 20 Francs Bond f or the P aris 1900 World’s Fair. 8pp, green, 
10.6x15.9cm (4.2”x6.3”). Exchangeable for reduced price entry  
tickets or reduced transportation f are to the e xposition. One coupon 
of 2 used. Abt. EF. ($125)

172. Nordic Games in Stockholm 1901 P ostcard. B&W postcard 
showing first prize Award scene, mailed to a Swedish address. VF. 
Plus color seals, 36x50mm each, of the Nordic Games in 1909 and  
1913. Both gummed, EF. (3 pcs.) ($75)

173. German Gymnastic Society, London. Silver First Prize Winner’s 
Medal for Pole Jump, 1903. Silver, 50mm, 62.7 grams, by O.K.,  
made by Waterlow’s, London. Nude Hercules standing, with club . 
Rev. 5‑line engraved legend in oak wreath. EF , lt. hdlg. in f ields. 
($375)

174. Gold Award Medal of the St. Louis 1904 World’s Fair. Triangular 
bronze, 70x71mm, by Weinberg. Louisiana cloaking Indian maiden.  
Rev. Eagle with outspread wings on panel with a ward legend. Toned 
EF, a few spots obv. ($350)

175. Official Bronze Souvenir Medal of the St. Louis World’s Fair. 
Bronze, 34mm. Conjoined b usts l. of Napoleon and Jef ferson. Rev. 
Map of U.S. with Louisiana Territory purchased in 1803. EF , a few 
spots. ($100)

176. Commemorative Medal of the St. Louis World’s Fair, 1904. 
Silvered, 36mm. Color enameled logo of the F air. Rev. View of 
Cascade Gardens. Riffled edge. EF. ($100)

c177. Official Logo Pin.  Goldplated, blue, red and white enamel,  
25x29mm. French lily with “St. Louis ‘04” legend. EF. ($125)

178. “St. Louis Exposition in a Nutshell”.  28 leoporello photographic  
b&w prints, 30x25mm, man y with their description, cop yright by 
L.I. Silverman, April 1904. Included is the Ph ysical Culture 
Building, where Olympic Games e vents took place. Prints EF , 
housed in a nut shell. Unusual souvenir. ($175)

167
169

170

171

172

174

173

175

176

178



17

179. Official Daily Pr ogram, August 8, 1904.  17pp., 15.2x22.7cm 
(6”x8.9”). Includes ground plan with Athletic Field (Olympic  
Stadium). Rogue tournament opens in the stadium, Philippine  
Exposition list of Olympic Games e vents Oct. 28 to No v. 24. 
Creased, VF. ($150)

180. Ticket. Day 175, J une 25, 1904.  Green and black, 68x29mm  
(2.9”x1.2”). EF. ($100)

181. Visitor’s Certificate of Attendance to the World’s Fair. Black, 
green and gold, 32x24cm (12.6”x9.5”). View of Cascade Gardens  
surrounded by gold legend. Unissued. EF. ($150)

c182. (Brochure) World’s Fair Souvenir. 4pp. in color , 6pp. in b&w , 
16.7x24cm (6.6”x9.5”). Twenty views of the Main Buildings at the  
Fair, including the Ph ysical Culture Building where 1904 Olympic  
events were held. Crease, 2 tears on back cover, VF‑EF. ($125)

 ATHENS, INTERMEDIATE OLYMPIC GAMES, 1906
c183. Second Place Winner’s Medal for Teams. Bronze, 31mm. Nik e, 

Goddess of Victory, seated on panel inscribed “Olympia”. Re v. 
6‑line Greek legend in open laurel wreath. With blue ribbon, white  
stripe in center (Greek colors). The first place team r eceived a silver  
medal, the second place team a br onze medals, as in the 1896 Olympic  
Games. EF. ($3,750)

184. American Report. Sullivan, J.E. (Editor). The Olympic Games of 
1906 at Athens. Spalding’s Athletic Library, New York, 1906. 
185pp. including 91 photographic plates,  plus 40pp. of  
advertisement by Spalding for sport equipment, 12.7x16.8cm  
(5”x6.6”). Extensive report of the 1906 committees and of ficials 
including Coubertin, all e vents and winners, results of the Games,  
the stadium, the v oyage of the American team, etc. Front co ver 
missing, back cover sm. tears and bro wn spots, VF, contents EF. 
($450)

 LONDON, 4th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1908
c185. Franco-British Exhibition London 1908 Pin. Goldplated, red, 

white and blue enamel, 25mm. British and French shields encircled  
by legend. EF. ($275)

186. Identity Card of British Wrestling Participant S.V. Bacon, 
Greco-Roman Middle Weight. Stiff paper, 11.5x20.5cm 
(4.5”x8.1”). Raised logo and stamp of “British Olympic Council  
1908” above text in E nglish, French and G erman. Facsimile 
signature of Hon. Secretary Laf fan. Photo of Bacon in a wrestling  
match in the Of ficial Report on plate, p. 321. Crease, a fe w spots, 
VF‑EF. Very rare. ($800)

187. Nordic Games Stockholm 1909 Silv er Pin. Silverplated, 
19x20mm. Two skaters l. between legend. EF. ($125)

c188. Track Cycling World Championship in Copenhagen, Denmark 
Badge, 1909. Brass, 32x35mm. City towers above “U.C.I.” and red‑
white enameled Danish shield surrounded by branches and  
“Københaven 1909”. On white ‑blue rosette and ribbons. EF . 
Attractive badge. ($125)

189. Spalding’s Official Lawn Tennis Annual for 1912. Edited by H.P. 
Burchell. New York, 1912. 269pp., plus 14pp. adv ertisement for 
tennis equipment, 49 photo plates, 12.5x16.6x1cm (4.9”x6.5”x.4”).  
Report on all Tennis championships in the U.S. in 1911, the Davis Cup, 
American champions since 1881 etc.; also a 3 ‑page advertisement and 
book review of “America’s National Game” (baseball) by A.G. 
Spalding. Rebound with covers, sm. chips, contents EF. ($150)

 STOCKHOLM, 5th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1912
c190. Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 33mm, by Erik Lindberg 

and Bertram MacKennal, struck by Sporrong & Co. Herald proclaiming  
Olympic Games, bust of Ling on pedestal at r . Rev. Victorious athlete 
being crowned by two seated females. Toned EF. ($5,000)

191. Winner’s Medal Struck in Aluminum. 33mm, by Lindber g/
MacKennal. Medieval herald. Rev. Victorious athlete being crowned 
by two seated females. Aluminum winner’s medals were sold as souvenirs 
during the Games. EF, tiny rim nick obv. Scarce. ($1,000)

192. Chef de Mission Badge. Silver participant badge mounted on blue  
and yellow cockade, 59mm. The badge entitled the wearer to the  
Committee Box at the Stadium. Of ficial Report (English) p. 162.  
Elbel S‑003. For photo of te xt see lot 210. Badge EF , cockade 
VF‑EF. Very rare. ($5,000)Please Bid Early!
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193. Participant’s Badge. Silvered bronze, 25x37mm. Ancient Greek 
athlete’s head above panel with 3 Swedish crowns. Toned EF. ($275)

194. Miniature Silver Olympic Merit Medal.  Silver, 15mm. Head l. of  
King Gustav V. Rev. 3‑line Olympic legend over crossed branches.  
Crown at top, and loop. EF. ($175)

195. Commemorative Olympic Stadium Pin. Silvered, 35x24mm. View 
of stadium between Olympic legend. EF. ($200)

195a. Commemorative Crowned Shield Pin. Bronze, 12x17mm. Crown 
above shield with Swedish le gend “Olympic Games Stockholm  
1912”. EF. ($125)

196. The “Joy of Effort” Medal (1912). Bronze, 76mm uniface, by R.  
Tait McKenzie, made by Medallic Art. Three hurdlers jumping over 
hurdle with “Joy of Ef fort” on scroll belo w, surrounded by open  
laurel wreath. This medal is one of the most beautiful designs of Tait 
McKenzie. It was f irst exhibited as a lar ge plaque at the Stoc kholm 1912 
Games where it was awar ded a medal by the Swedish King . The American 
Committee presented the plaque to Sweden wher e it was embedded in the  
wall of the Stadium. This medal shows the amended ver sion with dif ferent 
scroll and hurdle. EF. A beautiful medal. ($750)

197. Reception of the American Olympic Team at the Seat of the IOC 
at Parc Pommery, France, J uly 23, 1912.  Bronze plaque,  
70x46mm, by A. Mery. Athlete at r. looking at seat of IOC, le gend 
on plaque over laurel branch. Rev. City view. Presented to members of 
the Stockholm 1912 American team by Coubertin. EF. Rare. ($500)

198. Nordic Games in Stockholm Br onze Plaque, 1912. 42x55mm, by 
S. Kulle. Skier in landscape abo ve legend. The Nordic Games were the 
first international winter sport competition, held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909,  
1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all b ut 1903 (Oslo) in Stoc kholm. They were 
organized by Victor Balck, IOC member and Swedish NOC member, and were 
a predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924  
contributed to the discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF. ($350)

c199. Stockholm 1912 Olympic Stadium P orcelain Plate. Blue and 
white, 23.3cm (9.2”), made by Roerstrand. Aerial view of stadium 
decorated with flags, surrounded by laurel wreath, Olympic le gend 
on scroll at bottom. EF. ($425)

c200. Merit Diploma for Shooting and 200 Meter Athletic Events. 
Color lithography with gold and blue decor , 36.9x53.4 (14.5”x21”), 
designed by Olle Hjertzber g, Professor at the Ro yal Academy of 
Fine Arts and designer of the of ficial poster. Printed by  
Centraltryckeriet, Stockholm. Crowned female holding staf f and 
statue of Victory, Stockholm Olympic stadium in background, panel  
with 7‑line Swedish award legend below, surrounded by flo wer and 
laurel leaf border . Awarded to R.F. Cederström, Sweden. EF , 
professionally matted and framed, glazed. ($1,850)

201. (Brochure) Athletics Program, Rules and Regulations, in  
Swedish. 23pp., 13x20.5cm (5.1”x8.1”). Name on orange cover. EF. 
($200)

202. (Brochure) Cycling Pr ogram, Rules and Regulations, in  
Swedish. 11pp., 12.7x20.2cm (5”x7.9”), fold ‑out color map of  
cycling around Lake Mälaren. Name on d ark purple covers. EF. 
($175)

203. (Brochure) Fencing Program, Rules and Reg ulations, in 
Swedish. 32pp., 13x20.5cm (5.1”x8.1”). Spot on red co ver, o.w. EF. 
($200)

204. (Brochure) Gymnastics Pr ogram, Rules and Regulations, in  
Swedish. 24pp., 12.9x20.3cm. Yellow covers. EF. ($200)

205. (Brochure) Lawn Tennis Program, Rules and Regulations, in  
Swedish. 16pp., 1 photographic plate, 13x20.5cm (5.1”x8.1”). Name 
on cream‑colored covers, lt. marginal browning o.w. EF. ($200)

206. (Brochure) Soccer (Association) Pr ogram, Rules and  
Regulations, in Swedish. 10pp., 12.7x20.2cm (5”x7.9”). Name on  
purple covers, faded around margins, o.w. EF. ($175)

207. Official Daily Stadium Program, July 13, 1912. 56pp., 14.3x22cm 
(5.6”x8.7”), in Swedish and English. Includes abbreviated 
regulations for all e vents, prizes, list of daily participants, ads, etc.  
Pencil notations. Lt. browning, o.w. EF. ($200)

208. Official Stadium Program, July 14, 1912, Marathon Day . 40pp., 
14.3x22cm (5.6”x9.1”). Program, list of marathon participants, w on by 
McArthur, South Africa. Explanation of baseball to be played on July  
15. 400M Swimming Freestyle Final, etc. Browning, o.w. EF. ($200)
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209. Official Stadium Program, July 15, 1912.  48pp., 14.4x22.2cm 
(5.7”x8.7”), in Swedish and English. Jim Thorpe wins Decathlon; 
baseball 2‑page explanation, Eastern ag ainst Western USA, and  
second baseball g ame U.S. winner ag ainst Sweden; Solemn  
Presentation of Prizes by the King for all events July 6‑15, etc. Some 
pencil notes. Browning, EF. ($225)

210. (Book) Group of Bound-Together Brochures Including All 
Regulations for All Sports and the  Stadium Pr ograms July 6-15, 
1912. Green linen, 14.5x20.3cm (5.7”x8”), title on spine in gold:  
“Olympic Games in Stockholm 1912” (translated from Swedish).  
Book contains 1) Memorandum Re the Official Badge of the Olympic 
Games. 18pp., illustrations of eight dif ferent badges and e xplanation 
of nine badges, text in Swedish, English, French, and German. Rare. 
2) Preliminary General Program, June 28 ‑July 27, 1912. 3) List of all 
Committee Members by committee. 4) List of all Of ficials by Sport. 
5) Alphabetical list of Participants by Sport. 6) List of all Participants 
by Country and Sport.  7) Program, Rules and Re gulations by Sport.  
8) All Stadium Programs, July 6 ‑15, 1912, bound w .o. cover. EF, 
inside lt. browning. Important documentation. ($1750)

211. Nordic Games in Stockholm 1913 Silv er Pin. Silvered brass, 
22x24mm. Two skaters below legend. EF. ($125)

212. Spalding’s Lawn Tennis Annual 1915. Containing the Off icial 
Laws of Lawn Tennis. New York, 1915. Reports and results of all  
1914 U.S. tennis championships, Da vis Cup, and tournament in  
Wimbledon, World’s Hard Court Championships with 14-year old 
Suzanne Lenglen world champion (see photo). Red paper co vers 
chipped, rebound in black stiff covers, contents EF. ($150)

 BERLIN, 6th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1916 (Cancelled)
213. Dutch National Olympic Games. Silver Second Place Winner’s 

Medal Awarded in 4x100M Relay . Silver, 41mm. Palm branch 
within legend. Rev. 2‑line winner’s inscription. The Dutch Army 
participated in these Olympic Games held in place of the cancelled  
Berlin Olympic Games. EF. Rare. ($1,500)

214. Swedish Games in Stockholm 1916 Held in Place of the  
Cancelled Berlin Olympic Games. Recognition Plaque of  
the Organizing Committee. Bronze, 41x55mm, by Sv en Kulle. 
Helmeted and armored b ust of Viking. Rev. 8‑line Swedish legend. 
The Swedish Games were held in Stockholm in July 1916 with participants 
from Sweden, Norway and Denmark. F or prize plaques from the second and  
last Swedish Games see lots 228 and 229. Toned EF. ($450)

c215. Swedish Team Fundraising Pin f or the Berlin 1916 Olympic  
Games. Goldplated silver, light and dark blue enamel, 15x17mm.  
Swedish crowns above “Sverige/1916”. EF. Scarce. ($250)

216. Yearbook of the Dutch Olympic Committee 1919.  72pp. 
illustrated, 13.8x21.5cm (5.4”x8.5”), in Dutch. Report on sports  
in the Netherlands 1917 ‑1918 during World War I, army sporting  
events including grenade thro wing, list of IOC members, sessions,  
congresses, etc. EF. ($100)

 ANTWERP, 7th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1920
c217. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 60mm, by Dupon.  

Nude victorious athlete with palm branch and lau rel wreath, fame 
blowing horn. Rev. View of Antwerp. Small loop at top. Toned EF. 
($6,000)

c218. Gold Recognition Medal f or Hawaiian Swimmer Ludy Langer , 
Silver in 400-Meter Fr eestyle. 14 Karat gold, 35mm, 5.4 grams.  
Initials surrounded by Antwerp 1920 legend. Rev. 9‑line engraved 
legend “Presented to Ludy Langer in Appreciation of His Abilities as 
a Swimmer in Representing the United States and Hawaii. Honolulu, 
November 9, 1920”. Bezel at top. EF. ($2,000)

c219. American Olympic Committee Contrib uting Member Pin.  
Goldplated, multicolor enamel, “AOC CONTRIBUTING MEMBER 
1920” around shield. First U.S. dated pin. Screw back. EF. ($250)

c220. Official Stadium Program, August 17, 1920, Athletics and Lawn 
Tennis. 62 unnumbered pages, 13.7x21.1cm (5.4”x8.3”), in French  
and Dutch. 800m finals won by Hill, Great Britain; 5000m f inals won 
by Guillemot, France; High Jump w on by Landon, USA; Women 
Singles Lawn Tennis with Suzanne Lenglen; and a Fencing e vent. 
Color cover torn, crease, Fine, contents browning, VF+. ($250)

c221. Large 1920 Olympic Pistol Team Label. Red, white and blue,  
16.5x22cm (6.5”x8.7”). With name of A.C. Hurlburt. Crease, inside 
tear, VF+. ($150)

222. (Brochure) Italian F encing Federation Report of the  
Participation and the Results of the Italian F encing Team at the 
VII Olympiad Antwerp 1920. 15pp., 16.6x24cm (6.5”x9.5”), in  
Italian. The fencing events of the Italian team and results including  
gold medals by Nedo Nadi in Indi vidual Foil and Saber; and Team 
Gold in Foil, Epee and Sabre. Lt. crease and browning, VF+. ($200)
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223. Identity Card for Charles E. Righter , Member of the U .S Gold 
Medal Winning Rugby Team. 10.6x15.3cm (4.2”x6”). Since 
California was the only U .S. State with a rugby team, the California team  
was sent to the Antwerp Olympic Games. They defeated the F rench team 
on September 5. The photo shows the Rugby team, whic h includes C.E.  
Righter: Report of the American Olympic Committee 1920, p age 138, lot 
225. Facsimile signature of Belgian NOC President Baillet ‑Latour. 
Creased, partial browning, abt. VF. ($750)

223a. The New Guide with Monumental Plan f or Visitors to Antwerp. 
56pp., 10.6x15.3cm (4.2”x6”), published by A. Stappaers. Guide to  
Antwerp, plus large color Antwerp City map tipped in, 71.5x55cm  
(28.2”x21.7”), showing the location of the Olympic Stadium. C.E.  
Righter marked locations of British, French, Dutch and Swiss teams. 
Stiff pink covers, VF‑EF, contents browning, o.w. EF. ($125)

224. Group of Four Actual Photo Postcards. 14x9cm (5.5”x3.5”), by  
Ch. Du Houx, Rue Kiliaen, Antwerp. Unidentified winners on three  
postcards, another being congratulated by King Albert. EF. (4 pcs.) ($125)

225. (U.S. Report) Report of the American Olympic Committee.  
Seventh Olympic Games, Antwerp, Belgium, 1920.  451pp., 
illustrated, 15.2x23cm (6”x9.1’). Olympic Trials, reports for each  
event for the American team, summary of all e vents, team and  
winners. Very rare report as no of ficial report was published for the public  
by the Organizing Committee. Paper covers with photographic prints, 
damp stain on cover and first 7pp. at lower right, o.w. abt. EF. ($375)

226. Antwerp Organizing Committee Off icial Report in Fr ench 
Language. Rapport Off iciel des Jeux de la VIIME Olympiade 
Anvers 1920. Brown cloth and marbled boards with marbled end  
papers, typescript of 180 pages, 21. 7x28.4.cm (8.5”x11.2”). The 
Organizing Committee had prepared this e xtensive official report 
for publication when it went bankrupt, and the report w as never 
published. Only a fe w of these original typescripts e xist. The two 
pages of contents are sho wn in the illustration abo ve.  The report is 
augmented by the 2 ‑page Speech to the Athletes held by Cardinal 
Mercier in the Antwerp Cathedral on the Opening of the Games  
on August 14, 1920, and a 5‑page speech by Pierre de Coubertin  
held at the opening of the 18th IOC Session on August 17, 1920. A 
preface by the Secretary General, A. Verdyck conclude the additions 
in the beginning of the report Verdyck indicates that the regulations 
need to be de veloped further, and suggestions will be presented by  
Belgian NOC members at the ne xt IOC Congress (held in 1921).  
Tipped‑in at the end of the report is the illustration of the Olympic  
medal instituted by King Albert in 1922, and a fold ‑out plan of the  
Olympic stadium with tick et prices on the back. Ex ‑library. Light 
browning of the pages, o.w . EF. Extremely rare report, and the first 
we have ever offered. ($25,000)
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240 241 242
227. International Swimming Congress in Connection with the VIIth 

IOC Congress in Lausanne a nd Geneva, 1921. In ternational 
Swimming Federation Congress Official Medal. Silver, 23mm. 
J.G. Castle Chillon, “Y ear II of the VII Olympiad” below. Rev. 
Laurel and palm branch. Looped, with ring. EF. Rare. ($200)

228. Second Swedish Games in Stockholm 1922. First Prize Award 
Plaque for Diving. Bronze, 41x55mm, by Sv en Kulle. Helmeted 
and armored bust of Viking. Rev. 3‑line award legend. The second and 
last Swedish Games were held in July 1922 in Stoc kholm with only Swedish  
participants. Events were Soccer, Athletics and Swimming .  For a 1916  
plaque, see lot 214. EF. ($225)

229. Nordic Games in Stockholm Plaque, 1922.  Bronze, 26x52mm, by  
G.W., struck by Sporrong & Co. F our skaters racing towards viewer. 
The Nordic Games were the f irst international winter sport competition,  
held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all b ut 1903 
(Oslo) in Stockholm. They were organized by Victor Balck, IOC member and  
Swedish NOC member, and were a predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games 
whose success in 1924 contrib uted to the discontinuation of the Nor dic 
Games. Toned EF. ($350)

c230. Nordic Games Gold Pin, 1922.  Goldplated, 16x25mm. Three 
skaters between legend, four shields of participating nations belo w. 
EF. ($150)

231. Nordic Games Silver Pin, 1 922. Silverplated, 16x25mm. Three 
skaters over four shields of participating nations. EF. ($125)

232. Third Latvian National Olympic Games in Riga, 1923.  
Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 25x25mm. Victory leading athlete in  
quadriga r. Toned EF. ($175)

 CHAMONIX, 1st OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1924
233. Commemorative Chamonix Mont-Blanc Ski J umping Plaque (ca 

1920’s). Silver “990”, 35x50mm (1.4”x2”), by Fatio & Geny, Geneva. 
Male and female ski jumpers (similar to a poster) o ver Mont‑Blanc 
and Chamonix. Rev. Laurel and oak branch. Toned EF. ($300)

234. Original Chamonix 1924 Olympic Bobsleigh Ev ents Film. 10mm 
film made by Pathé Baby, France, in (Pathé) Baby Film case, 50mm. 
Jean de Rovera made for the first time a f ilm of Ol ympic Games events. 
Chamonix wasn’t declared the first Olympic Winter Games until the following 
year, at the time of the Chamonix Games the y were considered part of the  
VIIIth Olympic Summer Games. EF. Rare. ($300)

235. Original Chamonix 1924 Olympic Skiing Ev ents Film. 10mm 
film made by P athé Baby, France, in (P athé) Baby Film case,  
50mm. Jean de Rovera made for the f irst time a film of Olympi c Games 
events. Chamonix wasn’t declared the first Olympic Winter Games until the  
following year, at the time of the Chamonix Games they were considered part 
of the VIIIth Olympic Summer Games. EF. Rare. ($300)

PARIS, 8th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1924
c236. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 55mm, by A. Rivaud. 

Legend surrounded by sports equipment. Re v. Winner helping fallen 
athlete back on his feet. EF. ($8,500)

237. Participant’s Badge. Partially enameled bronze, 34x42mm. Red  
enamel, rings in color. Numbered on back, with disk. Toned EF. ($375)

c238. British Team Pin. Goldplated, white, red and blue enamel, 22mm.  
British flag surrounded by “Olympic Games. P aris 1924”. EF. Rare. 
($1,250)

239. Olympic Salute Medal, 1924. Bronze, 18x28mm, by Becker. 
Olympic winner’s right arm raised in salute. Re v. VIIIth Olympiad 
legend, rings and Olympic motto. Integral loop, EF. ($175)

240. Broad Jump Art Medal (1924).  Bronze, 50mm, by Mascaux.  
Grasshoper l., broad jump athlete belo w. Rev. Wreath of roses.  
Mascaux entered his sport medal series in the Olympic Art Exhibition 
and was awarded with an Olympic br onze medal. Official report p. 612  
illustrated. EF. ($450)

241. Runners Art Medal (1924).  Bronze, 50mm, by Mascaux. Hare  
running l., runner belo w. Rev. Wreath of roses. Mascaux entered his 
sport medal series in the Olympic Art Exhibition and was awarded with an 
Olympic bronze medal. Official report p. 612 illustrated. EF. ($450)

242. Gymnastics Art Medal (1924).  Bronze, 50mm, by Mascaux.  
Monkey on branch to. r., gymnast between laurel branches below. 
Rev. Wreath of r oses. Mascaux entered his s port medal series in the  
Olympic Art Exhibition and was awar ded with an Olympic br onze medal. 
Official report p. 612 illustrated. Toned EF. ($450)

243. VIII Olympiad Paris 1924 Belt Buckle. Silvered, rings enameled  
in color, 50x29mm. Olympic motto over large rings, Olympic legend 
below. EF. ($225)
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244. Commemorative Runners at the P aris 1924 Olympic Games  
Plate. Blackened white metal, 11.8x12.2cm (4.7”x4.8”). Runners  
to the left in full stadium, “Jeux Olympiques P aris 1924” above. 
Decorative border. EF. ($225)

245. Participation Diploma for an Austrian Participant in Greco-
Roman Wrestling. Brown and gray, 49.5x63.2cm (19.5”x24.9”),  
designed by Bernard Naudin. Winged goddess of Victory 
between allegorical figures. Lt. creases, lt. discoloration, abt. EF . 
Professionally matted and framed under glass. ($1,750)

246. Official Fencing Program, July 14, 1924, Reunions 203 and  
204, Olympic Stadium in Colombes, Annex. 10pp.,, 21.5x26.1cm 
(8.5”x10.2”) Sabre, Team Event; list of all fencing participants  
by event, list of 1920 Antwerp winners. No staples. Lt. bro wning, 
VF‑EF. ($300)

247. Official Fencing Program, July 16, 1924, Reunions 207 and  
208, Olympic Stadium Colombes, Annex. 10pp., 21.2x26.6cm 
(8.4”x10.5”). Sabre, Individual event; list of all fencing participants  
by event; results by July 15 of all e vents by nation. No staples. Lt.  
browning, o.w. EF. ($300)

c248. Brothers of the Wind Plaque, 1925.  Bronze, uniface, 12.7x3.4cm 
(5”x1.3”), by R. Tait McKenzie. Group of eight nude speedskaters in 
characteristic poses during a race, “Brothers of the Wind” on raised 
panel below. Masterful composition: The two leaders are follo wed 
by a third skater preparing to tak e the lead, arms swinging; closely  
followed by the fourth skater “trailing” the third (taking shelter of  
his wind). R. Tait McKenzie (1867-1938) was North America’s foremost 
sculptor of sport and athletes including J esse Owens. His “J oy of Ef fort” 
Plaque was donated by the American Olympic Committee to Stoc kholm in 
1912, and it was displayed on the walls of the Olympic Stadium. See lot  
196. In 1893 and 1897 he closely observed speed skating c hampions, and 
published several articles on Speedskating. “Brothers of the Wind” is one of  
his best medallic master works. In original cardboard box. EF. Very rare. 
($2,250)

249. Nordic Games in Stockholm Plaque, 1926.  Bronze, 36x52mm.  
Three skaters racing to wards viewer. The Nordic Games were the f irst 
international winter sport competition, held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 
1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were organized 
by Victor Balck, IOC member and Swedish NOC member , and were a 
predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924 contributed 
to the discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF ($350)

250. Nordic Games in Stockholm Silver Pin, 1926. Silvered, 17x25mm. 
Three skaters and legend. EF. ($125)

251. (Brochure) Olympic Celebrations Program of the IOC Executive 
Session, and the 15th Anniversary of the Swiss NOC, Lausanne,  
1927. 20pp., 16.1x23.1cm (6.3”x9”), in French. Man y sport and  
cultural events, etc. Proceeds going to Swiss Olympic 1928 Fund.  
Stiff covers, lt. browning, VF‑EF. ($125)

 ST. MORITZ, 2nd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1928
c252. Gold National Skating Association of Great Britain Award Medal, 

ND. Gold, 9 Karat, 24.2 grams, 39mm. Gentleman skater on frozen  
lake. Rev. Legend and crossed olive and laurel branch. EF. ($300)

253. Winner’s Diploma. Brown and gold, 40x34.5cm (15.8”x13.6”).  
Laurel branch over legend, Olympic rings belo w. Signed in ink by  
Swiss NOC President W. Hirschy. Unissued. EF. Rare. ($975)

 AMSTERDAM, 9th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1928
c254. Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by Cassioli.  

Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner being carried by jubilant  
teammates. From 1928 to 1968 the design by Cassioli was the of ficial 
design of the summer winners medals. VF, rns. and sm. rbs. ($6,500)

c255. Gold Participation Medal and Diploma of the Refer ee of the  
Gold Medal Winning Soccer Team of Uruguay , Domingo 
Lombardi. Goldplated bronze participation medal, 55mm, by  
Cassioli. Obverse inscribed “Domingo Lombardi”. The name was 
inscribed on the goldplated medal. EF . Extremely rare. Plus Official 
Diploma. Black and gold, 54x74.2cm (21.3”x29.2”), by C.J. v an der 
Hoef. Winged Nike above Olympic rings, beautiful Art Deco design. 
Inscribed in black “D. Lombardi Uruguay / Of ficial Voetball”. 
Browning, a few foxing spots, creases at top, VF‑EF. Plus two b&w 
photos, number 509 which shows Lombardi as Referee in the Italy‑
Spain match. Lombardi signed the photo in ink (v ery faint). Plus 
another photo, number 510, as Referee in a goal. Both 24x17.5cm 
(6.9”x9.5”), abt. EF. (4 pcs.) Outstanding group of Uruguay’s second 
Olympic soccer gold medal. ($11,000)

256. German Equestrian Olympiad Committee Gold Recognition  
Medal, 1928. Goldplated bronze, 60mm. Olympic rings abo ve 
“Olympische Spiele 1928”, in open laurel wreath. Re v. Oak sprig  
above 8‑line recognition legend after Germany won gold in Team 
Dressage. This was the first German Olympic participation after World War I. 
EF, gold plating partially worn. Rare. ($600)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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c257. Dutch Olympic Games 1928 Trials Gold Winner’s Medal 
Awarded for Weightlifting. Goldplated silver, 50mm. Amsterdam 
Westertoren surrounded by legend. Rev. “V” for Victory over 3‑line 
engraved award legend. EF. ($300)

258. Judge at Finish Badge – Final Athletics Tryouts at Har vard 
Stadium, July 6-7, 1928.  Goldplated bronze, 26x36mm, by Die ges 
& Clust. Athlete with palm branch holding red ‑white‑blue American 
shield, legend at r. Suspended from “Judge at Finish” bar and blue  
ribbon, tear at top. EF. ($275)

c259. British Swimming Team Badge. Goldplated, blue, red and white  
enamel, 25x27mm, “Olympic Games 19‑28” around “Cross Channel 
S(wimming) C(lub). Maker’s name on back. EF. Rare. ($300)

c260. Commemorative Soccer at Amsterdam 1928 Olympic Games  
Badge. Goldplated bronze, 23mm. Two soccer players. Re v. 
Olympic rings and “Olympiad 1928”. Suspended from woven ribbon 
with soccer shoe at top. Abt. EF. ($300)

261. Olympic Flag Pin. Goldplated, 22x12mm. Flag with color rings and 
legend. EF. ($100)

262. New York Mayor’s Medal Presented to the American Team 
Returning from the Amsterdam Olympic Games 1928.  
Goldplated bronze, 44mm. Ne w York City shield surrounded by  
legend. Rev. 8‑line welcoming inscription. With loop and ring. EF . 
($350)

263. Swiss NOC Plaque f or the IXth Olympiad Amsterdam 1928. 
Bronze, 45x75mm, by Huguenin. Athlete with outstretched arm  
(Olympic Salute) over 12‑line French legend of Olympic oath. Re v. 
Award legend for Col. Bauer, Pdt. De L.A.N.E.P. Toned EF. ($300)

264. Large Commemorative Sports Brass Plate.  Embossed brass with  
wood backing, 50cm (19.7”). Two circular rows show tennis, soccer, 
cars and motorc ycles, and running. And cycling, boxing, f ield 
hockey, and hurdles. The center features a zeppelin and 3 dif ferent 
airplanes. EF. ($750)

c265. Discus Thrower Plate. Blue and white, 25.3cm (10”), made by  
Petrus Regout & Cie, Maastricht. Discus thro wer in ornate border 
dividing “19‑28”, surrounded by “Olympische Spelen ‑Amsterdam 
1928” legend and cro wned Dutch and Amsterdam shields. EF. 
Attractive plate. ($400)

c266. Colorful Commemorative Olympic Ev ents Porcelain Plate. 
Multicolor, 25cm (9.8”), made by Société Céramique, Maastricht.  
Supported Amsterdam city shield in c ircle of six e vents: soccer, 
rowing, running, swimming, cycling, and tennis. EF. ($350)

c267. Blue and White Commemorative Olympic Ev ents Porcelain 
Plate. 25cm (9.8”), made by Société Céramique, Maastricht.  
Supported Amsterdam city shield in c ircle of six e vents: soccer, 
rowing, running, swimming, cycling, and tennis. EF. ($325)

268. Black and White Commemorative Olympic Ev ents Porcelain 
Plate. Supported Amsterdam city shield in circle of six e vents: 
soccer, rowing, running, swimming, c ycling, and tennis. EF. Scarce 
in black color. ($375)

c269. Commemorative Blue and Br own Ceramic Plate. Handpainted, 
26cm (10.2”), signed by artist F.H. Abbing, made by Zenith, Gouda.  
Nude athlete on bucking horse, Amsterdam 1928 legend on banners. 
EF. ($275)

c270. Set of Fi ve Commemorative Olympiad 1928 Flo wer Plates. 
Multicolor handpainted ceramic, 16cm (6.3”) each. Fi ve different 
Art Deco style flowers. “Olympiade 1928 M.” on back. EF.  ($900)

271. Commemorative Wooden Shoe Pipe in Original Box. Dark brown 
wood, 10.5cm (4.1”) long, by B. H. Wasmann Jr., “Olympiade 1928 
Amsterdam” on side. Pictorial box scuffed, Fine, pipe EF. ($175)

272. (Brochure) General Regulations and Programme of the Olympic 
Games. 44pp., 12.2x21cm (4.8”x8.3”), in English. All sports 
including prizes and e xhibitions. Stiff covers uneven browning, 
contents EF. ($200)

273. (Brochure) Swimming. Program, Rules and Regulations, Prizes  
and Amateurism. 26pp., 11.9x21cm (4.7”x8.3”), in English. Lt.  
blue stiff covers partially browned, contents EF. ($200)

274. Daily Program No. 37, August 12, 1928, Equestrian and Closing 
Ceremony. 41pp., 12.8x20.3cm (5”x7.9”), in French. Includes list 
of results for all e vents. A few notations in ink, center page lose,  
VF‑EF. ($200)
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275. Equestrian Events Honorary Tribune Pass, August 11 and 12,  
1928, Olympic Stadium, Row 3, Seat 11, Price ƒ10. ‑. 4pp., orange  
and lt. blue 6.7x9.2cm (2.6”x3.6”). August 11: Holland wins 3 ‑Day 
Event, Individuals and Team. Dressage Individual and Team won 
by Germany. August 12: Czechoslovakia wins Jumping, Single and  
Spain wins Jumping, Team. EF. Rare. ($250)

276. Ticket. Soccer “R7”, Olympic Stadium, Bleachers,  Price ƒ1. ‑, 
9.5x6.1cm (3.7”x2.4”). Soccer tickets were undated. Crease, trace of  
removed clear tape on back, VF‑EF. ($125)

277. Ticket. Soccer “U20”, Olympic Stadium, Bleachers, Price ƒ1.‑, 
9.5x6.1cm (3.7”x2.4”). With red stamp of the Dutch Olympic 
Committee 1928. Soccer tickets were undated. Lt. tape marks, trace of  
removed tape on back, VF‑EF. ($125)

278. Autographed Photo of Octavio Juan Diaz, Soccer Silver Medalist 
1928. 6.6x10.4cm (2.6”x4.1”). Diaz standing in soccer uniform,  
5‑line ink dedication to Argentine Referee at a South American 
soccer match in Santiago, 2 ‑11‑26. Diaz was a goal tender for the  
Argentine soccer team which won silver in Amsterdam. Trace of mounting 
on back, o.w. VF‑EF. ($150)

279. Group of Six Marathon Sepia Photographic P ostcards, August 
5, 1928. 9x14cm (3.5”x5.5”). Start of the marathon; passing the  
Honor Tribune; leaving the stadium; winner El Quaf i, France; 
second Plaza Reyes, Chile; and Hempel, German y. Numbers 100 ‑
105. All EF. (6 pcs.) ($150) 

280. (Brochure) The Amsterdam Guide Pr esented by the City 
Printing Office, Amsterdam. 52pp. illus., 13.2x19.8cm (5.2”x78”),  
in Dutch. Guide to the city, including daily program July 28 to 
August 12, 1928. Plus directions ho w to use a telephone in Dutch,  
French, English and German, and telephone numbers and addresses  
of NOC, IOC, the Stadium, police, f ire, the airport, Hotel ‑ships, 
Sporting Clubs, Dutch Women’s Association for the ele vation of 
Moral Sense, consulates, etc. Lt. browning, VF‑EF. ($125)

281. Spalding’s Official Athletic Almanac 1929. Softbound, 236pp. 
illus., 12.6x16.9cmm (4.9”x6.7”). Includes the Olympic Games  
of 1928, with 18 photo plates of Olympic champions. Color co ver 
corner crease, VF+, contents EF. ($200)

 FIRST SOCCER WORLD CUP IN MONTEVIDEO,
  URUGUAY, 1930
c282. Judge’s Badge. Goldplated, yellow enamel, 24mm. “ JUGADOR” 

in center surrounded by world cup legend. EF, in original box. Rare.  
($1,650)

c283. Press Badge. Goldplated, green enamel, 24mm. “PRENSA” (Press)  
in center surrounded by world cup legend. EF, in original cardboard  
box. Rare. ($1,650)

c284. Champion’s Badge of the Uruguayan Soccer Team, Montevideo, 
1930. Brass, 18mm. Blue and white enameled soccer ball/globe  
in center surrounded by circular black enamel with “Colombes  
1924/Amsterdam 1928/Montevideo 1930”. Re v. Circular black  
enamel with “Uruguay/Colombes 1924/Amsterdam 1928”. With 
disk. Presented only to victorious 1930 soccer team member s and officials. 
EF, tiny chip. Very rare. ($750)

285. Gold Commemorative Medal. Goldplated bronze, 27mm. Stadium  
tower. Rev. Uruguay shield o ver legend. Looped. Goldplated medals 
are very rare. VF/abt. VF. ($150)

286. Ninth IOC Congress in Berlin, 1930. Official Medal. Cast bronze, 
95x88mm. Brandenburg Gate surrounded by le gend. Rev. Large 
rings over globe, surrounded by Olympic motto and laurel wreath.  
Berlin presented the bid for the 1936 Olympic Games. Toned EF. ($550)

 LAKE PLACID, 3rd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1932
287. Polish Ice Hockey Team in Lake Placid 1932 (Badge).  Silvered 

bronze, 21x28mm. Two hockey players over flags. Rev. 7‑line Polish 
legend. With loop at top, missing ribbon. EF. Rare. ($350)
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304

288. $30 Bleacher Season Ticket, Feb. 4-13, 1932.  Cream and orange  
celluloid, 9.6x5.9cm (3.8”x2.3”). P articipation medal featured on  
back. EF. ($125)

289. Ticket. February 5, 1932, Morning, Bleacher, Price $2.00. Yellow stock 
paper, 9.2x6.4cm (3.6”x2.5”). 1500 meter speed skating w on by Jack 
Shea, USA, curling, and ice hockey match Poland‑USA. EF. ($125)

290. Four-Man Bob Ticket, February 12, 1932, Morning, Mt. Van 
Hoevenberg, Adult, Standing Room, Price $1.00. Stock paper , 
9.3x6.4cm (3.7”x2.5”). Sm. stains, VF. ($100)

 LOS ANGELES, 10th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1932
c291. Gold First Place Winner’s Medal. Goldplated silver, 55mm, by  

Cassioli. Victory seated abo ve stadium. Rev. Winner carried by  
jubilant team members. EF. ($9,000)

c292. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 55mm, by Cassioli.  
Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner carried by jubilant team  
members. EF. ($8,000)

c293. British Team Pin. Goldplated, white, red and blue enamel, 17mm.  
British flag surrounded by “Olympic Games, Los Angeles 1932”. 
Buttonhole closure. EF. Rare. ($1,250)

294. Director of the Band All Stadium Badge. Ivory and teal celluloid,  
88mm (3.5”). The Official Band consisted of musicians who wer e paid 
when playing in the Olympic Stadium. In addition to this Of ficial Band, three 
other bands, Band B, C and D, augmented the Of ficial Band in the Stadium,  
and played music at other stadiums. Official report p. 182/183; Elbel p.  
62/63. EF. Very rare badge. ($950)

c295. Press Badge. Bronze, 40x40mm, with yello w‑red ribbon. Elbel  
S‑010. In original paper envelope. EF. ($700)

296. Boycott the Olympics! Button. Cream and blue celluloid, 22mm,  
made by Eagle Re galia, New York. Runner and le gend “Boycott the 
Olympics! Forward to the Int’ l. Workers Athletic Meet July 29 thru  
August 1, 1932”. Issued by the American Communist Party. The 
Olympic Games were not seen as welcoming to common workers. EF. ($100)

c297. Xth Olympiad Continental Cap f or the Band. Dark blue shield  
and white fabric (faded to lt. brown), size 2, “Boudereau” inside hat.  
Embroidered color Olympic rings and “Xth Olympiad Band” on  
front. EF. ($350)

298. White Wool Trousers of a U .S. Gymnastic Off icial. Made by  
A.G. Spalding & Brothers. See USOC report page 48. Lt. overall 
browning, VF‑EF. ($200)

c299. Xth Olympiad California Pennant. Blue felt with white design,  
yellow border tassels, 16x20.6cm (6.3”x8.1”), by Hollywood Felt 
Co. Discus thrower between legend. Abt. EF. ($150)

c300. Olympic Games Los Angeles 1932 Pennant. Multicolor silk, 
14x9.7cm (5.5”x3.8”). Winged globe with Western hemisphere and 
discus thrower. EF. ($100)

c301. Very Large Unique Handpainted Delft Pr esentation Plate by  
the Dutch Olympic Committee f or Zack J . Farmer, General 
Secretary of the Xth Olympic Games in Los Angeles 1932. 
Blue and white, 40.5cm (15.9”), signed “B.B. ” on back. View of 
Dutch countryside with canal and windmill, Dutch Ro yal shield 
below. Surrounded by presentation le gend to Zack J. F armer “by 
the Netherlands Olympic Committee in recognition of his great  
achievement”. Ornate flower border around edge. Beautiful and  
unique Delft plate. EF. ($2,000)

302. Group of Four Printing Plates f or the Off icial Program Los 
Angeles 1932. Copper‑coated lead, from 10x14cm (4”x5.5’) to  
17.5x21cm (6.9”x8.8”), design by Julius Kilen yi. They feature the  
“Call to the Games of the Xth Olympiad” in v arious stages, incuse, 
flat and raised design. An athlete is holding a g arland between text. 
The large plaque has the “Official Program” legend at the top. All 
EF. (4 pcs.) A unique set. ($850)

302a. Xth Olympiad 1932 Ring Die. Iron, 7.8x4.4cm (3.1”x1.7”), 4.1cm  
(1.6”) high. “Xth Olympiad 1932 Los Angeles USA” le gend, 
swimmer and runner on side. EF. ($150)

c303. Commemorative Car Plaque. Multicolor enameled brass, 15.2cm  
(6”). Discus thrower between Olympic rings and Olympic motto,  
1932 Olympic legend. EF. ($300)

304. Commemorative Black Bak elite Lighter. Bakelite and brass,  
44mm octagonal. Olympic rings with laurel branch between le gend. 
Rev. Discus thrower. EF. ($200)
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305. (Brochure) General Regulations f or the Art Competition. 27pp., 
12x19.6cm (4.7”x7.7”). Rules and re gulations for architecture,  
literary, musical compositions, paintings, and sculpture. Back co ver 
partially sunned, o.w. EF. ($125)

306. (Brochure) Boxing. Program, Rules and Regulations. 21pp., 
12x19.6cm (4.7”x7.7”). Lt. crease upper l., upper r . corner tiny chip, 
lt. marginal sunning on rev., contents EF. ($90)

307. (Brochure) Cycling. General Rules, Pr ogram and Prizes.  24pp., 
12x19.7cm (4.7”x7.8”), brown covers. EF. ($100)

308. (Brochure) Equestrian Sports. General Rules, Pr ogram and 
Regulations. 63pp., 12x19.6cm (4.7”x7.7”). Purple covers, sm. 
chips, marginal sunning on rev., contents EF. ($100)

309. (Brochure) Fencing. General Rules and R egulations, Program 
and Prizes. 22pp., 12x19.6cm (4.7”x7.7”). Lilac co vers, brown 
stripes and tears on back, o.w. EF. ($90)

310. (Brochure) Gymnastics. Rules, Regulations and Pr ogram. 32pp, 
12x19.7cm (4.7”x7.8”). Large 9‑page fold‑out tipped‑in in back  
showing Horizontal and Parallel Bars, Flying Rings, Side Horse and  
Long Horse. Pink covers. EF. ($100)

311. (Brochure) Rowing. Committees, General Rules and  
Regulations, Prizes, Program, Amateurism. 26pp., 12x19.6cm 
(4.7”x7.7”). Sm. chip on blue co ver, lt. marginal sunning on re v., 
contents EF. ($90)

312. (Brochure) Yachting. General Rules, Program, and Prizes. 32pp. 
illus., 4 photographic plates, 12x19.5cm (4.7”x7.7”). Sm. tear on 
back cover, lt. crease on cover, o.w. EF. ($90)

313. Official Names and Numbers of Contestants Xth Olympiad,  
Long Beach August 9-13, 1932. Ro wing Events. 4pp., 
16.5x22.7cm (6.5”x8.9”). Ev ents August 9‑11, 1932, with  
description of e very countries uniform and oars. Bro wning, lt. 
crease, VF‑EF. ($100)

314. (Autographs) Official Program, August 6, 1932.  32pp. illus.,  
19x26.5cm (7.5”x10.4”). Photos of athletes clipped out of ne wspapers 
pasted in throughout the program, scored in pencil. The last two pages 
include pencil autographs of athletes from the U.S., Sweden, Japan,  
Holland, Canada, Great Britain, and German y. Gold medalists B.  
Pearce, Boxing and D. Bixler , Gymnastics, both U.S.A. S. K obayashi, 
Field Hockey, Japan, Silver. Program creased, punchholed, VF. ($150)

315. Ticket. Opening Ceremony, July 30, 1932, 2:30 PM, Olympic  
Stadium. Brown and yellow stock paper, 11.1x6.6cm (4.4”x2.6”).  
EF. ($125)

316. Photo of the Xth Olympiad Opening Cer emony, 1932. B&W, 
51x30.5cm (20.1”x12.0”), photo by “Dick” Whittington. Photo abt.  
EF, reverse brown paper around the edges. ($125)

317. (Brochure) Finland’s Candidates f or Los Angeles. 71pp., 
illustrated, 14.5x20.5cm (5.7”x8.1”). Finland’s participation since 
Athens 1906 to Amsterdam 1928, presentation of Story of Finnish  
team participating in Los Angeles: Nurmi, Ritola, Lehtinen, etc.  
Illustrated covers, r. corner crease, contents abt. EF. ($125)

c318. Pair of Olympic Guides. Olympic Games, Los Angeles County 
California. 25pp., 20x22.8cm (7.9”x9”). Many photos of the venues, 
map of Los Angeles and surroundings, trips to surrounding areas, 
etc. Folded in center, as made, VF‑EF. Plus Santa Fe Grand can yon 
Line Xth Olympiad Los Angeles U.S.A. 1932. Lar ge fold‑out guide 
in 20 sections, 10.2x23cm (4”x9.1”) each. Opened up it sho ws 
the United States with the Map of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe 
Railway System, Program, and Location of Ev ents, Across America 
Northern and Southern California. EF. (2 pcs.) ($175)

319. (Brochure) Complete Pictorial Re view Xth Olympiad Los  
Angeles 1932. 14pp. illustrated, 22.7x31.1cm (8.9”x12.2”). Photos  
of opening ceremony, Parade of Nations, 2‑page photo collage of all  
American champions, International champions, and list of all 1932  
champions. Color covers VF, crease, contents abt. EF. Scarce. ($125)
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c320. Second British Empir e Games, London 1934. Guest Badge.  
Goldplated, 30x40mm, made by E. Phillips. British lion left on panel 
with inscription. With green silk ribbon inscribed “Guest”, and bar . 
EF, in original box. ($250)

c321. Amber Presentation Pin for the German Sports Championship  
(“Kampfspiele”) in Nürnberg, 1934. Amber and silver, 20mm. 
Swastika and 1934 g ames legend in silv er affixed to amber. In 
presentation case. Tiny chip on amber, o.w. EF. ($100)

 GARMISCH-PARTENKIRCHEN,
 4th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1936
c322. Gold First P lace Winner’s Medal. Goldplated silver, “990” 

hallmark, 10cm (3.9”), 323 grams, (almost 10.5 oz), by Richard  
Klein, struck by Deschler , Munich. Victory holding laurel wreath  
riding in triga to left, bobsled, ski, hock ey stick and skate belo w. 
Rev. Large Olympic rings surrounded by “IV Olympic Winter 
Games 1936” (translated from German). Largest size Olympic winner’s 
medal, and one of only 36 medals.  Housed in red leatherette case, silv er 
rings on top scuf fed, lined in silk and v elvet, VF. All medals were 
presented in the same r ed case. Medal EF, partially toned. Very rare. 
($42,500)

323. Official Curling Badge. Copper, 40x44mm. Curler o ver 3‑line 
legend, and color enameled Olympic rings and date. EF. ($250)

324. White Porcelain Curling Plaque. As preceding badge, but in white 
porcelain and 36x38mm. EF. ($140)

c325. Diploma for Comradely Collaboration. Multicolor stiff paper, 
25x39.5cm (9.8”x15.6”). Winner’s medal between “1936” and  
Olympic rings, legend and name of recipient in ink belo w. Rust 
traces of thumbtacks at top and bottom center , a fe w hairline 
scratches, abt. EF. ($1,250)

326. Participant’s Card for Entry to all Ev ents. Blue stock paper , 
14.4x8.7cm (5.7”x3.4”). Issued to a Swiss skiing participant. Valid 
only in connection with his identity card. Crease at r ., VF‑EF, traces 
of glue mounting on back. ($200)

327. Official Daily Program, February 12, 1936. Brown covers, 49pp. 
illus., 13.6x20.6cm (5.4”x8.1”), in 3 languages. Ladies f igure 
skating, ice hockey, 5000m speed skating w on by Ivar Ballangrud, 
Norway; 4‑Man Bobsled w on by Swiss team. Co vers abt. EF, 
contents EF. ($190) 

328. Official Daily Pr ogram, February 13, 1936. 41pp. illustrated, 
13.6x20.5cm (5.4”x8.1”), in German, French and English. 1500m  
Speedskating; Skiing and Jump Combined (results noted); Figure  
Skating Pairs Finals (won by Baier/Herber, Germany). EF. ($225)

329. Full Ticket. February 12, 1936, Nordic Combined, 18km Ski 
Race, 14.00h. Yellow and ocher, 15.1x6cm (5.9”x2.4”) Considered 
Part One of Nordic Combined which was won the following day by O. Hagen, 
Norway. Creased, VF‑EF. ($200)

 BERLIN, 11th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1936
c330. Cased Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by  

Cassioli. Victory seated abo ve stadium. Rev. Winner carried by  
jubilant teammates. Housed in presentation case, scuf fed. Medal EF. 
($8,000)

331. Canoeing Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 41x46mm, with bro wn 
ribbon inscribed “Kanu‑sport” in two lines. Elbel S‑121. EF. ($800)

c332. Polo Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 41x46mm. With light brown 
ribbon inscribed “Polo”. Elbel S ‑131. Pinholes in ribbon, o.w . EF. 
Rarely seen sport. ($1,000)

c333. British Team Pin. Goldplated, white, red and blue enamel,  
20x25mm. Rings above red and blue British flag and “1936”. EF . 
Rare. ($750)

334. Bulgarian Team Participant’s Badge. Silvered, partially gilt and  
red enamel, 32x42mm. Red cro wned shield in open wreath, color  
rings at bottom. EF. ($200)

335. Athletic Federation of Japan Berlin 1936 Victory Plaque. Cast 
blackened iron, unif ace, 20cm (7.9”), by S. Hata. Head of a God  
looking at winner holding up wreath, Olympic rings in background,  
Japanese flag below with date “2596” (=1936). Korea belonged to 
Japan at the time , and the K orean Sohn Kee-chung won gold in Mar athon. 
Two hangers on back. Housed in silk and velvet‑lined box, Japanese 
legend on top, scuffed. Plaque EF. Very impressive plaque. ($1,000)

c336. Official Italian Olympic Committee Olympic Gold Medal  
Winner Award Medal (ca. 1936).  Goldplated silver, 50mm. Raised 
helmeted bust half l. of Mussolini, f asces below. Rev. Victory with 
winner giving salute, Olympic rings with f asces at l. Art Deco style. 
Lt. wear on high points, abt. EF. Rare. ($750)

Please Bid Early!
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337. Official Silver Visitor’s Medal. Silver, 36mm, by K. Roth. Standing 
Victory. Rev. Olympic bell, recognition legend engraved in f ield. 
Toned EF, tiny rn. ($100)

338. Commemorative Olympic Bell Box Medal. Bronze, 58mm, made 
by Merz. Olympic bell. Re v. Quadriga on Brandenburg Gate within 
Olympic legend. Contains 10 round photos of Olympic stadium and  
Olympic Village, captions in 4 languages on back. EF. ($175)

339. Commemorative Olympic Bell.  Silvered, 20x22mm. Three‑
dimensional bell, looped at top. Toned EF. ($75)

340. Commemorative Olympic Bell Watch Fob. Silvered, 31x40mm. 
Olympic bell over 1936 motto “I call the youth of the w orld”. Rev. 
4‑line Olympic legend. Toned EF, with black ribbon. ($125)

341. Official Car Plaque. Goldplated, cream enamel, 71x77mm. Official 
logo: Brandenburg Gate with “XI. OL YMPIADE BERLIN” over 
Olympic rings. In original cardboard mailing box. EF. ($225)

342. Official Kiel Yachting Events Car Plaque. Silvered, black and red 
enamel, 67x67mm (2.6”x2.6”). Lar ge Kiel Olympic yachting logo.  
EF. ($150)

343. Kiel Olympic Yachting Visitor’s Pin. Silvered, blue enamel,  
30mm. Sailing boats between Olympic rings and fish. EF. ($100)

c344. Silver and Brown Semi-Precious Stone Men’s Presentation Ring 
of Reich Sport Minister v on Tschammer und Osten to German  
Olympic Medal Winners. Hallmarked silver, 18x27mm, with silver 
Reich eagle and Olympic rings, three oak lea ves on either side.  
Presented together with an award document (not included) to medal winner s 
deemed true Aryan athletes. EF. Extremely rare. ($2,250)

c345. Colorful Shooting Target in the Olympic Year 1936. Multicolor 
oil painting in w ooden frame, 54cm (21.3”). Olympic stadium  
towers united by color Olympic rings, vie w of Berlin in distance,  
wooden pegs in target holes. EF. ($950)

c346. American Olympic Team Belt Buckle. Hickok plate, red and  
blue enamel, 30x35mm, made by Hickok, USA. American shield 
surrounded by “Berlin 1936/American Olympic Team”. EF. ($200)

347. Olympic Games in Berlin Lar ge Winner Silver Spoon. Silver, 
“800” hallmark 47 grams, 15.5cm (6.1”) long. Olympic rings in  
open laurel wreath, 2 ‑line legend below. Large German Reich eagle  
on handle end. EF. Scarce. ($350)

c348. Large Commemorative Tapestry of the Berlin Olympic Games,  
1936. Multicolor, woven, 180x77cm (70.9”x30.3”). View of Berlin  
Cathedral and Castle, Spree Ri ver in fore ground, “Olympische 
Spiele 1936/Berlin” legend, wool tassels at bottom. EF. ($950)

349. Porcelain Olympic 1936 Bell Sa vings Bank. White porcelain, 
10x10.8cm (3.9”x4.3”). German Eagle with Olympic rings and  
Brandenburg Gate around sides, Olympic Games le gend and date  
around bottom. EF. ($250)

c350. Handpainted Cobalt Blue P orcelain Cup. 8cm (3.1”) wide, 5cm  
(2”) tall, by Johann Haviland, Bavaria. Handpainted color Olympic  
rings and helmeted cro wned Berlin city shield between Olympic  
Games legend inside cup, edges and handle trimmed in gold. EF . 
($175)

c351. Commemorative Berlin Coat of Arms Porcelain Cup. 92mm 
wide, 45mm tall, handpainted, by Ge yersthal Manufactory. Red and 
black Berlin coat of arms and color Olympic rings inside. Scalloped  
edge. EF. ($150)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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360. XI. Olympiad Berlin 1936 Agfa Program and Venue Wheel. Red 
and brown, 11.5x16cm (4.5”x6.3”). Daily program on front, re v. 
photos of Berlin landmarks and rowing in Grünau. VF‑EF. ($100)

c361. World Student Games in Vienna, 1939. World Champion 
Winner’s Medal in Swimming with Diploma.  Winner’s Medal is  
made of amber, 11.5cm (4.5”). Third Reich emblem, engra ved in 5 
lines below: To the World Champion of the Students. Student World 
Games Vienna 1939. Unc. Housed in bro wn case lined in velvet and 
silk. Plus two Diplomas for Ursula Pollack, world champion in  
100‑Meter Backstroke, and  in 100 ‑Meter Freestyle. 32.7x40.7cm 
(12.9”x16”), signed by Reich Student Leader , with embossed seal.  
EF. Ursula Pollack was part of the Berlin 1936 silver medal winning 4x100-
Meter Freestyle Relay Swimming Team. Housed in wood‑like folder with 
embossed emblem in gold. (3 pcs.) ($1,250)

 ST MORITZ, 5TH OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1940
 (Cancelled)
362. (Fold-Out Brochure) St. Moritz Olympic Winter Games 1940 

Travel Brochure. 10pp. illustrated, 11x21.9cm (4.3”x8.6”), in  
English language. Sports, accommodations, etc. With additional map 
and information laid in. Color covers, EF. ($150)

353. Original Photo Pr esentation Book f or Japanese NOC and  
Tokyo 1940 Bid Members.  XI. Olympiad Berlin 1936. “This  
account of the P articipation of the Glorious Japanese Team in the  
Olympic Games of 19 36 in Berlin and in Garmisch‑Partenkirchen 
is Dedicated to Our Friends in Japan. H.F . and Ph.F. Reemtsma 
Altona‑Bahrenfeld”. Large folio, oblong, 38 cardboard pages with  
113 original b&w photos pasted in, ranging in size from full ‑page 
36x27.8cm (14.1”x10.9”), half ‑page to quarter ‑page, 17.8x12.8cm 
(7”x5”). Descriptive text in German and English on half pages  
between the photo pages. All photos document Japanese athletes  
in Garmisch and Berlin Competitions, also some dignitaries. Full ‑
page photo of Hitler in front recei ving a delegation of Japanese  
members of the P arliament and Tokyo municipal of ficials in 
Berlin for selection of 1940 Olympic city . Bound in te xtured linen, 
goldstamped legend, Japanese flag in white and red leather (sm.  
chip), inside. EF. Only a few copies of this book ar e known, and to our 
knowledge, this is the r arest book of the Berlin 1936 games. Unique photos  
and information. ($5,000)

354. Opening Ceremony Ticket, August 1, 1936,  16:00, Olympic  
Stadion, Stehplatz, Price RM 3. ‑. EF, lower r. corner chipped, o.w . 
EF. ($100)

355. Soccer Season Pass, 2. Platz, RM 25.‑. Green covers, 13.5x7cm 
(5.3”x2.8”). Contains 2 tick ets, August 13, 16.00h and August 15, 
Finals, 15.00 h, both Olympic Stadium. Co ver corner crease, tickets 
EF. ($175)

356. Baseball Demonstration Ticket, August 12, 1936,  20.00 Uhr , 
Olympia Stadion, Platz I, Price RM 6. ‑, 10.1x7cm (3.9”x2.8”). The 
“World Champions” played the “Olympics” 6 ‑5, both teams from  
the USA. Abt. EF. ($100)

357. Handball Finals Ticket, August 14, 1936,  15.00 Uhr, Olympia 
Stadion, Price RM 2. ‑. 12.7x7cm (5”x2.8”). Germany played Austria 
10-6. Crease, abt. EF. ($100)

358. Polo Participant’s Full Ticket, August 14, 1936,  14.00 Uhr, Polo 
Feld (Reichssportfeld), Sitzplatz. 14x6cm (5.5”x2.4”). EF. ($125)

359. Diary of a Berlin Schoolgirl, Feb. 16, 1936 to the Berlin Olympic  
Games, August 1936. Aluminum with linen co vers and Olympic  
rings, 78pp., 13x17cm (5.1”x6.7”). Includes tick ets Frankenburger 
Wúrfelspiel, July 29; Track & Field August 3, 4 and 7; Polo, August 
8 and Baseball, August 12, all pasted ‑in. diary detached from co ver 
(ltly soiled), contents EF. ($150) Please Bid Early!
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 GARMISCH-PARTENKIRCHEN, 
 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1940 (Cancelled)
363. Preliminary Statutes of the Or ganizing Committee Presented at a  

Meeting on July 1, 1939. 4pp. Plus a Group of Six Letters Between 
the Bavarian Government, and OC President Ritter v on Halt, July 3  
and 4, and August 18, 1939, Concerning the Inclusion of the Ba varian 
Minister President in the Or ganizing Committee, and the list of OC  
members. All 21x29.8cm (8.3”x11.7”). Interesting documentation about  
the early time after Garmisc h-Partenkirchen were awarded the 1940 Winter 
Games at the IOC Session in London in June 1939. VF‑EF. (7 pcs.) ($500)

364. 1940 Ticket Office Information Letters. Both 21x29.8cm  
(8.3”x11.7”). July 26, 1939, 3 pages: Season Tickets for all e vents, 
and Ice Sport Ev ent Season Tickets available now. November 27, 
1939: The 1940 Winter Games are canceled, and paid tickets will be 
refunded. Interesting documentation. EF. (2 pcs.) ($250)

 TOKYO, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Cancelled)
365. “Tokyo 1940” Olympic Bell Pin.  Silvered, 15x19mm. Styled after  

the Berlin bell: eagle holding Olympic rings, “T okyo 1940” below. 
With disk on back. Toned abt. EF. Rare. ($600)

c366. Commemorative Brown Ceramic Cup.  6.5cm (2.6”) wide, 6.5  
(2.6”) high. Large Olympic rings and Olympic bell with inscription  
on sides. EF. ($200)

367. Commemorative Pair of F ork and Knife.  Silverplated, fork 
18.3cm (7.2”) and knife 23cm (9.1”) long. The top of the handle  
shows a torch runner o ver Olympic rings, “Tokyo Olympic” above. 
EF. (2 pcs.) Rare. ($175)

368. Official Report by th e Tokyo Municipality (abt. 1938). 
Approximately 410 unnumbered pages, 20x26.7cm (7.8”x10.5”), in  
Japanese. 55pp. plus 12pp. of venue plans and maps, lar ge fold‑out 
map of Tokyo with Olympic venues noted, posters, publicity photos  
of officials, etc. Bound in green silk with blindstamped Olympic 
rings. Ex library. Abt. EF. Very rare. ($1,750)

 HELSINKI, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Cancelled)
c369. Slovakian NOC Pin. Goldplated, 7x17mm, made by Kremnitz  

Mint. Olympic rings o ver “SOV” and Slo vakian white‑blue‑red 
colors. The Slovakian NOC existed only from 1939 to 1945. Buttonhole 
closure. EF. Rare. ($200)

370. Official Logo Pin. Silvered, 14x24mm. Radiant flame between  
“1940” and Olympic rings. EF. ($75)

371. (Autograph) Paris 1924 Tennis Champion Helen Wills Ink 
Autograph on American Bank Note Strip of F our American 
Olympic Committee Pink Fundraising Stamps f or the 1940  
Summer Games. Text of Olympic Oath belo w. 27.9x8.2cm 
11”x3.2”). American Helen Wills was the top female tennis player in  
the world 1927-33 and 1935, she won eight Wimbledon singles titles, and  
gold in Paris 1924 in singles and doubles for the USA. With letter of  
authentication. EF. ($225)

372. 50th Anniversary of the Restoration of the Moder n Olympic 
Games Medal, 1944. Bronze, 55mm, by Milo Martin. Nike walking 
l. holding laurel branch. Rev. Olympic rings above 6‑line French 
legend. EF. Scarce. ($400)

 ST. MORITZ, 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1948
c373. Gold Official’s Badge. Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 32mm.  

St. Moritz sun surrounded by le gend on red, color rings af fixed in 
center. Elbel W‑004. EF. ($800)

c374. Pair of Commemorati ve St. Moritz 1948 Olympic Games  
Handkerchiefs. White and cream silk, 31x31cm (10.2”x12.5”)  
and 28.5x26.5cm (11.2”x10.2”). Ice Hock ey player over rings and 
“Olympiade 1948”, and color rings abo ve “St. Moritz 1948”. A few 
brown spots on cream handkerchief, o.w. both EF. (2 pcs.) ($225)
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375. (Brochure) General Rules and Regulations and Pr ogram. 32pp., 
13.5x21cm (5.3”x8.3”), in French language. EF. ($200)

376. Opening Ceremony Program. Nr. 1, J anuary 30, 1948.  9pp., 
15x21cm (5.9”x8.3”), in German, English and French. Opening  
Ceremony, Ice Hockey and Two‑Man Bobsleigh. Abt. EF. ($275)

377. Official Daily Program, Nr. 3, February 1, 1948.  9pp., 14.8x21cm 
(5.8”x8.3”), in German, English and French. Speed Skating, Hock ey, 
Winter Pentathlon. Plus results of previous day. Color covers. EF. ($200)

378. Official Daily Program Nr. 7, February 5, 1948. 13pp., 14.7x21.2cm 
(5.8”x8.3”). Color covers. Ice hockey, slalom, skating. EF. ($200)

379. Season Ticket, January 30 – F ebruary 8, 1948, Tribune, 1. Rang,  
Price Fr. 200.‑ Section I, Seat Nr. 274. Stiff brown paper, 7.4cm (2.9”). 
Valid for all e vents in the Ice Stadium and at the Ski Jump, Bobsled,  
Cresta Run, etc. EF, with original red‑white cord. Rare. ($750)

380. Ticket. February 6, 1948,  Bleacher, Price Fr . 5.‑. Afternoon, 
Figure Skating women. Salmon color and teal, 8.5x3cm (3.3”x1.2”).  
Barbara Ann Scott, Canada, won gold. EF. ($350)

 LONDON, 14th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1948
381. Torchbearer Pin on Original Cardboard. Torchbearer aluminum 

pin, 57mm tall. Running to the left with flaming torch, inside a  
4‑page stiff paper cover, “Olympiad Souvenir, The Olympic Flame  
from Athens to London and Torquay 1948”. Text of Olympic Oath  
inside, Torch Relay Cities in England listed on the back. P aper VF+, 
pin EF. Rare. ($500)

382. Pair of Off icial Logo Pins. Silvered, 21x32mm. Of ficial logo 
with Big Ben, color Olympic rings belo w. Plus Goldplated Pin,  
12x15mm. Both EF. (2 pcs.) ($150)

383. British Team Patch. Black wool, 14.5x18.7cm (5.7”x7.4”), color  
Olympic rings between “XIV Olympiad‑1948” in red. EF. ($125)

c384. Large London Olympic Games Silk Scarf . Multicolor, 86x91cm 
(33.9”x35.8”), by Jacmar. Equestrian in front of London Arch, 
holding up flaming torch which unites illustrations of Olympic  
events. EF. ($200)

385. Empire Stadium XIVth Olympiad 1948 P ennant. Dark blue felt,  
44x18cm (17.3”x7.1”). Olympic rings at l. of legend. Abt. EF. ($150)

386. (Brochure) General Instructions and Pr ogramme – Opening  
Ceremony, July 29, 1948, Empire Stadium Wembley. Large 
fold‑out brochure in eight sections, 12.4x21.5cm (8.8”x8.5”) each  
section, in English and French. Map of stadium with e xtensive 
instructions for the ceremony. VF‑EF. ($150)

387. (Brochure) Broadcasting Handbook Issued by the British  
Broadcasting Corporation (BBC). 64pp., 12.1x18.3cm (4.8”x7.2”). 
Broadcasting facilities, staff list, 121 microphone positions at all  
venues, etc. Browning on stiff cover, VF, contents EF. ($150)

388. (Daily Program) Athletics, August 5, 1948. Empir e Stadium 
Wembley. Green co vers, 17pp., 13.5x21cm (5.3”x8.3”). 3000  
Meters Steeplechase won by Sjöstrand, Sweden; 400 Meters w on by 
Wint, Jamaica. Partially scored in ink. EF. ($90)

389. (Daily Program) Athletics, August 6, 1948, Empir e Stadium, 
Wembley. Blue covers, 17pp., 13.6x21cm (5.3”x8.3”). 200 Meter  
women’s final won by Blankers‑Koen, Holland, 500M Finals w on 
by Eriksson, Swedish. A few results noted in ink. Lt. center crease, 
abt. EF. ($90)
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390. (Daily Program) Athletics, August 7, 1948, Empir e Stadium 
Wembley. Purple covers, 17pp., 13.3x21cm (5.2”x8.3”). Marathon  
won by Cabrera, Argentina; Finals in 10000 Metres Walk, Women’s 
and Men’s 400M Relay and Women’s High Jump. Some results in  
ink. EF. ($90)

391. Day Pass August 9, 1948, Empir e Stadium Wembley, Stand C, 
All Arenas. Blue, 14.4x9cm (5.7”x3.5”). With 3 gate checks at r . 
Complimentary ticket for members of National Olympic Committees 
and their guests. Official report p. 137. EF. Scarce. ($100)

392. Boxing Ticket, August 13, 1948,  2 p.m., Empire Pool, Wembley, 
Price £1 ls. Violet, 14.4x9cm (5.7”x3.5”). With gate check at r. EF. 
($75)

393. (Brochure) Australia at the Olympic Games London 1948. 
Compiled by E.S. Tanner (his ink dedication in front). 82pp., 18  
photographic plates, 14.6x23.2cm (5.8”x9.1”). Australian report on  
the London Games: all e vents, training, results, hardships for the  
team in London so soon after the end of World War II: 22 men in  
one school room, 4 sho wers for 150 men, etc. Very informative. 
Stiff covers soiled, contents EF. ($200)

394. XIVth Olympiad Welcome Home Luncheon, San Francisco  
Commercial Club, September 1, 1948. Four stiff pages, 
22.8x30.7cm (9”x12.1”). Mayor’ s and Welcome Committee’s 
messages honoring eleven Olympic participants from San Francisco,  
including pole vault gold medalist O.G. Smith, Platform Di ving 
silver and Springboard Diving bronze medalist P. Elsener, silver 
shotput medalist F. J. Delane y. Cover drawings by H. Brodie.  
Browning, VF+. ($100)

 OSLO, 6th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1952
c395. Japanese Skiing Association Hokkaido Pin, Oslo 1952.  Silvered, 

multicolor enamel, 24mm. Olympic flag over mountain encircled by 
legend. Japanese legend on back. EF. ($250)

396. Official Daily Program No. 1-2, F ebruary 14/15, 1952, Opening  
Ceremony. 33pp., 18x18.5cm (5.1”x7.3”), in Norwe gian, English 
and French. Program of the opening ceremon y, Giant Slalom Men,  
Two‑Man Bobsled and Ice Hockey. EF. ($175)

397. Official Daily Program No. 3, February 16, 1952. 17pp., 
13x18.5cm (5.1”x7.3”). Figure skating, Ladies; Do wnhill skiing, 
Men; Speed skating 50 meters. EF. ($100)

398. Official Daily Pr ogram Day 5, F ebruary 18, 1952.  17pp., 
13x18.4cm (5.1”x7.2”), in Norwe gian, French and English. 18km  
Long Distance Run (som e results no ted), 1500 Meters Speed  
Skating, Ice Hockey. Sm. crease at r., o.w. EF. ($100)

399. Official Daily Pr ogram, Day 6, F ebruary 19, 1952. 17pp., 
12.9x18cm (5.1”x7.1”), in Norwegian, French and English. EF. ($100)

400. Official Daily Pr ogram. Nr. 7, F ebruary 20, 1952. 18pp., 
12.9x18.1cm (5.1”x7.1”). 50km long distance race; Ladies slalom;  
Bandy Demonstration; Ladies Free Figure Skating; Ice Hock ey. 
Color covers. EF. ($100)

401. Official Daily Program No. 8, February 21, 1952. 17pp., 
13x18.5cm (5.1”x7.8”). Four‑Man Bobsled, Bandy Demonstration;  
Figure Skating Men w on by Dick Button, USA; Ice Hock ey. Color 
covers, EF. ($100)

402. Official Daily Pr ogram, Day 9, F ebruary 22, 1952.  17pp., 
13.1x18.5cm (5.2”x7.3”). Color covers, abt. EF. ($100)

403. Official Daily Program Nr. 10, February 23, 1952. 18pp., 12.9x18cm 
(5.1”x7.1”). Skiing events, Ice Hockey, Bandy Demonstration. Results  
of previous events, list of ice hockey team members, etc. EF. ($100)

404. Official Daily Pr ogram No. 11, F ebruary 24, 1952.  16pp., 
12.9x18.1cm (5.1”x7.1”), in Norwegian, French and English. EF. ($100)

405. Official Daily Pr ogram No. 12, F ebruary 25, 1952, Closing  
Ceremony. 9pp., 13x19.5cm (5.1”x7.3”), in Norwegian, English and 
French. Program of the closing ceremon y, plus results of all e vents. 
Color covers. EF. ($175)

390 393 394391 392

396 399 400397 398

401 404 405402 403

419



33

c406. Commemorative Black and Yellow Enameled Silv er Mocha 
Spoons. Goldplated, hallmarked “830” silv er, 7cm (2.8”) long.  
“Norge 1952” on handle which ends in Olympic rings. EF . Scarce. 
($125)

407. Commemorative Thermometer. Steel, 31x80mm. Working 
thermometer, “Oslo 1952” over Olympic rings at bottom. EF. ($125)

408. Cross Country Skiing Ticket, Women, 10 Kilometers, and  
4x10km Relay, Men, F ebruary 23, 1952, 10.00/12.00, 
Holmenkollen. Price kr. 3. 10.9x9.4cm (4.3”x3.7”). Crease, abt. EF . 
($100)

409. Figure Skating Ticket, Women, Free Figure, February 20, 
1952, Bislett Stadion, 19.00, Price kr . 10. 10.9x9.5cm (4.3”x3.7”).  
Jeannette Altwegg, Great Britain, won gold. Creased, VF+. ($100)

410. Ticket. Speed Skating 500 Metr es, February 16, 1952,  Bislett 
Stadium, Price 10 Kr ., 10.9x9.6cm (4.3”x3.8”). K en Henry, USA, 
won gold. EF. ($100)

411. Ice Hockey Ticket, Sweden – Czechoslo vakia, February 24, 
1952, 17.00 h, Jordal Amfi. Creased, abt. VF. ($90)

 HELSINKI, 15th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1952
c412. Cased Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 50mm, by  

Cassioli. Victory seated abo ve stadium. Rev. Winner carried by  
jubilant teammates. EF, in blue case, gold rings on top. ($8,500)

c413. Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by Cassioli.  
Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Victorious athlete carried by  
triumphant teammates. Toned EF. ($7,500)

c414. National Olympic Committee Badge.  Silvered, dark blue enamel,  
33x48mm. With long dark blue ribbon inscribed “C.O.N. ”, and 
short ribbon in Olympic colors. Elbel S ‑042. One of 67 badges. EF . 
($1,250)

c415. British Team Pin. Red, white and blue enameled bronze,  
23x26mm. EF. ($175)

416. Canadian Team Pin. Gilt, 19mm. Red maple leaf surrounded by “1952  
Olympic Games Canada” on blue enamel. Screwback. EF. ($150)

c417. Olympic Village Badge. Dark red and orange celluloid, 46mm. 
Radiant flame over rings and “XV”. EF. ($125)

c418. Second Class Olympic Order . Goldplated, white enamel,  
42x50mm. With loop and ring, and blue ribbon with white stripes.  
EF. ($750)

419. Gold Fundraising Pin for the Finnish Olympic Team. 14 Karat 
gold, “585” hallmark, 10x6mm. Olympic rings abo ve “XV” 
(Olympiad). EF. ($75)

420. Official Torchbearer’s Plaque. Copper, 40x70mm, by V. 
Sundquist. Radiant Olympic flame between le gend and Olympic  
rings. EF. ($150)

421. Swedish Athletic Association Trials for Helsinki Medal, 1952.  
Bronze, 44mm. Cauldron with flames, Olympic rings in background. 
Rev. “1952” in lotus wreath. EF. ($175)

422. Helsinki 1952 Olympic Boy Scouts Pin.  Goldplated, 13x14mm,  
“OP” monogram. The Boy Scouts volunteer ed their help during the  
Helsinki Olympic Games. EF. ($100)

c423. Dutch Team Patch. Orange felt with gold thread embroidery , 
7.7x9.3cm (3”x3.7”). Abt. EF. ($100)

c424. Flags of P articipating Nations Pur e Silk Scarf . Multicolor, 
88x86cm (33.9”x33.9”), Barra Exclusive, made in Italy. All flags of 
participating nations, discus thro wer in corners o ver Olympic rings, 
between “Helsinki – Oslo”. EF. ($200)

425. Official Japanese Presentation Music Box f or the Helsinki  
Games 1952. Silvered case, 16.7x8.8cm (6.6”x3.5”), 6.3cm (2.5”)  
tall. Large Olympic rings and “1952” on decorati ve top. Lt. wear on  
top, “Citius Altius Fortius” on side. Not in working order. Housed in 
original presentation box. EF. ($625)

426. Large Commemorative Letter Holder. Gilt brass, 11.5x7.5cm  
(4.5”x3”), 3.8cm (1.5”) deep. View of Helsinki, Olympic rings  
above, Olympic legend on side. VF‑EF. ($125)

427. Colorful Commemorative Match Box Co ver with Matches. Gilt, 
37x57mm. View of Olympic Stadium with Olympic to wer. Rev. 
View of Helsinki from sea, “XV OL YMPIA HELSINKI 1952” on  
back. Contains original matchbook with matches. EF. ($125)
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428. (Brochure) Programme and Prices of Admission Tickets 
Published by the Or ganising Committee. 19pp. illustrated,  
14.7x20.7cm (5.8”x8.1”), in English language. Brown spot on cover, 
o.w. EF. ($75)

429. (Daily Program) Athletics, July 22, 1952, Olympiastadion. Brown 
covers, 17pp., 13.6x19.5 (5.3”x7.6”), in Finnish, French, English  
and Swedish. Some results penciled in, name penciled on co ver. VF. 
($50)

430. (Daily Program) Boxing, July 31, 1952, Messuhalli I. Black cover, 
21pp., 14.8x20.8cm (5.8”x8.1”), in Finnish, French, English and  
Swedish. EF. ($75)

431. (Daily Program) Boxing Finals, August 2, 1952, Messuhalli I.  
Lilac covers, 21pp., 14.8x20.8cm (5.8”x8.1’), in  Finnish, French,  
English and Swedish. Only gold and silv er medals were awarded for 
boxing, no bronze medal. EF. ($75)

432. (Daily Program) Swimming, July 25, 1952, Swimming Stadium.  
Lilac covers, 17pp., 14.9x20.9cm (5.8”x8.2”), in Finnish, French,  
English and Swedish. EF. ($75)

433. (Daily Program) Swimming, July 29, 1952, Swimming Stadium.  
Green covers, 24pp., 14.9x20.9cm (5.8”x8.2”), in Finnish, French,  
English and Swedish. EF, pen line on cover. ($50)

434. Opening Ceremony Ticket, July 19, 1952, Olympic Stadium, Price 
$3.00. Orange, 11.2x8.9cm (4.4”x3.5”). Creased, VF. ($50)

435. Complete Set of Eight Athletics Tickets, July 20-27, 1952.  
Orange, 11.4x8.9cm (4.5”x3.5”). July 27 tick et creased, VF‑EF, all 
other 7 tickets EF. Scarce set. (8 pcs.) ($200)

c436. Set of Ten Helsinki 1952 Olympic Ev ents Postcards. Multicolor, 
9.2x14.2cm (3.6”x5.”). Athletics, Gymnastics, Yachting, Equestrian, 
etc. Complete set. EF. (10 pcs.) ($100)

CORTINA d’AMPEZZO, 7th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1956
c437. Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by C. Affer. 

Female head facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lo wer r. 
Rev. Snowflake over Mount Pomag agnon. Green‑brown original 
patina, EF. ($3,500)

438. U.S. Team Pin. Silvered, blue, red and white enamel, 15x16, shield ‑
shaped. Rings above “CORTINA 1956”. EF. ($125)

439. Olympic Community of Cortina d’Ampezzo Plaque. Hollow 
silver, 12.8x8.7cm (5”x3.4”). View of Olympic stadium with  
Dolomite Mountains, Olympic rings and city shield, skier and bobsled 
in corners. Housed in display case, VF, plaque toned EF. ($250)

c440. Commemorative Car Plaque. Multicolor enameled copper , 
59x68mm (2.3”x2.7”). Olympic rings with star (CONI logo) abo ve 
Cortina and Dolomite mountains. EF. ($175)

c441. British Team Patch. Black felt with multicolor embroidery , 
9x10.7cm (3.5”x4.2”). Flag between “W inter Olympic Games 1956  
– Great Britain”. EF. ($150)

442. Armband of a Coach. Green plastic with black legend. EF. ($125)
c443. Commemorative Cortina 1956 Plate.  Wood, handpainted in color , 

22cm (8.7”). Skater and skier o ver flag with Olympic rings. EF . 
($200)

 STOCKHOLM, 16th EQUESTRIAN OLYMPIC GAMES, 1956
c444. IOC Badge. Goldplated, dark yellow and blue enamel, 28x53mm.  

No ribbon. Elbel EQ‑001. EF. ($500)
c445. German Equestrian Fundraising Pin. Goldplated, 20x24mm. 

Ancient Greek horseman in white o ver color rings, black le gend 
above. EF. Scarce. ($125)

c446. Torch Relay Arrival Pin in Götebor g, Sweden, J uly 2, 1956.  
Gilt, red and blue enamel. Olympic rings o ver cauldron with flame  
surrounded by legend. EF. ($125)

447. Large Logo Flag Top Carried by Flagbearers in the Opening 
Ceremony, 1956. Bronze, 9.9x21cm (3.9”x8.3”). Equestrian o ver 
Olympic rings, the logo of the Stockholm Olympic Games. Each of  
the flagbearers of the 29 participating nations carried this logo on top 
of their countries’ flags during the Opening Ceremon y. Very beautiful 
logo of a hor seman, after a frieze on the P arthenon Temple in Athens. EF, 
partial toning. ($950)

448. German State Radio Committee Pr ess Pass. Yellow, 10.2x7.2cm 
(4”x2.8”). Valid for Admittance to Press Stand in the Olympic  
Stadium and to the course of the Endurance test of the Three‑Day 
Event. Stamp on reverse “Valid also for CHIO”. Abt. EF. ($150)

449. (Brochure) General Regulations of the XVIth Equestrian 
Olympic Games, in Fr ench Language. 56pp., 12.4x18.4cm  
(4.9”x7.2”), lavender, red and white covers. EF. ($150)
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450. Daily Program, Jumping Phase of the Three-Day Event, June 
14, 1956. Fold‑out 6pp., 10x21cm (3.9”x8.3”), in Swedish, French  
and English. Scored in pencil. Browning at top, VF‑EF. ($125)

 MELBOURNE, 16th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1956
c451. Gold First Place Winner’s Medal. Goldplated silver, 50mm, by  

Cassioli. Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Victorious athlete carried 
by jubilant teammates. Lt. wear on high points, abt. EF. ($8,000)

c452. Argentina Team Pin. Goldplated, white and blue enamel, color  
rings, 22x27mm. EF. ($125)

453. British Team Pin. Red, white and blue enamel, 25x30mm. EF. ($125)
454. Japanese Team 1956 Tie Tack. Goldplated, multicolor enamel,  

43x13mm. Color rings above Japanese flag. Rev. “1956” date. EF. ($75)
455. 60th Anniversary of the Moder n Olympic Games Medal, 1956.  

Silvered bronze, 81mm, by S. Neidl. Torchbearer running left.  
Rev. Czech lion o ver rings between “1896 ‑1956”. Lt. wear on high  
points, EF. ($175)

456. Great Britain Team Patch. Wool, 77x80mm. British flag between  
“Olympic Games 1956” and “Great Britain”. VF. ($100)

457. British Team Vest Patch.  White linen, 14.4x12.7cm (5.7”x5.0”). Tri‑
color flag between “Olympic Games 1956 ‑ Great Britain”. EF. ($100)

c458. Commemorative Torch Relay Porcelain Cup, Saucer and Cak e 
Plate. Translucent Royal Albert Bone China, England, for XVIth  
Olympiad 1956 (legend on bottom). Cup 7.3cm (2.9”) high, saucer  
14.2cm (5.6”), and cake plate 16.2cm (6.4”). Each features Olympic  
rings over flaming torch and Australian continent, also Melbourne  
city shield with Olympic rings. EF. (3 pcs.) ($175)

459. Commemorative Olympic Melbourne Bag. Blue plas tic, 
36.5x24cm (14.4”x9.5”). Color logo of flaming torch with rings over 
Australian continent. EF. ($125)

460. Commemorative Olympic Games Melbourne Pillow. Gray plastic 
with blue piping, 34cm (13.4”). Flaming torch over Australian continent 
between rings and “Olympic Games Melbourne 1956”. VF‑EF. ($100)

461. Identity Card of a Norwegian Track & Field Team Leader. Lt. 
blue, 8x11.3cm (3.1”x4.4”), with photo. VF‑EF. ($150)

462. Identity Card of a Bulgarian Basketball Participant. Green, 4pp., 
8.3x11.2cm (3.3”x4.4”), with photo. VF. ($100)

463. Official’s Car P ass for the XVIth Olympiad, M elbourne 
1956. Red and cream , 10.2cm (4”). Numbered, signed on back by  
passholder. Official Report p. 182. EF. ($100)

464. (Autographs) The Kenya Olympic Association. Team Book for 
the XVIth Olympiad, Melbour ne 1956. 27pp., two photographic 
plates, 12.7x18.5cm (5.4”x7.3”). Team members with photos and  
team information,. Plus Reception Card for the K enya and Uganda 
Olympic Team with 12 signatures. Stiff silver and color co vers. EF. 
(2 pcs.) ($200)

465. (Brochure) The Armed Forces and the 1956 Olympic Games.  
14pp., 19.2x24.8cm (7.6”x9.8”), by the U.S. Department of Defense. 
Story of each pre vious Olympiad since 1896, list of Armed Forces 
members for Melbourne 1956, list of Olympic and w orld records, 
etc. Pictorial covers, sm. chips at top, o.w. EF. ($100)

466. Detroit Bid Book f or the XVIth Olympic Games 1956. 36pp., 
many photos, 31.8x24cm (12.5”x9.5”). Copies of of ficial certificates 
of the U.S. Congress and the State Legislature of Michigan, messages 
of Michigan’s Governor and Detroit’s Mayor, photos of vibrant  
Detroit. Plus 5‑page separate brochure in French language. EF. ($250)
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c467. Soccer World Cup in Stockholm, 1958. Pair of Swe dish 
King’s Soccer Merit Badges.  Goldplated bronze, 30x46mm and  
16x25mm. Head of King Gustav VI left. Rev. Crowns above “World 
Championship Football Sweden 1958” in Swedish between laurel  
branches, soccer ball over globe below. Crown at top, with blue and  
yellow‑striped ribbon in Swedish colors. Pins on back. Housed in  
red leather case, lined in velvet and silk. EF. Rare. ($750)

468. European Athletics Championships in Stockholm P oster, 1958. 
Multicolor lithograph, 62.5x99.8cm (24.6”x39.3”), printed by  
Tëmbloms/Bengstrons Lithog. AB. Two nude runners to right, 
legend and IAAFEM below. Lined on linen, pinholes around border , 
lt. creases at bottom, abt. EF. ($200)

 SQUAW VALLEY, 8th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1960
c469. IOC Member Badge. Goldplated, 19x10mm. IOC over 5 rings and  

“Squaw Valley”. EF. Extremely rare. ($4,500)
470. Heart Shaped Logo Pin.  Goldplated, 30x32mm. Blue ‑white‑red 

enameled logo on heart, suspended from bow‑tie pin. EF. ($175)
471. Olympic Village Key Chain. Red bakelite, 4.5x4.5cm. EF. ($125)
c472. Colorful Olympic Games Ev ents Silk Scarf . Multicolor silk, 

78.2x78.2cm. Large skier beside map of the area with Squa w Valley, 
surrounded by border of e vents: ice hockey, slalom skiing, speed  
skating, and ski jump, bobsled in corners. EF. ($150)

473. VIII Olympic Winter Games California 1960 Patch. Multicolor 
embroidery, 8.9cm (3.1”x3.5”). Explanation on re verse. In original  
packaging, Unc. ($100)

c474. Commemorative Beer Stein with P ewter Top. Multicolor painted 
ceramic, 23cm (9.1”) high. Flaming torch and Olympic rings within  
legend, Edelweiss border, Alpine houses on either side. EF. ($175)

c475. Colorful Commemorative Porcelain Plate. Handpainted, 17.9cm 
(7.1”). Indian mother with child skiing do wn mountain towards ice 
stadium, logo below, “Home of 1960 Winter Games”. EF. ($150)

476. Commemorative Calendar Lighter. Nickel‑plated, 40mm. Logo  
and 1950‑1977 calendar. VF‑EF/EF. ($150)

477. Official Credential for a German Figur e Skating Competitor. 
13.7x16.8cm (5.4”x6.6”). With list of pri vileges. Housed in bro wn 
plastic wallet with gold lettering. Official report p. 50 (photo). EF. ($150)

478. Official Daily Pr ogram Nr. 4, F ebruary 21, 1960. 23pp., 
12.4x18cm (5”x7.1”). Small spot on cover, EF. ($125)

479. Official Daily Pr ogram Nr. 5, F ebruary 22, 1960.  23pp., 
12.4x18cm (5”x7.1”). EF. ($125)

480. Official Daily Pr ogram Nr. 7, F ebruary 24, 1960.  23pp., 
12.3x17.9cm (4.8”x7”). Men’s Special Slalom won by Hinterseer, 
Austria; Grishin, Soviet Union, wins 500 Meters Speed Skating; ice  
hockey, etc. EF. ($125)

 ROME, 17th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1960
481. Afghanistan Team Pin. Silvered, 20x22mm. Black ‑red‑green 

enamel. EF. ($75)
482. British Team Pin. Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 27x33mm. EF . 

($100)
483. Philippines Team Pin. Gilt, multicolor enamel, 19x9mm, by C.  

Zamora. EF. ($75)
484. Polish Fund Raising Pin f or the Squaw Valley and Rome Team. 

Bronze, multicolor enamel, 23x25mm. Sm. spot, o.w. EF. ($75)
485. Great Britain White Team Vest Patch. Red and blue embroidered  

nylon, 13.5x10.8cm (5.3”x4.3”). Flag between “Olympic Games  
1960 – Great Britain”. EF. ($100)

486. Official Program. Boxing, August 25 to September 3, 1960.  
41pp., 15.2x20.8cm (6x8.2”), in Italian, French and English. Lists all  
events with all participants including Cassius Clay (later Muhamad  
Ali). Finalists underscored in pen. Crease, abt. EF . Very desirable 
program. ($300)
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487. Ticket. Opening Ceremony, August 25, 1960.  Stadio Olimpico,  
Class IV, Price L. 1.000. Orange and black, 18.4x9.6cm (7.2”x3.8”).  
EF. ($100)

488. Ticket. Boxing, “196”, August 27, 1960, Palazzo Dello Sport. 
Orange, 18.5x9.5cm (7.3”x3.7”). Small tape on back at r ., o.w. EF. 
($125)

489. (Full Ticket) Closing Ceremony, September 11, 1960,  Olympic 
Stadium. Violet, 27.7x9.5cm (10.9”x3.7”). Lt. crease, o.w . EF. 
($100)

490. (Sheet Music) Olympic Hymn/”Inno Olimpico” 1896. CONI 
Edition Roma 1960. 7pp., text to music in Italian, 24x33cm  
(9.4”x13”), printed by Arti Graf, Mignani Bandellini, Florence.  
Music by Spiro Samara, te xt by K. P alama. Reduced for song and  
piano. VF, browning, chip on back cover. ($100)

c491. 60th IOC Session in Mosco w, 1962. International Federation 
Badge. Bronze, multicolor enamel, 38x42mm. With blue ribbon.  
Only 44 IOC members attended the session. EF. ($375)

 INNSBRUCK, 9th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1964
492. Austrian Olympic Committee Presentation Medal. Silver, 40mm, 

struck by Austrian State Mint. Austrian NOC logo. Re v. Logo on  
snowflake surrounded by 9 dif ferent winter sports. Ltly . toned EF. 
($100)

c493. Commemorative Landmarks of Innsbruck Olympic Scarf . 
Brown and purple/blue silk, 62x63cm (24.8”x24.8”), by Garo,  
original Maho scarf. Six Innsbruck landmarks, Olympic logo in  
corners. EF. ($125)

494. Ticket. Women’s Figure Skating Finals, F ebruary 2, 1964,  
Olympia Eisstadion, 16.30, Price S. 250. ‑. Green, 14.2x8cm  
(5.6”x3.1”). Sjoukje Dijkstra, Holland, won gold. Crease, abt. EF. ($75)

495. Ticket. Ice Hockey Finals, February 8, 1964, Olympia Eisstadion, 
17:00, Price S. 100. ‑. Pink and red, 14x8cm (5.5”x3.1”). The Soviet 
Union won gold. Crease, VF‑EF. ($60)

 TOKYO, 18th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1964
496. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Modern 

Pentathlon. Silver, 58mm, by Cassioli. Victory seated abo ve 
stadium. Rev. Victorious athlete being carried by jubilant  
teammates. No bezel and ribbon. EF. ($7,500)

c497. National Olympic Committee Pr esident’s Badge. Goldplated, 
surrounded by stripes in Olympic colors, 67x50mm. “N.O.C.” on 
orange bar. With white ribbon, 2 yello w stripes. Elbel S ‑012. Lt. 
wear in center, o.w. EF. Rare. ($3,500)

c498. Weightlifting Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm.  
“TEAM OFFICIAL” on lt. blue bar . With lt. brown ribbon. Elbel  
S‑044. EF, in presentation case. ($500)

499. Yachting Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. “TEAM  
OFFICIAL” on blue bar. Abt. EF. With lt. blue ribbon, faded. ($250)

500. British Team Badge. Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 27x32mm.  
EF. ($100)

501. Group of Five Finnish 14 Karat Gold Pins in Original Holder . 
Each pin 7mm, hallmark ed “585” (14 Karat). Issued to raise funds  
for the 1964 Finnish team. With original lt. green stiff paper, 3pp., as 
issued. EF. Rare. ($250)

c502. Silver Small-Size Participation Medal Pr esented to Tokyo 
Olympic Flag Raisers. Silvered copper, 40mm, by Taro Okamoto and 
Kazumitsu Tanaka; “NAIGA” and hallmarks on edge. Three runners. 
Rev. Olympic rings dividing legend. EF, in balsa wood box. ($800)

503. Commemorative Olympia to Tokyo Torch Relay Medal –  
Dahiatsu Olympic Torch Caravan “Berlina”, June to September 
1964. Bronzed white metal, 7.7x5cm (3”x2”). Car of the torch  
caravan. Rev. Olympic rings and le gend in English and Japanese.  
EF. ($250)
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c514. Large Olympic Stadium Scarf. Blue and black, 78x78cm 
(30.7”x30.7”). View of stadium, “T okyo 1964” over Olympic rings  
at left top. EF. ($200)

515. Commemorative Tokyo 1964 Stadium.  Coppered white metal,  
15.8x12.4cm (6.2”x4.9”). Stadium with white and red Japanese flag  
and “Tokyo 1964” in center . “1964” and Japanese le gend on back.  
EF. ($150)

516. 1964 Tokyo Olympic Opening Cer emony Film. 8mm reel, by  
Lilli Graph, housed in balsa w ood box with cardboard slee ve, 
11.5x11.5cm (4.5”x4.5”). Plus three b&w photos of the opening  
ceremony. EF. ($150)

504. Official Torch Relay Badge for Torchbearers. Silvered, 
26x32mm. Large logo. Re v. “Olympic Torch Relay XVIII  
Olympiad” in Japanese and English. EF, in original box. ($200)

505. XVIII Olympiad Badge. Goldplated, 25x38mm (1”x1.5”). “Tokyo 
1964” and rings on green, “XVIII Olympiad” on blue enamel belo w. 
Japanese legend on back. EF , in cardboard box with gold Japanese  
legend. EF. ($150)

c506. Olympic Sailing Venue Yokohama Plaque, 1964.  Goldplated 
bronze, 6.4x9cm (2.5”x3.5’), by Yoshio. Two athlete’s busts l. in  
high relief o ver Olympic rings and “1964 Yokohama” on panel  
below. Unc., in velvet and silk‑lined case. Rare. ($375)

507. Trinidad and Tobago NOC Athletic Recognition Medal.  
Goldplated, 45mm. Kneeling athlete holding medal with 3 athletes  
flanked by laurel branches. Rev. Affixed color flag o ver 5‑line 
legend. Three athletes from Trinidad and Tobago won track and field silver 
and 2 bronze medals. EF. ($175)

508. Commemorative Large Silver Medal. Silver, “1000”, 70 grams,  
60mm. Five runners to the right. Re v. Flaming torch o ver Olympic 
rings and “Olympia 1964”. EF. ($150)

509. Commemorative Crown Prince and Cr own Princess Olympic  
Medal. Silver, 40mm. Facing busts. Rev. Logo. Proof, EF. ($100)

510. 50th Anniversary Medal of the Raising of the First Olympic Flag 
in Alexandria, Egypt, 1964. Silvered bronze, 60mm. Olympic rings 
over French legend. Rev. Olympic rings over Arabic legend. The 
Olympic rings and flag were introduced in Alexandria in 1914. EF. ($300)

511. Porcelain Trials Trophy Won by a Br onze Boxing Medal  
Winner. Cobalt blue Ilmenau porcelain, 34cm (13.4”). Gold legend, 
Olympic rings and gold laurel leaf. The Tokyo bronze medal winner won 
this trophy for his first place in East German trials. EF. ($400)

c512. Bermuda Team Patch. Multicolor, 8.3x11.6cm (3.3”x4.6”).  
Bermuda seal with Olympic rings between “Bermuda” and “T okyo 
1964”. Abt. EF. ($125)

513. U.S. Olympic Team Bag with P anAm Logo. Blue plastic, 
30.3x29cm (11.9”x11.4”). U.S. shield in color within open wreath.  
Rev. Logo of P anAm, official airline of the 1964 U.S. team. EF . 
($150)
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517. Closing Ceremony and Grand Prix J umping Program, October 
24, 1964. 64pp., illustrated, 14.6x21cm (5.8”x8.3”), in Japanese,  
French and English. Purple covers VF, contents EF. ($125)

518. Radio TV Press Pass for the Opening Ceremony, October 10, 1964, 
National Stadium. 9.3x6.5cm (3.7”x2.6”). Numbered. EF. ($100)

519. (Sheet Music) Hymn to Sport. XVIII Olympic Games 1964 Tokyo-
Japan. Multicolor covers, 12pp., text in German, French and English.  
Music for Choir by Nic Niobe, text after Pindar, including two pages of 
photos and “70 Years Olympic Games” article. EF. ($125)

520. (Bid Book) Vienna-a Candidate for the 1964 Olympic Games  
(1958). 120pp., photos in b&w and color, 30x30cm (11.8”x11.8”), in 
French, English, Italian and German. Bound in linen. Tape stains on 
end pages, o.w. EF. ($250)

521. 63rd IOC Session in Madrid Off icial Medal, 1965. Silver, 60mm. 
View of Madrid Plaza. Rev. Spanish NOC logo encircled by le gend. 
Toned EF. ($275)

522. Pan American Games in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, 1967.  
Silver Winner’s Medal. Silvered bronze, 52mm. Winnipeg and 
Pan American Games logo between oli ve and laurel branches. Re v. 
Large buffalo over legend. With red ribbon, EF. ($275)

GRENOBLE, 10th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1968
c523. Cased Ice Hockey Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 

60mm, by Roger Excoffon. Logo within French legend. Rev. 
Depiction of an ice hockey player, “Hockey sur Glace” below. Winners 
medals show, for the f irst time, the sport on the r everse. With ribbon, in  
black leather presentation case lined in blue v elvet and silk. Se veral 
hairlines on obverse of medal, toned VF‑EF/EF. ($11,000)

 MEXICO CITY, 19th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1968
524. Lee Evans 400 Meters Gold Medal Winner and World Record 

Holder. International Amateur Athletics Federation World 
Record Holder’s Award Plaque. Bronze, 6.9x9.9cm (2.7”x3.9”).  
Winged Nike on globe, IAAF emblem. Rev. “L. Evans” within laurel 
branches, below on plaque in white: “400m/43.8s/18.10.68/Me xico 
City”. Evans wanted to withdraw after T. Smith and J. Carlos were expelled 
from the Olympic village after their Black Power protest, but they convinced 
him to compete and win, which he did. EF. ($1,250)

525. Lee Evans 4X400-Meter Relay Gold Medal Winner and World 
Record Holder. World Record Holder’s Award Plaque Presented 
by IAAF. Winged Nike on globe, IAAF emblem. Re v. Engraved in 
white “U.S.A. National Team (V. Mathews, R. Freeman L. James, L. 
Evans)” between crossed laurel branches, on plaque belo w “4x400 
Relay/2m.56.1.s/20.10.68/Mexico City”. According to D. Wallechinsky, 
Ron Freeman’s second leg is the fastest time e ver recorded, and Lee Evans  
crossed the finish line 30 yards ahead of the second finishers. EF. ($1,250)

526. (Tommie Smith Autograph) Black Power Button. Black and green  
on white celluloid, 65mm (2.6”). 5 ‑line black legend between green  
branches. Signed on the back “T ommie Smith 10 ‑16‑68”. At the 200-
Meter Medal Ceremony on October 16, gold and br onze medal winners Tommie 
Smith and John Carlos, USA, wearing blac k socks without shoes and an  
“Olympic Project for Human Rights” button, raised their gloved fists in the black 
power salute when the American flag was raised and the National Anthem was 
played. They were subsequently expelled from the Olympic Village. EF. ($750)
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527. Commemorative Mexico 1968 Olympic Games Medal. Silver, 
“1000”, 50mm. Facing head in circle of rays, Olympic rings at l.  
Rev. Flower design. Unc. ($100)

c528. Great Britain, Shooting Team Patch. White wool, 73x72mm. 
British flag under Olympic rings and “Great Britain” – “1968  
Shooting”. EF. ($100)

529. British Swimming Team Patch. Blue linen and color embroidery , 
20.7x22.8cm (8.1”x9”). Color rings o ver flag, within le gend “Great 
Britain/1968 Swimming”. EF. ($125)

530. British White Team Vest Patch. Red, white and blue embroidery , 
13.7x10.5cm (5.4”x4.1”). Flag between “Olympic Games 1968 –  
Great Britain”. EF. ($100)

c531. Colorful Commemorative “Mexico 68” Scarf . Silk, 68x65cm 
(26.8”x25.6”). Five flowers in dif ferent colors surrounded by  
“Mexico 68” logo. EF. ($125)

532. Closing Ceremony Program, October 27, 1968.  4pp., 
22.5x22.5cm (8.9”x8.9”), in French, English and Spanish. Do ve 
logo (1968) and spiral logo (1972) on blue co vers. With additional 
closing ceremony napkin. EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

533. Ticket. Closing Ceremony and Equestrian, October 27, 1968,  
Estadio, 8 a.m. and 3 p.m. Dark and lt. purple, 11.8x116cm  
(4.6”x4.6”). Crease, VF+. ($75)

534. (Autograph) Bob Beamon and His World Record Setting Long  
Jump Photo. B&W, 20.3x25.2cm (8”x9.9”). Beamon in mid ‑air 
during his 8.9m (29’  2.5”) long jump. Signed in blue mark er “Bob 
Beamon 29 2/5 / 1968”. EF. ($100)

535. 27th Balkan Athletic Games in Athens, 1968. Bronze, original green 
patina, 50mm. Nike, goddess of Victory, holding wreath over (Olympic) 
stadium. Rev. 6‑line Greek legend, laurel branch at r. EF. ($125)

c536. 70th IOC Session in Amsterdam Badge, 1970. Goldplated, 
28x53mm. City arms enameled in red and black, blue border . Sixty-
two members were present. EF. ($300)

537. National Olympic Committees Meeting in Munich 1971.  
Austrian NOC Badge. Silvered, green and blue enamel, 59x24mm.  
Abt. EF. ($125)

538. National Olympic Committees Meeting in Munich, 1971. Guest  
Badge. Silvered, green and blue enamel, 59x24mm. EF, lt. toning. ($125)

 SAPPORO, 11th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1972
539. Cauldron Lighting at the Opening Cer emony Medal, 1972.  

Silverplated bronze, 40mm. Cauldron with Olympic flame. Re v. 
Olympic rings between f irst winter Olympic Games in Sapporo  
legend. EF, in clear plastic case with gold legend. Rare. ($275)

540. Torchbearer’s Badge. Silvered, 27x34mm. Logo. Re v. Japanese 
legend. EF. ($150)

c541. Commemorative Sapporo 1972 Olympic Games Ashtray. White 
porcelain in shape of H okkaido, 14x16.5cm (5.5”x6.5”). Indented 
round center light blue with color logo. EF. ($100)

542. Official Report in English and Fr ench Languages. 495pp., 
illustrated in b&w and color , many photographic plates,  
21.5x30.4cm (8.5”x12”). Bound In dark blue linen, silv er design on 
cover and spine. EF. Very scarce. ($2,000)

 MUNICH, 20th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1972
c543. Bronze Winner’s Medal Lapel Pin. Bronze, 12x12mm. Spiral logo. 

Presented to bronze medal winners. EF. ($250)
544. Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC. Goldplated, 14x19mm. 

Unc. Numbered, in white plastic wallet. ($125)
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545. Iraq NOC Plaque.  Gilt, multicolor enamel, 10.2x12.8cm (4”x5”),  
by Picchiani E Barlacchi, Florence. Olympic flame o ver color rings. 
EF, in presentation case (scuffed). ($175)

546. Desk-Top Japanese Team Medal. Bronze, 70mm, by Taro. 
Victorious runner at f inish. Rev. Mascot Waldi over Olympic 
stadium. In clear acrylic case, 13cm (5.1”) high. EF. ($150)

c547. Commemorative Munich and the Olympic Stadium Gold Medal. 
Gold, “999.99”, 39mm, 15.3 grams, signed “HH”. View of Munich. 
Rev. Aerial view of the Olympic site with stadium and to wer. EF. 
($750)

548. Italian NOC Merit Medal, ND. Silvered, 40mm, by Greco. Bust of 
athlete with torch, head facing r. Rev. Italian NOC logo. In dark blue 
wallet with white CONI logo. Unc. ($100)

549. Commemorative Spirit of the Games Medal. Silver, 50mm, 56.5 
grams. Head of athlete r . looking at laurel branch. Re v. Five doves 
rising out of Olympic flames. Toned EF. ($100)

550. Olympic Canoeing Ev ents in Augsburg Medal, 1972.  Silver, 
50mm, by Bodlak. Athlete in canoe, rings abo ve. Rev. Seated 
female, Augsburg city hall in background. EF. ($100)

551. Olympic Torch as Table Lighter. Steel, 30cm (11.8”) with Olympic 
rings and Munich 1972 Olympic Games le gend. EF, in original  
pictorial box. ($300)

c552. Cobalt Blue and Gold Commemorati ve Porcelain Plate. 
31cm (12.2”), made by Porzellan Manuf aktur München. Munich  
landmarks with Olympic rings and spiral logo, gold le gend above, 
encircled by gold spirals. EF. Very scarce. ($250)

553. The Wedgwood Olympic Games Plate Munich 1972.  Black jasper 
with gold inscription, 16.2cm (6.5”). Torchrunner l. in high relief  
with flaming torch, laurel wreath behind, Coubertin quote above 
“Not the Winning But the Taking Part”, and Munich le gend. EF. 
($125)

554. Cased Italian Commemorati ve Tile. Multicolor, 20x10cm 
(7.9”x3.9”), made by Ceramica Gazzini, Rubiera. Olympic flag over 
cauldron, legend at r. Abt. EF. Housed in case lined with red felt. 
($125)

c555. Olympic City Munich 1972 Beer Stein.  Lt. brown ceramic, blue  
and green color, 22cm (8.7”), made by Gerz. Munich child between  
legend and laurel branches, Hofbräuhaus and Marienplatz on sides.  
With pewter top. EF. ($100)

556. Commemorative Brown and Orange Munich Games Blank et. 
Dralon, 125.5x152cm (49.4”x59.8”), made by Bruckmühl. Lar ge 
Olympic rings over Munich landmarks, logo and le gend below. EF. 
($125)

c557. Olympic Torch Relay Diploma. Multicolor, 21x29.5cm 
(8.3”x11.6”), by Otl Aicher. Presented to a member of the  
motorcycle team that accompanied the torch runners. Abt. EF. 
Rarely seen diploma. ($300)

c558. Opening Ceremony Program, August 26, 1972, Olympic  
Stadium. 10pp., 20.9x19.6cm (8.2”x7.7”), in German, French and  
English. Six‑color stripe by Otl Aicher. Crease, VF‑EF. ($175)

c559. Group of Five Olympic Congress in Varna Badges, 1973:  IOC, 
International Federation, National Olympic Committee, Press and  
Guest (green ribbon). All EF, with plastic wallets. (5 pcs.) ($475)

560. IOC Session in Varna, 1973. Official Medal. Bronze, 70mm, 7mm 
thick. Varna session logo. Re v. 12th/13th century Bulg arian lions. 
EF. ($150)
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574
561. Paavo Nurmi Memorial Medal, 1973.  Cast silv er, 58mm, 256  

grams (8.3 ounces), by Sporrong. Bust l. in high relief of f amous 
Olympic runner in the 1920’ s (1897 – 1973). Re v. “Antwerpen‑
Paris‑Amsterdam” Nurmi won 1500m in Paris 1924; 5000m in Paris 1924 
and Amsterdam 1928; and 10000m in Antwerp 1920 and Amsterdam 1928. 
Numbered, limited edition. Housed in original w ooden box with his  
name in gold. ($250)

c562. 7th Asian Games in Tehran, 1974. Official Presentation Plaque 
and Guest Badge.  Presentation plaque 12.1x15.1cm (4.8”x6”),  
made by Huguenin, Switzerland. Gold medallion in center “Se venth 
Asian Games Tehran 1974” surrounded  by intricate gold and lilac  
enameled design. With stand on back. Housed in red leatherette  
case with gold legend, lined in red velvet and cream silk. And Guest 
Badge, 50mm, silvered and gilt, with yello w ribbon and “Guest”  
bar. Plus 65x20mm bronze plaque. All EF. (3 pcs.) ($450)

 INNSBRUCK, 12th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1976
563. Cased Olympic Merit Medal, 1976. Silver, 35mm. Two cauldrons 

over Olympic rings. Re v. Austrian State eagle. Toned EF, with 
multicolor ribbon, in presentation case (scuffed). ($125)

564. Commemorative Japanese Olympic Winter Games in Innsbruck 
Medal, 1976. Pure silver, hallmarked “1000”, 50.2 grams, by Togo 
Seiji. Stylized group of skiers. Re v. Legend above Olympic rings. 
EF. ($100)

c565. Commemorative Map of Olympic Venues Scarf. Multicolor silk,  
57x59cm (22.4”x23.2”), “original Striessnig ‑Tuch”. Innsbruck with  
Alpine venues. EF. ($125)

566. Identity Card of Konrad Winkler, East Germany, Bronze Medal 
in Nordic Combined, Indi vidual in Innsbruck 1976 and Lak e 
Placid 1980. Blue and white, 5.9x9cm (2.3”x3.5”). EF. ($225)

 MONTREAL, 21st OLYMPIC GAMES, 1976
567. 78th IOC Session in Montr eal, 1976. IOC Guest Badge.  

Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 29x57mm. Inscribed “In vité CIO” 
with white ribbon (soiled), badge EF. ($225)

568. The Official History of the Olympic Games 1896-1976. Set  
of 50 Sterling Silv er Medals in Original Album. Each medal  
39mm, total weight 31.25 troy ounces, by Franklin Mint. Showcased 
are the best athletes in the history of the Olympic Summer and  
Winter Games including Spiridon Louis 1896, Johnn y Weissmueller, 
Sonja Henie, Jesse Owens, F anny Blankers‑Koen, Emil Zatopek,  
Toni Sailer, Jean‑Claude Killy, Bob Beaman, Olga Korbut, Nadia 
Komaneci. The obverse shows the athlete competing at the Olympic  
Games. Rev. Explanatory legend. All Proof, Unc. In round plastic  
holders housed in blue leatherette album. EF. ($1,000)

c569. Official Ceremonial Olympic Games Sw ord of Honor. Steel, 
113cm (44.5”) long, handcrafted by Wilkinson Sword, England. 
Steel blade decorated with ornate scroll inscribed Olympiad  
inscribed “XXIst OL YMPIAD MONTREAL MCMLXXVI”.  
Goldplated cross‑guard with enameled Montreal city shield, 
rosewood handle, and goldplated maple leaf‑shape top with engraved 
Olympic rings. For presentation to high dignitaries. EF. Beautiful and  
outstanding workmanship. ($1,750)

c570. Wedgwood Handcut Goblet with Olympic Torch Runner Cameo 
in Pale Blue and White Jasper. 12.1cm (4.8”) high. Crossed laurel  
branches below Cameo. EF. ($175)

c571. Torchbearer Picture Rug and Wall Hanging. Genuine British 
woven Axminster acrylic rug, 130x69cm (51”x27”). Torchrunner 
with flaming torch to the right, ancient Greek Olympic athlete and  
horses in background. EF. ($250)

572. The Bruce Jenner Decathlon Poster Set. Multicolor, 73.5x55.5cm 
(28.9”x21.9”), by William Nelson, 1976 O lympic Edition. Ten 
dramatic color posters of Jenner winning the Decathlon event and 
10 text posters with titles of posters and Jenner quote on back. All 
signed in pencil by Bruce Jenner and artist William Nelson. EF, in 
large gold‑colored stiff portfolio. One of 500 numbered sets. ($600)

 LAKE PLACID, 13th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1980
c573. Olympic Village Presentation Sculpture. 9.7x11cm (3.8”x4.3”). 

Color enameled logo af fixed on ice formation, “Olympic Village” 
below. EF. ($125)

574. Large Mascot Roni the Raccoon Clear Glass Bowl. 29cm (10.2”), 
7cm (2.8”) high. Facing head of Roni, “XIII Olympic Winter Games 
Lake Placid 1980” around edge. EF. ($125)
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575. Commemorative Mascot Roni the Raccoon Clear Glass Plate.
29cm (11.4”), made by Verde Pinho, Portugal. Large head of Roni,  
facing, between “1980” and “Lake Placid”. EF. ($125)

576. Official Logo Porcelain Plate. 21.8cm (8.6”). Multicolor logo in  
center, two gold circles around edge. EF. ($100)

577. Group of Five Full Ice Hockey Tickets. Blue and white, 19x6.7cm 
(7.5”x2.6”) each. February 12, 14, 16, 18 and 20, 1980, Olympic  
Center. EF. (5 pcs.) ($175)

578. Full Ticket. Closing Ceremony, February 24, 1980, Olympic 
Center, Upper Level, Price $16.80. Silv er and black, 19x6.7cm  
(7.5”x2.6”). EF. ($75)

 MOSCOW, 22nd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1980
579. KGB Moscow Olympiad 1980 Merit Medal. Bronze, 65mm. Facing 

head with hat, flaming torch behind. Re v. 5‑line Russian merit le gend 
over Olympic rings and Kremlin tower. EF. Very scarce. ($250)

c580. Official Soviet Soccer Trophy Presented to the Third Place 
Winning Russian Olympic Soccer Team Members. Brown 
ceramic, 25.2cm (9.9”) tall. Lar ge Moscow 1980 logo and soccer  
player between laurel branches, “Mosco w 1980” in Cyrillic belo w. 
EF. Rare. ($450)

c581. Commemorative Mascot Misha Soccer Plate. Multicolor painted 
aluminum, 27.3cm (10.8”). Smiling Misha playing soccer , in flower 
field. EF. ($150)

c582. Black Handpainted Russian Lacquer Box with Mosco w Logo.
17cm (6.7”). Red Mosco w logo encircled by wreath of flo wers, all 
painted by hand in the old Russian tradition. EF. ($200)

583. Large Commemorative Mascot Misha Clear Glass Plate. 26cm 
(10.4”). Smiling Misha surrounded by flo wers consisting of f ive 
rings, and “80”. EF. ($125)

584. Commemorative Blue and White Porcelain Plate. 19.4cm (7.6”), 
made by Berlin Design. View of Kremlin Basilica, Olympic rings  
and date below. EF. ($100)

c585. Commemorative Sailor Doll, Tallinn 1980. Hard rubber, 27cm 
(10.6”) tall. Dressed as a sailor with hat, “T allinn 1980” and rings  
patches on vest. Abt. EF. ($125)

c586. Commemorative Tallinn 1980 Sailor Doll. Hard rubber, 24cm 
(9.5”) tall. Blouse with v est, “Tallinn 1980” and Olympic rings  
patch. EF. ($125)

c587. Commemorative Multicolor “Moscow 80” Wind-Up Doll. Color 
coated aluminum, 15.3cm (6”) tall. Doll dressed in colorful Russian  
costume, moveable head. Key missing. EF. ($100)

588. (Brochure) The Torch Relay. 67pp, illustrated in b&w and color , 
10.5x19.3cm (4.1”x7.7”), in Russian. Torch relay program by day , 
from Olympia to Moscow. Abt. EF. ($100)

589. (Program) Closing Ceremony, August 3, 1980.  36pp., 10.5x19cm 
(4.1”x7.5”), in French, English and Russian. Color covers. EF. ($125)

590. Closing Ceremony Ticket, August 3, 1980,  Grand Arena of Lenin 
Stadium, 20:30 h, Price 22 Rubels. Red and violet, 17x11cm  
(6.7”x4.3”). Lt. crease, abt. EF. ($75)

11TH IOC CONGRESS IN BADEN-BADEN, 1981
591. Gold Press Medal. Goldplated, 54mm. Text in 3 languages. Rev. 

Logo of Congress with “Presse”. In original acrylic case, 10x10cm  
(3.9”x3.9”). EF. ($150)

592. ’88 Nagoya Olympic Games Bid Medal (1981).  Silvered bronze, 
65mm. Red and white enameled bid logo. Re v. Nagoya temple over 
flowers. Seoul and Nagoya, Japan, were the only cities bidding for the 1988  
Olympic Games. Seoul was awar ded the 1988 Games in Baden-Baden.  EF, 
cased. ($200)

 SARAJEVO, 14th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1984
593. Cased Large Size P articipation Medal. Bronze, 9.5x10.3cm 

(3.7”x4.1”) uniface, by Nebojsa Mitric. Stylized “Saraje vo 84” 
above logo. One of only 100 medals presented to high of ficials. EF, 
in large presentation case. Very rare. ($4,250)

594. Participant’s Badge. Silvered, 30x30mm. With long orange ribbon. 
Elbel W‑002. This is the last of the Olympic badg es, dating back to 1896. 
EF. ($150)
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595. Official Logo Enameled IOC Presentation Box (1984). Multicolor 
enameled copper, 60mm, 33mm high, made by Crummles, England.  
Red logo over white and blue background. EF. ($175)

596. Identity Card of Olga Weiler-Pall, Austria, Head of Team. Red 
and white, 7.2x13.3cm (2.8”x5.2”). Won Gold in Grenoble 1968 in 
Women’s Downhill event. EF. ($250)

597. Ice Hockey Full Ticket, February 13, 1984, Zetra.  Orange and  
blue, 6.5x19.4cm (2.6”x7.8”). EF. ($75)

598. Third Paralympic World Winter Games in Innsbruck, Austria, 
1984. Group of Three Winner’s Medals. Two silver medals, 
60mm, awarded for Alpine Skiing in Mutters, and Nordic Skiing in 
Natters, and a Bronze Medal for Nordic Skiing. Medals show the 
Event. Rev. Logo. Plus a cased Bronze Merit Medal,  60mm, with 
logo, and a Starting Bib. All EF. (5 pcs.) ($950)

 LOS ANGELES, 23rd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1984
c599. Gold Winner’s Medal in Display Case. Goldplated, 60mm. Victory 

seated above stadium. Rev. Winner carried by jubilant athletes,  
“Sample” on both sides. With multicolor ribbon. In Josten’s original 
wooden display case with glass sides, inscribed bronze plaque on  
top. EF. ($2,750)

600. The Salvador Dali Olympic Collection of 11 Lar ge Sport Silver 
Medals on the Occasion of the XXIII Olympiad Los Angeles 
1984. Silver, 45mm, “999“, 46.2 grams each. Archer, soccer player, 
discus thrower, boxers, equestrian, gymnast, etc. Re v. Official 
emblem of the U.S Olympic Committee. EF , lt. cabinet friction.  
Each medal in clear plastic, housed in black leather case, 40x30cm  
(15.8”x11.8”), with nine descriptive cards.  Rare set. ($1,500)

601. Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC.  Goldplated, 14x19mm.  
Unc. Numbered, in white plastic wallet. ($100)

602. Los Angeles 1984. Set of 29 So viet Team Pins. Gilt, 16x18mm (28 
event pins) and 39x24mm (1 team badge), enameled in color . The 
Soviet Union boycotted the Los Angeles 1984 Olympic Games. All EF. (29 
pcs.) A very rare set. ($300)
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603. Framed Limited Edi tion Sponsor Pin  Set of 48 Pins. All 
multicolor, domed, all dif ferent. Framed, 49x38.7cm (19.3”x15.2”).  
EF. ($150)

604. Los Angeles 1984 Gateway Statue Sculptur e. Cast bronze, 20cm 
(7.9”) tall, base 12x12cm (4.7”x4.7”), sculpture by R. Graham.  
Torso of a male and female athlete are mounted atop an arch. R. 
Graham erected the original statue in front of the Coliseum Stadium. The 250 
miniatures were presented only to VIP’s. Housed in gray linen case, lined 
inside with blue velvet, logo on sides, legend on top. EF. ($2,000)

605. Pair of Commemorative Brass Candlesticks.  Goldplated, 33.5cm 
(13.2”). Los Angeles Olympic legend. Brass flame at top remo vable 
for inserting candle. EF. (2 pcs.) ($225)

606. British Olympic Team Runners P orcelain Plate. Multicolor 
porcelain, 26cm (10.2”), by Ro yal Tudor. Four runners in stadium  
surrounded by legend, British NOC logo on top between cauldrons  
with Olympic fire. EF. ($150)

607. Stars in Motion - Off icial Logo Color P orcelain Plate. 23.8cm 
(9.4”), made by Papel, designed by R.M. Runyan. EF. ($100)

608. Sam the Olympic Eagle P orcelain Set of Cup, Saucer and Plate.  
Multicolor, plate 18.3cm (7.2”). Cup sho wing Sam in Olympic  
events, bowl and plate depict Sam as torchbearer. EF. (3 pcs.) ($125)

609. Commemorative Pewter Cup. 8.5cm (3.3”) tall, made in Germany. 
Torch runners between legend and dates of Olympic Games; view of 
downtown Los Angeles; and view of City Hall. EF. ($100)

610. Identity Card of Triple Jump Gold Medalist Al Joyner. 4pp., 
8.6x12.9cm (3.4”x5.1”). Center crease, VF‑EF. ($250)

611. Trio of IOC Session in Lausanne Badges. 91st Session, 1986, 
Press Badge; 100th Session, 1993.  Press Badge and IOC Guest  
Badge. All with cords, EF. (3 pcs.) ($300)

612.  Pan American Games in Indianapolis, USA, 1987. U.S. Team Pin 
Set. Each pin gilt, red, white and blue design, 22x26mm. 33 pins,  
housed in wood‑like frame, glazed. EF. ($125)

 CALGARY, 15th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1988
c613. Paralympic Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 63mm. 

Calgary logo. Rev. Flame on cauldron with Olympic rings, Braille  
legend around top. The events were disabled skiing; Alpine skiing 
and cross‑country skiing. The Paralympic Games with the other  
Paralympic events were held in 1988 in Innsbruck, Austria. From 
1992 on, the P aralympic Games were held in the same location as  
the Olympic Games. Small hole in top for loop, no ribbon. One of  
only 20 silver winner’s medals. EF. Rare. ($6,000)

c614. Silver Demonstration Ev ent Winner’s Medal. Silver, 63mm. 
Calgary logo. Rev. View of curling, freestyle skiing and short ‑track 
speedskating. The medals were smaller in size , and only 34 silver medals  
were awarded. All three sports are part of the Olympic events since 1998. EF, 
no ribbon. Unawarded. ($5,000)

Please Bid Early!
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615. Calgary 1988 Winter. Cased So viet Team Medal Set. Bronze, 
60mm (2) and 58mm, partially enameled in red. EF, in red case with 
Soviet legend. Pinholes on inside top. ($200)

c616. Official Olympic Beer Stein of the 1988 Winter Games in  
Calgary. Multicolor ceramic, 19.5cm (7.7”) high, made by Gerz  
for Anheuser‑Busch. Colorful scenes of all winter sports in Calg ary, 
flags of participating nations around top, Calgary logo on pewter lid. 
Numbered, in original box. Unc. ($125)

 SEOUL, 24th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1988
617. Pattern Participation Medal Entered in the Competition f or the 

Final Design. Bronze, 70mm unif ace, by M. Sa wano. Temple in 
mountainous region, clouds in sky. EF. Rare. ($300)

c618. Rare Set of Fi ve Official Olympic Orders Pr esented for Seoul 
1988. Medal goldplated, 47mm, centers in light red, yello w, dark 
blue, green, and dark red. With multicolor ribbon and bar . Plus 
miniature pins on bars. On cardboard, ready to be framed, EF. ($500)

619. ’88 Seoul Olympic Wrestling Federation Medal. Goldplated 
bronze, 56mm. Two wrestlers. Re v. Logo o ver Korea Amateur 
Wrestling Federation. Unc., cased. ($125)

620. Official Main Press Center Medal.  Bronze, 70mm. Of ficial logo. 
Rev. Mascot Hodori between Korean and English legend. EF. ($125)

c621. Hodori and Hosuni, the Two Mascots of Seoul 1988.  Multicolor, 
8.5cm (Hodori), on 10.3x4.6cm (4.1”x1.8”) black base, Seoul  
Olympic Games legend on base. Hosuni was Hodori’s wife, and she is  
rarely seen. EF. ($200)

622. Enameled Seoul 1988 IOC Pr esentation Box. Multicolor 
enameled copper, 58mm, 30mm high, handmade by Crummles &  
Co., England. Seoul logo on top. EF. ($175)

c623. 1988 Olympic Summer Games Limited Edition Beer Stein with  
Pewter Lid. Multicolor ceramic, 19.5cm (7.7”) high, made by Gerz  
for Anheuser‑Busch. Colorful scenes of all sports competitions in  
Seoul, flags of participating nations around bottom, Seoul logo on lid 
at top. Numbered. In original box. Unc. ($125)

c624. Cabbage Patch Seoul 1988 Bid Doll.  Cloth, 43cm (16.”) tall. Blue 
shorts and white U.S. team shirt with Seoul ’88 bid logo. VF‑EF. 
($100)

625. “Asiad Daily” Newspaper of the 11th Asian Games in Beijing, 
1990. 19 issues in English language, September 8 – October 8, 1990.  
Illustrated in b&w and color , 27.2x30.6cm (10.7”x15.2”). Bound in  
linen, cover ltly. soiled, contents EF. ($175)

 ALBERTVILLE, 16th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1992
c626. Gold Winner’s Medal in a Demonstration Ev ent. Goldplated 

bronze, 68mm. High ‑relief Alpine landscape with logo. Re v. Large 
logo. EF, with silv er‑iridescent ribbon, Olympic color strip es in 
center. Sample Medal. Unc. ($3,500)

627. Complete Set of Three Commemorative Lalique Official Crystal 
Paperweights. Each 8.8x10.2cm (3.5”x4”), handcrafted in clear and  
satin finished crystal. Set contains the f ive Olympic rings set ag ainst 
the French Alps, same design as the winner’ s medals for Albertville 
1992; the powerful slalom skier and the ski jumper in mid ‑flight. 
Olympic legend below. Each housed in v elvet‑lined case, with 
numbered certificate. All EF, with black display stands. Beautiful set  
from famous Lalique Company. ($975)

Please Bid Early!
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628. Lalique Official Crystal F emale Ice Skater P aperweight. 
8.8x10.2cm (3.5”x4”), handcrafted in clear and satin finished crystal. 
Made for the “Lalique Society of America 1992”. A beautiful female 
skater. EF. ($300)

629. Identity Card of Anton Innauer, Austria, Coach. 8.9x14cm 
(3.5”x5.5”). Won Silver in Ski Jumping, Men’ s Large Hill, in  
Innsbruck 1976, and Gold in Lak e Placid 1980 in Ski Jumping,  
Individual, Normal Hill Event. EF. ($250)

 BARCELONA, 25th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1992
630. Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Bronze, multicolor enamel,  

56x56mm. Barcelona logo over Spanish and Swiss color flags. Re v. 
8‑line legend in Spanish and French. EF, in presentation case. ($250)

c631. Men’s U.S. Team Ring. Goldplated silver, inside diameter 22mm.  
Olympic rings on black between “USA‑1992”. EF. ($350)

632. Opening Ceremony Olympic Kit in Cardboard Box. 34x30.6cm 
(13.4”x12”). Contains T‑shirt, opening ceremony program, a f an, 
two pins, etc. Box VF, contents EF. ($150)

c633. Commemorative Set of Weapons of Moroland, Made for the 
Barcelona Olympic Games by the Amateur Boxing Association of 
the Philippines. Multicolor handpainted wooden board, 19.4x21.7cm 
(7.6”x8.5”). Contains 10 miniature weapons with names. EF. ($100)

634. Amsterdam 1992 Bid Scarf . Multicolor polyester, 76x76cm 
(30”x30”), designed by Fong Leng, made by Jago. Amsterdam 1992 
bid logo in one corner. EF. ($75)

635. Identity Card of Vitali Chtcherbo (Scherbo), Unif ied Team 
(former Soviet Union), Gymnastics. 9.5x14cm (3.7”x5.5”). Won six 
gold medals in Barcelona: in All Around, Parallel Bars, Long Horse  
Vault, Side Horse (Pommeled Horse), Rings, and Fl oor Exercises 
Team. On August 2nd he won four of the six gold medals. EF. ($300)

636. Olympic Museum English Enameled Box with Clock (1993).  
English multicolor hand enameled copper, 42mm, by Kingsley. Logo 
on top, inside top vie w of museum. Remo vable clock inside. EF, in 
presentation box. ($175)

LILLEHAMMER, 17th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1994
c637. Official Gold Torchbearer Pictogram Pin. Gold, “585”, 

16x26mm, made by Hartzg ärden Sølvsmie. EF. With brochure, in  
wooden box. ($200)

c638. Gold Official Logo Pin. 14 Karat gold, “585” hallmark, 15x19mm.  
EF. ($200)

639. Torch Relay Pin Set on Cardboard.  Multicolor, 29.6x41.8cm 
(11.7”x16.5”), displays with 30 pins the torch relay in Norw ay. EF. 
($150)

640. Trio of Porsgrund Porcelain Plates. Multicolor, 20.5cm (8”). 
Birkebeiner Ski Stadium surrounded by logo and pictograms; The 
Sandvig Collection Maihaugen: Open Gate surrounded by logo  
and pictograms. Plus Tenth Anniversary Plate 1994. 7.5cm (6.9”).  
Mascots with cauldron. All EF (3 pcs.) ($200)

641. Pair of Medals on the Centennial of the Restoration of the Olympic  
Games, 1994. Silvered and goldplated copper , 40mm, struck by  
Shanghai Mint. Facing bust of Coubertin, and of  IOC President  
Samaranch. Rev. Chinese NOC logo o ver 1984 ‑ 1994. Proof, Unc, in  
lacquered case, with brochure in English and Chinese. ($125)
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 ATLANTA, 26th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1996 
642. Atlanta 1996. Russian Team Silver Medal. Silvered bronze, 

50mm. Costumed female under laurel tree. Re v. Logo. EF, in 
Russian NOC case. ($100)

c643. Torch Relay Pin Set.  Multicolor, 41x31cm (16.1x12.2”). Ten Torch 
Relay Pins over 2 crossed Atlanta torches, map of U.S. torch relay  
below. Limited edition, presented by Coca Cola, sponsor of the torch  
relay. In frame. EF. ($150)

644. Opening Ceremony Kit. Green fabric with gold embroidery, 
37x28cm (14.6”x11”). Contains Opening Ceremon y program, a  
yellow scarf, flashlight, pin, fold ‑out sheet and Visa cash card. EF . 
($150)

645. Starting Number. Green and black, 22.9x20.3cm (9”x8”). EF. ($75)
646. (Autograph) U.S. Softball Gold Medalist Michele Smith  

Signature on Commemorative Softball Bat. 81.3cm (32”) long,  
made by Worth. Michele Smith won gold in Atlanta 1996 and Sydney 2000. 
EF. ($150) 

c647. (Autographs) Kerri Strug’s 1994 World Championship Leotard 
Signed by the 1996 Olympic Gold Medal Gymnastics Team. 
Members Shannon Miller , Kerri Strug, Jaycie Phelps, Amanda 
Borden, Amy Chow and Dominique Da wes. The same team  
won silver at the 1994 World Championship. EF, with photo and  
certificate of authenticity. ($200)

c648. Athens 96 - 100 Years Olympic Games: The Golden Olympics Plate. 
Multicolor ceramic, 19cm (7.5”), by Ceramica Olympia S.A. P alm 
Branch besides legend, color rings above, encircled by doves. EF. ($100)

649. Official Atlanta 1996 Games Stein with P ewter Top. Multicolor 
ceramic, 20.5cm (8.1”) tall, by Ceramarte for Anheuser‑Busch. 
Color logo between Melbourne 1956, Los Angeles 1932, London  
1948, and Stockholm 1956 logos. EF. ($100)

 NAGANO, 18th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1998 
650. Official Commemorative Figure Skating Silv er and Slalom 

Skiing Bronze Medals. Both 60mm, silv er 130 grams (o ver 4 
ounces). Silver medal shows a female figure skater, the bronze medal 
a slalom skier. Rev. Nagano logo. Both Unc., in velvet and silk‑lined 
leather case, with brochure ($275)

651. Official Commemorative Ski Jumping Silver and Speed Skating  
Bronze Medals. Both 60mm, silv er 130 grams (o ver 4 ounces).  
Silver medal shows a ski jumper in the air , the bronze medal a speed  
skater. Rev. Nagano logo. Both Unc., in v elvet and silk‑lined leather 
case, with brochure. ($275)

652. Swiss Team Pin Set.  12 color enameled pins, 33x26mm each,  
showing different sports. Unc., cased. (12 pins) ($175)

653. Nagano 1998 Pictograms and Mascots Pin Set.  Multicolor pins,  
35x25mm each. Each pin sho ws the of ficial pictogram and the  
mascot. Framed, glazed. EF. ($150)
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654. (Autograph) Women’s Ice Hockey Gold Medalist Laurie Bak er 
Signed Official Commemorative Hockey Stick. Official USA 
Hockey Koho hockey stick, marked on s ide in red “1998 U.S. 
Olympic Team – Women’s Ice Hockey Gold Medalists”. Signed in  
blue by Laurie Baker. EF. ($150)

655. (Autograph) Commemorative U.S. Gold Winning Women’s 
Hockey Team Puck Signed in Gold by Jenn y Schmidgall. EF. 
($100)

c656. Set of Four Juggling Mascots. Multicolor textile, about 7cm (2.8”) 
each. Cute set. VF‑EF. (4 pcs.) ($150)

657. Nagano 1998 Winter. Commemorative Snowlets Alarm Clock. 
7x7cm (2.8”x2.8”), made by Seik o. Multicolor snowlet skiers and  
ice hockey players. EF, boxed. ($100)

 SYDNEY, 27th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2000
c658. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Baseball. 

Silver, 68mm, by Wojciech Pietranik. Victory seated above stadium. 
Rev. Olympic rings o ver Sydney opera house and Sydne y torch. 
Last time the obverse design since 1928 Amsterdam was on a winner medal.  
New design since Athens 2004. With blue ribbon embroidered in silv er 
“SYDNEY 2000”. Baseball was an Olympic e vent only from 1992 to  
2008. Lt. handling, small rim b ump on rev., tiny rim nicks, VF‑EF. 
($8,000)

c659. Cased Gold Winner’s Medal of the P aralympic Games. 
Goldplated silver from the Connington Mine in Queensland,  
70mm, by Stuart De vlin. View of Opera House and Harbor  
Bridge surrounded by P aralympic venues. Rev. Logos of Sydne y 
Paralympic OC and International P aralympic Committee.  
Unawarded. With blue ribbon, housed in leather case, scuf fed, 
medal Unc. ($4,750)

660. Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Silvered, multicolor enamel,  
56x56mm. Sydney logo between Australian and Swiss flags. Re v. 
3‑line English legend. Unc., in presentation case. ($275)

661. The 2000 Olympic Torch Relay Album with 16 Pins.  Multicolor 
cardboard album, 28.5x27cm (11.2”x10.6”). Opens up to reveal 
map of Australia with 15 multicolor pins and one goldplated 2000  
Olympic Torch Relay State Pin of NSW , text on left side. Complete  
set. EF. ($175)

662. Opening Ceremony Suitcase. Yellow, 35x25cm (13.8”x9.8”),  
12cm (4.7”) deep. Complete with opening ceremon y program, pin,  
postcards, booklet, etc. EF. ($150) 

c663. Pair of 18  Karat Go ld, Light Opa ls and Diam onds Olympic 
Earrings. The Millennium Collection Of ficial Licensed 
Merchandise. Earrings 10x15mm, “750” hallmark (18 Karat). Small  
diamond below opals connecting gold bands. Housed in original  
blue leather box with lar ge Sydney logo inside top. Attractive pair. 
Unc. ($400)

664. Commemorative Photo Album with Co ver Showing Sydney 
Logo and Three Mascots. Cover made of Ro yal Selangor Pewter, 
13.9x18.2cm (5.5”x7.2”). Plus R.S. Pe wter Business Card Holder , 
9x9.8cm (3.5”x3.9”). Pictograms and logo on sides. Both in original  
boxes. EF. ($225) 

665. Bud Greenspan’s Sydney 2000 Torch Relay T-Shirt. EF. ($100)
666. Olympic Torch Fuel Cylinder. Aluminum, 20cm (7.9”) long. EF. 

($100)
667. Sydney 2000 Image Guidelines. Spiral bound, o ver 250pp. 

illustrated in color , 31.5x30.5cm (12.4”x12”). Included are The 
Olympic Symbol; Sydne y 2000 emblem; pictograms, mascots,  
sponsorship alliances, and a digital catalog with tw o CD‑ROMS. In 
slipcover and padded bag, as issued. EF. ($350)
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 SALT LAKE CITY, 19th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2002
668. Volunteer’s Medal. Bronze, 40x71mm, by O.T . Tanner. “Light the 

Fire Within” motto and logo on arch. Rev. Standing figure extending 
helping hand to 5 circular rings. EF, in blue presentation case. ($125)

669. Official Olympic Torch Relay Pin Set.  Colorful fold ‑out board 
with map, 69.9x23.1cm (27.5”x9.1”) with 14 colorful torch relay  
pins. Cover lt. wear, o.w. EF and complete. ($150)

c670. Opening Ceremony Bag, F ebruary 8, 2002. Lilac plastic, 
42x32cm (16.5”x12.6”). Contains the Opening Ceremony program, 
a folded white cloth, a cardboard prop, hand w armer, Arts Festival 
brochure, and Kleenex. EF. ($150)

671. Closing Ceremony Kit, F ebruary 24, 2002.  Red plastic bag  
with color logo and le gend, 42x32cm (16.5”x12.6”). Contains a  
Closing Ceremony program, a blue cloth, three foam balls, a flag, a  
flashlight, a seat cushion, etc. EF. ($150)

672. Salt Lake City 2002 Wooden CD Holder in F orm of a Ski.  
10.4x111cm (4.1”x43.7”). With Salt Lake 2002 logo. With mounting 
stand. EF. ($150)

673. Salt Lake 2002 Wall-Mounted Coat Hanger in Ski-F orm. Wood, 
10cm wide, 99cm (39”) long. With Salt Lake 2002 logo. EF. ($150)

c674. Official Bid Committee for Salt Lake City 2002 Scarf. Multicolor 
silk, handmade, 100x100cm (39.4”x39.4”). Santa with skis  
surrounded  by sno wflakes, candy canes and Olympic rings, 2002 
bid logo in corners. EF. ($100)

675. Official Torch of the 14th Asian Games in Busan, K orea, 2002. 
Aluminum, 60cm (23.6”), made by EOS Design. The shape of  
the torch is designed after an earthen v essel of the K orean “Kaya” 
dynasty (AC 300). EF. ($1,750)

ATHENS, 28th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2004 
c676. Commemorative Goldplated Winner’s Olive Wreath. Wreath 

19cm (7.5”) wide mounted on clear acrylic base. Real oli ve plant 
coated with 24 Karat gold, made by SM Art. All winners in Athens 
received a real olive wreath in addition to their medals. EF. ($300)

677. Complete Set of 35 Olympic Sports Le aflets. Multicolor, 6pp. 
foldout, 9.9x20.9cm (3.9”x8.2”) each section, in Greek. Mascots  
illustrate different sports on cover. EF ($150)

 TORINO, 20th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2006
678. Combined U.S. Team and U .S. Paralympic Team Pin Set.  

Silvered, enameled, black, white and lt. blue enamel, 32x35mm. In  
wood‑like case. Unc. (25 pins). ($250)

679. Opening Ceremony Bag, F ebruary 10, 2006.  Silver foil, 
41.5x34.2cm (16.3”x13.5”). Contains the Opening Ceremon y 
Program, a red seat cushion and a white plastic cloth. EF. ($150)

680. Participation Diploma. Red and pink, 29.8x21cm (11.7”x8.3”). In  
folder, EF. ($125)

 BEIJING, 29th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2008
c681. Official Presentation Torch in Wooden Presentation Case. 

Red and anodized aluminum, 72cm (28.4”) long. Curv ed form in  
the shape of a paper scroll, with luck y clouds graphic e xpressing 
harmony. EF. Housed in large wooden case lined with yellow velvet. 
Case also includes a key. EF. Rare. ($6,000)

c682. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Women’s 
Judo. Silver, 70mm, with inlaid ring of light green jade. Winged 
goddess of Victory above Panathenian Stadium in Athens. Rev. Logo 
in center surrounded by jade, e vent engraved around edge. Ornate 
loop, with red and orange ribbon with “Beijing 2008” and Olympic  
rings. Abt. EF. ($7,750)

c683. Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Men’s Judo. 
Bronze, 70mm, with dark green inlaid jade ring on re verse. Winged 
goddess of Victory above Panathenian Stadium in Athens. Rev. Logo 
in center surrounded by jade, e vent engraved around edge. Ornate 
loop, with red and orange ribbon with “Beijing 2008” and Olympic  
rings. Toned abt. EF. ($6,750)Please Bid Early!
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c684. Paralympic Games Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 
70mm (2.8”). Logo of International Paralympic Committee above 
Braille legend. Rev. Beijing Paralympic logo surrounded by dark 
green jade ring. With ribbon, housed in red presentation case. EF . 
($4,000)

685. Silver Second Place Winner’s Diploma Awarded for Baseball. 
Silver and ivory silk, 46x35.1cm (19.2”x13.8”), in French, English  
and Chinese. EF. ($900)

c686. Official Chinese Olympic Committee P orcelain Plate. Blue 
and white, Chinese NOC logo in color , 20.7cm (8.1”). Peonies  
under NOC logo surrounded by pictograms. With stand, housed in  
decorative cardboard presentation box. EF. ($300)

687. White Porcelain Tea Set with Silver Beijing 2008 Logo Presented 
by Jetset Sports. Teapot 20cm (7.9“) wide, and 20cm high with  
steel handle and steel top. F our cups are each 9cm (3.5“) high. All 
housed in large silver silk box. EF. ($275)

688. (Autograph) Usain Bolt, Multi-Gold Medal Athletics Winner, 
Signed Color Photograph. 30.3x20.3cm (11.9”x8”). signed in  
black ink. EF. ($100)

c688a. Set of 52 Beijing 2008 Olympic Games Stamp Sheets.  They 
depict the of ficial logo, the torch relay , gold medalists, mascots,  
pictograms, etc. All EF. In spiral ‑bound album, 26.5x30.8cm 
(10.4”x12.1”). EF. ($300)

 VANCOUVER, 21st OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2010
689. 122nd IOC Session in Vancouver, 2010. Guest of the IOC Badge.  

Blue and white enamel, 30x47mm. With white‑blue‑white ribbon 
and cord, with original packaging. EF. ($200)

690. (Brochure) Lighting and Handing-Ov er of the Olympic Flame,  
October 22, 2009. 34pp., illustrated in color , 17x24cm (6.7”x9.4”), 
in Greek and English. Program of torch lighting in Olympia, torch  
relay in Greece and Handing ‑Over Ceremony in Athens, list of last  
torchbearers in each Winter Olympic Games, photos of previous 
winter torches, etc. EF. ($125)

c691. FIFA Soccer World Cup 2010 in J ohannesburg, South Africa. 
Winner’s Medal Presented to Doctor of the Winning Spanish 
Team. Goldplated, 59mm. FIFA World Cup trophy. Rev. 2010 FIFA 
World Cup South Africa. With blue ribbon and white “FIFA” legend. 
EF. ($2,000)

c692. 123rd IOC Session in Durban, 2011. Complete Set of 14 IOC  
Session Badges. South African zinc, 30x53mm, with dif ferent color 
ribbon. Pyeong Chang was elected to hold the 2018 Olympic Winter Games. 
Housed in wooden case, under glass. EF. ($2,250)

693. 123rd IOC Session in Durban, 2011. IOC Badge. South African 
zinc, blue enamel, 30x53mm. With white ribbon, in original 
packaging. Pyeong Chang was elected to hold the 2018 Olympic Winter 
Games. EF, a few sm. spots. ($200)

694. 123rd IOC Session in Durban, 2011. Or ganizing Committee 
Badge. South African zinc, blue enamel, 30x53mm. Pyeong Chang 
was elected to hold the 2018 Olympic Winter Games. With red ribbon, in  
original packaging. EF. ($200)

 LONDON, 30th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2012
c695. Bronze Third Place Equestrian Ev ent Award Rosette for the 

Winning Horse. Large logo button in center surrounded by purple  
rosette edged in bronze, 16.5cm (6.9”). With two long purple  
ribbons, Olympic rings and “London 2012”, edges in bronze.  
Unawarded. Unc. ($2,000)

c696. Official London 2012 Half Size Olympic Torch Replica. 
Goldplated aluminum allo y, 40cm (15.8”), made by Hona v. 
Triangular form with London 2012 logo. Housed in red v elvet‑lined 
display case. Unc. ($950)

697. Starting Number. Purple and black, 23.8x15.8cm (9.4”x6.2”). EF . 
($125)

698. Gold First Place Winner’s Diploma Awarded for Archery, 
Women’s Team. 30x21cm (11.8”x8.3”). Housed in K orean NOC 
dark blue leather co ver. Plus Team Korea color pennant, 19x16cm  
(7.5”x6.3”), with four signatures of gold medal winning team  
members. Plus an athlete marching pass for the closing ceremon y on 
August 12. All EF. (3 pcs.) Minimum Bid ($3,000)

685 687 688

693 694

689

697
698

698

690
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699. Silver Second Place Winner’s Diploma Awarded for Table 
Tennis, Men’s Team. 29.5x21cm (11.6”x8.3”). Plus Sebastian Coe’s 
signed congratulatory postcard; athlete marching pass for the closing 
ceremony on August 12, and 4 g ame‑used tennis balls, 3 in box. All 
EF. ($2,750)

700. Participation Certificate. 21x29.7cm (8.3”x11.7”). Text in gold,  
Olympic rings in color. EF. ($125)

701. Commemorative Certificate. 21x29.7cm (8.3”x11.7”). Text in 
b&w, Olympic rings in color. EF. ($100)

702. Autographed Color Photo of Wu Jingyu, 49Kg Taekwondo Gold 
Medal Winner in Beijing 2008 and London 2012.  20.3x15.2cm 
(8”x6”). Signed with gold pen. EF. ($100)

703. (Brochure) Lighting and Hando ver of the Olympic Flame,  
Ancient Olympia May 10, 2012.  34pp. illustrated in color  
and b&w, 17x24cm (6.7”x9.5”), in Greek and English. Map of  
Greek torch  relay , program of lighting and hando ver ceremonies, 
description of each summer torch since 1936, etc. A few pages ltly. 
soiled, VF‑EF. ($125)

704. Complete Set of 20 Issues of “V illage Life”, July 25 to August 
13, 2012. Four pages each is sue illustrated in color , 30x42cm 
(11.8”x16.5”), in English and French. Daily guide for the athletes in  
the Olympic Village. EF. (20 pcs.). ($175)

SOCHI, 22nd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2014
705. Trio of Official Plush Mascots: The Leopard, 23cm (9.1”), The 

Hare, 20cm (7.9”) and The Polar Bear, 22cm (8.7”). All EF. (3 
pcs.) ($200)

c706. Pair of Plush P aralympic Mascots Snowflake and Ray of Light.  
Blue Snowflake, 34cm (13.4”) and yello w Ray of Light, 37cm  
(14.6”). EF, in original packaging. (2 pcs.) ($200)

707. Official Ski J umper Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 19cm (7.5”),  
made by Dongguan Choosing Porcelain Co., China. Ski jumper o ver 
Sochi logo. EF, with stand and box. ($125)

708. Official Mascots Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 19cm (7.5”). Alpine 
house with Paralympic and Olympic Games mascots, logos on top.  
EF. With hanger and box. ($125)

699 699
700 701

702 703

708

704
705

707

Thank you for participating in our Auction!

699
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T H E  M O D E R N  O L Y M P I C  G A M E S
SUMMER OLYMPIC GAMES

I . . . . . . .  1896 . . . . . .  Athens, Greece  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . April 6–15

II . . . . . . .  1900 . . . . . .  Paris, France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 20–October 28

III . . . . . .  1904 . . . . . .  St. Louis, USA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 1–November 23

  1906 . . . . . .  Athens, Greece ‑ Intermediate (Olympic) Games

IV . . . . . .  1908 . . . . . .  London, England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . April 27–October 31

V. . . . . . .  1912 . . . . . .  Stockholm, Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 5–July 22

VI . . . . . .  1916 . . . . . .  Berlin, Germany (canceled)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Not celebrated due to WWI

VII . . . . .  1920 . . . . . .  Antwerp, Belgium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . April 20–September 12

VIII. . . . .  1924 . . . . . .  Paris, France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 4–July 27

IX . . . . . .  1928 . . . . . .  Amsterdam, The Netherlands  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 17–August 12

X. . . . . . .  1932 . . . . . .  Los Angeles, USA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 30–August 12

XI . . . . . .  1936 . . . . . .  Berlin, Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 1–16

XII . . . . .  1940 . . . . . .  Tokyo, Japan/Helsinki, Finland (canceled) . . . . . . Not celebrated due to WWII

XIII. . . . .  1944 . . . . . .  London, England (canceled) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Not celebrated due to WWII

XIV. . . . .  1948 . . . . . .  London, England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 29–August 14

XV . . . . .  1952 . . . . . .  Helsinki, Finland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 19–August 3

XVI. . . . .  1956 . . . . . .  Melbourne, Australia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . November 22–December 8

   Equestrian events in Stockholm, Sweden  . . . . . . . June 10–17

XVII . . . .  1960 . . . . . .  Rome, Italy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 25–September 11

XVIII . . .  1964 . . . . . .  Tokyo, Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . October 10–24

XIX. . . . .  1968 . . . . . .  Mexico City, Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . October 12–27

XX . . . . .  1972 . . . . . .  Munich, Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 26–September 10

XXI. . . . .  1976 . . . . . .  Montreal, Canada  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 17–August 1

XXII . . . .  1980 . . . . . .  Moscow, Soviet Union  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 19–August 3

XXIII . . .  1984 . . . . . .  Los Angeles, USA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 28–August 12

XXIV . . .  1988 . . . . . .  Seoul, Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . September 17–October 2

XXV . . . .  1992 . . . . . .  Barcelona, Spain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 25–August 9

XXVI . . .  1996 . . . . . .  Atlanta, USA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 19–August 4

XXVII . .  2000 . . . . . .  Sydney, Australia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . September 16–October 1

XXVIII . .  2004 . . . . . .  Athens, Greece  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 13–29

XXIX . . .  2008 . . . . . .  Beijing, China . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 8–24

XXX  . . . .  2012 . . . . . .  London, England  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 27–August 12

XXXI . . . .  2016 . . . . . .  Rio de Janeiro, Brazil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 5–21

XXXII . . . 2020 . . . . . . Tokyo, Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .



T H E  M O D E R N  O L Y M P I C  G A M E S
WINTER OLYMPIC GAMES

I  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1924  .  .  .  .  .  .  Chamonix, France  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . January 25–February 4

II  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1928  .  .  .  .  .  .  St . Moritz, Switzerland  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 11–19

III  .  .  .  .  .  .  1932  .  .  .  .  .  .  Lake Placid, USA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 4–15

IV  .  .  .  .  .  .  1936  .  .  .  .  .  .  Garmisch-Partenkirchen, Germany  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 6–16

V .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1940  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sapporo, Japan/St . Moritz, Switzerland/

   Garmisch-Partenkirchen, Germany (canceled)  .  .  . Not celebrated due to WWII

V .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1944  .  .  .  .  .  .  Cortina d’Ampezzo, Italy (canceled)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Not celebrated due to WWII

V .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1948  .  .  .  .  .  .  St . Moritz, Switzerland  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . January 30–February 8

VI  .  .  .  .  .  .  1952  .  .  .  .  .  .  Oslo, Norway   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 14–25

VII  .  .  .  .  .  1956  .  .  .  .  .  .  Cortina d’Ampezzo, Italy   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . January 26–February 5

VIII .  .  .  .  .  1960  .  .  .  .  .  .  Squaw Valley, USA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 18–28

IX  .  .  .  .  .  .  1964  .  .  .  .  .  .  Innsbruck, Austria  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . January 29–February 9

X .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1968  .  .  .  .  .  .  Grenoble, France  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 6–18

XI  .  .  .  .  .  .  1972  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sapporo, Japan  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 3–13

XII  .  .  .  .  .  1976  .  .  .  .  .  .  Innsbruck, Austria (originally Denver, USA)  .  .  .  .  . February 4–15

XIII .  .  .  .  .  1980  .  .  .  .  .  .  Lake Placid, USA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 14–23

XIV .  .  .  .  .  1984  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sarajevo, Yugoslavia  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 8–19

XV  .  .  .  .  .  1988  .  .  .  .  .  .  Calgary, Canada   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 13–2

XVI .  .  .  .  .  1992  .  .  .  .  .  .  Albertville, France  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 8–23

XVII  .  .  .  .  1994  .  .  .  .  .  .  Lillehammer, Norway  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 12–27

XVIII  .  .  .  1998  .  .  .  .  .  .  Nagano, Japan  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 7–22

XIX .  .  .  .  .  2002  .  .  .  .  .  .  Salt Lake City, USA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 9–24

XX  .  .  .  .  .  2006  .  .  .  .  .  .  Torino, Italy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 4–19

XXI .  .  .  .  .  2010  .  .  .  .  .  .  Vancouver, Canada   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 12–28

XXII  .  .  .  .  2014  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sochi, Russia  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 7–23

XXXIII   .  .2018   .  .  .  .  .  PyeongChang, South Korea   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . February 9–25
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